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March 15, 2013 
 
Mr. John Senchyshyn 
Assistant Town Administrator/HR Director 
Town of Wayland, MA 
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Wayland, MA 01778 
 
Dear Mr. Senchyshyn: 
 
We are pleased to submit this report on our actuarial valuation of postemployment welfare benefits as of December 31, 2012 
under Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statements (GASB) Number 43 and 45. It establishes the liabilities of the 
postemployment welfare benefit plan in accordance with GASB Statements Number 43 and 45 for the fiscal year beginning 
July 1, 2012 and summarizes the actuarial data. 

This report is based on information received from the Town. The actuarial projections were based on the assumptions and 
methods described in Exhibit II and on the plan of benefits as summarized in Exhibit III. 

We look forward to discussing this with you at your convenience. 

Sincerely, 
 
THE SEGAL COMPANY 
 
By: ____________________________ ____________________________ 
 Kathleen A. Riley, FSA, MAAA, EA Daniel J. Rhodes, ASA, FCA, MAAA 
 Senior Vice President and Actuary  Consulting Actuary 
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PURPOSE 
This report presents the results of our actuarial valuation of 
the Town of Wayland (the “Employer”) postemployment 
welfare benefit plan as of December 31, 2012. The results are 
in accordance with the Governmental Accounting Standards, 
which prescribe an accrual methodology for accumulating the 
value of other postemployment benefits (OPEB) over 
participants’ active working lifetimes.  The accounting 
standard supplements cash accounting, under which the 
expense for postemployment benefits is equal to benefit and 
administrative costs paid on behalf of retirees and their 
dependents (i.e., a pay-as-you-go basis). 

HIGHLIGHTS OF THE VALUATION 
During the fiscal year ending June 30, 2013, we project the 
Town will pay benefits (net of retiree contributions) on behalf 
of retired employees of about $1,978,000. This amount is less 
than the annual “cost” (the “Annual Required Contribution,” 
or ARC) of approximately $2,699,000. 

Because the Town of Wayland is funding the ARC, we have 
used a 7.0% investment return assumption to discount the 
liability based estimated long-term yield on the investments 
expected to be used to finance the payment of benefits.  

The Town of Wayland has established in OPEB trust, through 
which assets are accumulated and benefits are paid as they 
come due. Employer contributions to the plan are irrevocable, 
plan assets are dedicated to providing benefits to retirees and 
their spouses in accordance with the terms of the plan, and 
plan assets are legally protected from creditors of the 
employer.  

Chapter 68 of the Acts of 2011 permits municipalities, 
authorities and certain other government entities of the 
Commonwealth to establish a liability trust fund for funding 

retiree benefits (other than pension), also known as Other 
Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB). The legislation also 
ensures that these entities have access to the state’s 
investment trust, the State Retiree Benefits Trust Fund 
(SRBTF) for purposes of investment OPEB funds. 

GASB guidelines prohibit the offset of OPEB obligations by 
the future value of Medicare Part D subsidies. Therefore, 
these calculations do not include an estimate for retiree 
prescription drug plan federal subsidies that the Employer 
may be eligible to receive for plan years beginning in 2006. 

Employer decisions regarding plan design, cost sharing 
between the Employer and its retirees, actuarial cost method, 
amortization techniques, and integration with Medicare are 
just some of the decisions that affect the magnitude of OPEB 
obligations. We are available to assist you with any 
investigation of such options you may wish to undertake. 

This valuation does not include the potential impact of any 
future changes due to the Patient Protection and Affordable 
Care Act (PPACA) and the Health Care and Education 
Reconciliation Act (HCERA) of 2010 other than those 
previously adopted as of the valuation date. 
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KEY VALUATION RESULTS 
 The unfunded actuarial accrued liability (UAAL) as of 

December 31, 2012 is $28,313,000 (actuarial accrued 
liailbity of $38,538,000 less assets of $10,225,000). 
Going forward, net unfunded plan obligations will be 
expected to change due to normal plan operations, which 
consist of continuing accruals for active members, plus 
interest on the total actuarial accrued liability, less 
expected benefit payments and contributions. Future 
valuations will analyze the difference between actual and 
expected unfunded actuarial accrued liabilities. 

o As of December 31, 2012 the ratio of assets to the 
AAL (the funded ratio) is 26.53%.  

 The Annual Required Contribution (ARC) for fiscal 
year 2013 is $2,699,000. The ARC is expected to remain 
relatively level as a percentage of payroll, as long as the 
ARC is fully funded each year. If the ARC is not fully 
funded, it may be expected to increase as a percentage of 
payroll over time.  

To determine the amortization payment on the unfunded 
actuarial accrued liability (UAAL), an amortization period 
and amortization method must be selected. We have used a 
26-year amortization of the UAAL for fiscal 2013 (remainder 
of 30-year period) with payments increasing at 3.5% per year. 

The unfunded liability of $28,313,000 as of December 31, 
2012 represents a decrease of $17,401,000 from $45,714,000 
as shown in the December 31, 2010 valuation. 

The unfunded liability had been expected to decrease 
$1,654,000 due to normal plan operations, which consist of 
continuing accruals for active members, plus interest less 

expected employer contributions. The greater than expected 
decrease was the net effect of the following: 

 An actuarial experience loss increased obligations by 
$1,954,000. This was the net result of gains and losses 
due to demographic changes, as well as investment 
experience less than assumed, partially offset by 
employer contributions more than expected.  

 Valuation assumption changes decreased obligations by 
$17,701,000. This was the net result of a decrease in 
obligations due to 1) valuation year per capita health 
costs not increasing as much as projected, 2) savings due 
to future enrollment changes and 3) new eligibility 
requirements for members hired on or after April 2, 2012 
(under M.G.L. Chapter 32), partially offset by increases 
in obligations due to 4) a change in the future trend on 
per capita health care costs based on what is likely to 
occur in the marketplace and 5) changes in the mortality 
assumptions. The complete set of assumptions is shown 
in Exhibit II. 
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ACCOUNTING REQUIREMENTS 
The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) 
issued Statement Number 43 -- Financial Reporting for 
Postemployment Benefit Plans Other Than Pension Plans, 
and Statement Number 45 – Accounting and Financial 
Reporting by Employers for Postemployment Benefits Other 
Than Pensions. Under these statements, all state and local 
governmental entities that provide other post employment 
benefits (OPEB) are required to report the cost of these 
benefits on their financial statements. 

The statements cover postemployment benefits of health, 
prescription drug, dental, vision and life insurance coverage 
for retirees; long-term care coverage, life insurance and death 
benefits that are not offered as part of a pension plan; and 
long-term disability insurance for employees. These benefits, 
referred to as OPEB, are typically financed on a pay-as-you-
go basis. The new standard introduces an accrual-basis 
accounting requirement; thereby recognizing the employer 
cost of postemployment benefits over an employee’s career. 
The standards also introduce a consistent accounting 
requirement for both pension and non-pension benefits. 

The total cost of providing postemployment benefits is 
projected, taking into account assumptions about 
demographics, turnover, mortality, disability, retirement, 
health care trends, and other actuarial assumptions. This 
amount is then discounted to determine the actuarial present 
value of the total projected benefits (APB). The actuarial 
accrued liability (AAL) is the portion of the present value of 
the total projected benefits allocated to years of employment 
prior to the measurement date. The unfunded actuarial 
accrued liability (UAAL) is the difference between the AAL 
and actuarial value of assets in the Plan. 

Once the UAAL is determined, the Annual Required 
Contribution (ARC) is determined as the normal cost (the 
APB allocated to the current year of service) and the 
amortization of the UAAL. This ARC is compared to actual 
contributions made and any difference is reported as the net 
OPEB obligation (NOO). In addition, required supplementary 
information (RSI) must be reported, including historical 
information about the UAAL and the progress in funding the 
Plan. 

The benefits valued in this report are limited to those 
described in Exhibit III of Section 4. 

The following graph illustrates why a significant accounting 
obligation may exist even though the retiree contributes most 
or all of the blended premium cost of the plan. The average 
cost for retirees is likely to exceed the average cost for the 
whole group, leading to an implicit subsidy for these retirees. 
The accounting standard requires the employer to identify 
and account for this implicit subsidy as well as any explicit 
subsidies the employer may provide. 
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Actuarial computations under GASB statements are for 
purposes of fulfilling certain welfare plan accounting 
requirements. The calculations shown in this report have been 
made on a basis consistent with our understanding of GASB. 
Determinations for purposes other than meeting the financial 
accounting requirements of GASB may differ significantly 
from the results reported here. 

Calculations are based on the benefits provided under the 
terms of the substantive plan in effect at the time of the 
valuation and on the pattern of sharing costs between the 
employer and plan members. The projection of benefits does 
not incorporate the potential effect of legal or contractual 
funding limitations on the pattern of cost sharing between the 
employer and plan members in the future. 

Actuarial calculations reflect a long-term perspective, and the 
methods and assumptions use techniques designed to reduce 
short term volatility in accrued liabilities and the actuarial 
value of assets, if any. 

The calculation of an accounting obligation does not, in and 
of itself, imply that there is any legal liability to provide the 
benefits valued, nor is there any implication that the 
Employer is required to implement a funding policy to satisfy 
the projected expense. 

Actuarial valuations involve estimates of the value of 
reported amounts and assumptions about the probability of 
events far into the future, and the actuarially determined 
amounts are subject to continual revision as actual results are 
compared to past expectations and new estimates are made 
about the future. 
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SUMMARY OF VALUATION RESULTS 
ALL DEPARTMENTS  

 Funded  
(7.0% interest rate) 

Actuarial Accrued Liability by Participant Category 
1. Current retirees, beneficiaries and dependents $23,628,214  
2. Current active members 14,909,744  
3. Total as of December 31, 2012:  (1) + (2) $38,537,958  
4. Actuarial value of assets as of December 31, 2012 10,224,733  
5. Unfunded actuarial accrued liability (UAAL) as of December 31, 2012: (3) – (4) $28,313,225  

Annual Required Contribution for Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2013  
6. Normal cost as of December 31, 2012 $1,098,973  
7. 26-year increasing (3.5% per year) amortization of the UAAL as of December 31, 2012 1,600,046  
8. Total Annual Required Contribution (ARC):  (6) + (7) $2,699,019  
9. Projected benefit payments 1,978,306  
 

Note: Assumes payment in the middle of the fiscal year. 
 

The key results for the 
current year are shown 
on a funded basis. 



SECTION 2: Valuation Results for the Town of Wayland December 31, 2012 Measurement Under GASB 43 and 45 

7 

 

DEPARTMENT RESULTS  
Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL) and Annual Required Contribution 

 All Other School Water Total 
Actuarial Accrued Liability by Participant Category     
1. Current retirees, beneficiaries and dependents $7,632,394  $15,610,755  $385,065  $23,628,214  
2. Current active members 4,831,984  10,031,826  45,934  14,909,744  
3. Total as of December 31, 2012:  (1) + (2) $12,464,378  $25,642,581  $430,999  $38,537,958  
4. Actuarial value of assets as of December 31, 2012 3,306,998  6,803,384  114,351  10,224,733  
5. Unfunded actuarial accrued liability (UAAL) as of 

December 31, 2012: (3) – (4) $9,157,380  $18,839,197  $316,648  $28,313,225  

Annual Required Contribution for Fiscal Year Ending 
June 30, 2013 

    

6. Normal cost as of December 31, 2012 $326,991  $765,305  $6,677  $1,098,973  
7. 26-year increasing (3.5% per year) amortization of the 

UAAL as of December 31, 2012 517,505  1,064,646  17,895  1,600,046  
8. Total Annual Required Contribution (ARC):  (6) + (7) $844,496  $1,829,951  $24,572  $2,699,019  
9. Projected benefit payments  569,030   1,374,506   34,770   1,978,306  
 

Note: Assumes payment in the middle of the fiscal year. 
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FUNDING SCHEDULES 
26 Years Closed (7.00% discount rate), payments increasing at 3.5%  

Fiscal Year Basis Calendar Year Basis 

Fiscal Year 
Ended  

June 30 

(1) 
Projected 

Benefit 
Payments 

(2) 
Normal Cost

(3) 
Amortization 

of UAAL 

(4) 
Total 

Funding 
Requirement

(3) + (2) 

(5) 
Addition/ 

(Reduction) 
to Trust 
(4) - (1) 

Funded 
Status  
as of 

December 31

(6) 
Assets at 

December 31

(7) 
AAL at 

December 31

(8) 
UAAL at 

December 31
(7) – (6) 

2013  $1,978,306  $1,098,973  $1,600,046  $2,699,019  $0  2012  $10,224,733  $38,537,958  $28,313,225  
2014  2,110,447   1,153,922  1,700,727   2,854,649   744,202  2013  10,940,464   40,294,729   29,354,265  
2015  2,253,489   1,211,618  1,760,252   2,971,870   718,381  2014  12,502,593   42,091,878   29,589,285  
2016  2,427,240   1,272,199  1,821,861   3,094,060   666,820  2015  14,146,442   43,923,507   29,777,065  
2017  2,610,762   1,335,809  1,885,626   3,221,435   610,673  2016  15,850,190   45,762,259   29,912,069  
2018  2,789,911   1,402,599  1,951,623   3,354,222   564,311  2017  17,613,123   47,601,417   29,988,294  
2019  2,924,211   1,472,729  2,019,930   3,492,659   568,448  2018  19,449,854   49,449,092   29,999,238  
2020  3,064,593   1,546,365  2,090,628   3,636,993   572,400  2019  21,419,583   51,357,443   29,937,860  
2021  3,238,411   1,623,683  2,163,800   3,787,483   549,072  2020  23,531,422   53,327,960   29,796,538  
2022  3,324,077   1,704,867  2,239,533   3,944,400   620,323  2021  25,766,129   55,333,158   29,567,029  
2023  3,407,506   1,790,110  2,317,917   4,108,027   700,521  2022  28,233,504   57,473,924   29,240,420  
2024  3,577,882   1,879,616  2,399,044   4,278,660   700,778  2023  30,959,407   59,766,485   28,807,078  
2025  3,756,776   1,973,597  2,483,011   4,456,608   699,832  2024  33,876,398   62,132,994   28,256,596  
2026  3,944,614   2,072,277  2,569,916   4,642,193   697,579  2025  36,996,566   64,574,302   27,577,736  
2027  4,141,845   2,175,891  2,659,863   4,835,754   693,909  2026  40,332,735   67,091,103   26,758,368  
2028  4,348,937   2,284,686  2,752,958   5,037,644   688,707  2027  43,898,509   69,683,909   25,785,400  
2029  4,566,383   2,398,920  2,849,312   5,248,232   681,849  2028  47,708,321   72,353,034   24,644,713  
2030  4,794,702   2,518,866  2,949,038   5,467,904   673,202  2029  51,777,482   75,098,561   23,321,079  
2031  5,034,437   2,644,809  3,052,254   5,697,063   662,626  2030  56,122,232   77,920,316   21,798,084  
2032  5,286,159   2,777,049  3,159,083   5,936,132   649,973  2031  60,759,798   80,817,836   20,058,038  
2033  5,550,466   2,915,901  3,269,651   6,185,552   635,086  2032  65,708,455   83,790,337   18,081,882  
2034  5,827,989   3,061,696  3,384,089   6,445,785   617,796  2033  70,987,589   86,836,676   15,849,087  
2035  6,119,389   3,214,781  3,502,532   6,717,313   597,924  2034  76,617,762   89,955,310   13,337,548  
2036  6,425,358   3,375,520  3,625,121   7,000,641   575,283  2035  82,620,784   93,144,251   10,523,467  
2037  6,746,626   3,544,296  3,752,000   7,296,296   549,670  2036  89,019,792   96,401,022   7,381,230  
2038  6,911,178   3,721,511  3,883,276   7,604,787   693,609  2037  95,839,324   99,722,600   3,883,276  
2039  7,256,737   3,907,587  0   3,907,587   (3,349,150) 2038  103,290,238   103,290,238   -  

          

Note: Assumes additional funding payments made on January 1. 
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 March 15, 2013 

ACTUARIAL CERTIFICATION 
 

This is to certify that The Segal Company has conducted an actuarial valuation of certain benefit obligations of the Town of 
Wayland other postemployment benefit programs as of December 31, 2012, in accordance with generally accepted actuarial 
principles and practices. The actuarial calculations presented in this report have been made on a basis consistent with our 
understanding of GASB Statements Number 43 and 45 for the determination of the liability for postemployment benefits other 
than pensions. 

The actuarial valuation is based on the plan of benefits verified by the Town and on participant, premium and expense data 
provided by the Town or from vendors employed by the Town. 

The actuarial computations made are for purposes of fulfilling plan accounting requirements. Determinations for purposes 
other than meeting financial accounting requirements may be significantly different from the results reported here. 
Accordingly, additional determinations may be needed for other purposes, such as judging benefit security at termination or 
adequacy of funding an ongoing plan. 

To the best of our knowledge, this report is complete and accurate and in our opinion presents the information necessary to 
comply with GASB Statements Number 43 and 45 with respect to the benefit obligations addressed. The signing actuaries are 
members of the Society of Actuaries, the American Academy of Actuaries, and other professional actuarial organizations and 
collectively meet their “General Qualification Standards for Statements of Actuarial Opinion” to render the actuarial opinion 
contained herein. Further, in our opinion, the assumptions as approved by the Town are reasonably related to the experience 
and expectations of the postemployment benefit programs. 

 

 

   

Kathleen A. Riley, FSA, MAAA, EA 
Senior Vice President and Actuary 

 Howard Atkinson, Jr., ASA, MAAA, FCA 
Vice President and Health Actuary 
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CHART 1 
Required Supplementary Information – Schedule of Employer Contributions 

Fiscal Year 
Ended June 30, 

Annual  
OPEB Costs 

Actual 
Contributions 

Percentage 
Contributed 

2009 $3,020,926 $3,034,164 100.4% 
2010 3,138,586 3,994,270 127.3% 
2011 3,560,074 5,235,998 147.1% 
2012 3,614,689 5,093,966 140.9% 
2013 2,643,910 1,978,306 74.8% 
2014 2,813,283 -- -- 

    

Note: 2014 information assumes there will be no plan changes that need to be reflected and that no OPEB trust contribution will be made in fiscal year 
2013. 
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This schedule of funding progress presents multi-year 
trend information about whether the actuarial value of 
plan assets is increasing or decreasing over time relative 
to the actuarial accrued liability for benefits. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CHART 2 
Required Supplementary Information – Schedule of Funding Progress  

Actuarial 
Valuation 

Date 

Actuarial 
Value 

of Assets  
(a) 

Actuarial  
Accrued 
Liability 
(AAL) 

(b) 

Unfunded 
AAL 

(UAAL) 
 (b) - (a) 

Funded 
Ratio  

(a) / (b) 

Covered 
Payroll 

(c) 

UAAL as a 
Percentage of 

Covered 
Payroll 

[(b) - (a) / (c)] 
12/31/2008 $764,076 $40,852,026 $40,087,950 1.87% $35,600,000 112.61% 
12/31/2010 3,762,543 49,476,106 45,713,563 7.60% 38,000,000 120.30% 
12/31/2012 10,224,733 38,537,958 28,313,225 26.53% 39,339,000 71.97% 
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CHART 3 
Required Supplementary Information – Net OPEB Obligation/(Asset) (NOO/NOA) 

 

Fiscal Year 
Ended  

June 30, 

Annual 
Required 

Contribution
(a) 

Interest on 
Existing 

NOO/(NOA)
(b) 

ARC 
Adjustment 

(c) 

Annual OPEB 
Cost 

(a) + (b) + (c)
(d) 

Actual 
Contribution 

Amount 
(e) 

Net Increase
in 

NOO/(NOA)
(d) - (e) 

(f) 

NOO/(NOA)
as of 

Following 
Date 
(g) 

 2008  N/A   N/A   N/A   N/A  N/A  N/A  $(750,000) 
 2009 $3,033,020 $(56,250) $44,156  $3,020,926 $3,034,164 $(13,238) (763,238) 
 2010 3,151,684 (57,243) 44,145  3,138,586 3,994,270 (855,684) (1,618,922) 
 2011 3,582,995 (113,325) 90,404  3,560,074 5,235,998 (1,675,924) (3,294,846) 
 2012 3,657,200 (230,639) 188,128  3,614,689 5,093,966 (1,479,277) (4,774,123) 
 2013 2,699,019 ($334,189) 279,080  2,643,910 1,978,306 665,604  (4,108,519) 
 2014 2,854,649 ($287,596) 246,230  2,813,283 -- -- -- 
         

Note: 2014 information assumes there will be no plan changes that need to be reflected and that no OPEB trust contribution will be made in fiscal year 
2013. 
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CHART 4 
Summary of Required Supplementary Information 

Valuation date December 31, 2012 
Actuarial cost method Projected Unit Credit 
Amortization method Payments increasing at 3.5% 
Remaining amortization period 26 years as of July 1, 2012 
Asset valuation method Market value 

 

Actuarial assumptions:  
Investment rate of return 7.0% 
Inflation rate 3.5% 
Medical/drug cost trend rate 8.0% decreasing by 0.50% for 6 years to an ultimate level of 5.0% per year 
Part B premium 6.0% 

Plan membership:   
Current retirees, beneficiaries, and dependents 457  
Current active participants 436  
Total 893  
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EXHIBIT I 
Summary of Participant Data 

 January 1, 2013 January 1, 2011 

Active employees covered for medical benefits   
Number of employees 174 166 
Male 262 258 
Female 436 424 
Total 46.4 46.4 
Average age  10.7 10.6 
Average service   

Retired employees, spouses and beneficiaries covered for medical benefits 457 424 
Number of individuals 71.6 70.8 
Average age  39 41 

Retired employees with life insurance coverage   
Number of individuals 300 286 
Average age  72.8 67.9 
Number with life insurance only 53 54 

   

 

This exhibit summarizes 
the participant data 
used for the current and 
prior valuations. 
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EXHIBIT II 
Actuarial Assumptions and Actuarial Cost Method 

Data: Detailed census data, premium rates, and summary plan descriptions for 
postemployment welfare benefits were provided by the Town of Wayland. 

Actuarial Cost Method: Projected Unit Credit 

Per Capita Cost Development: Per capita costs were based on the fully-insured premium rates effective July 1, 2012 
for non-Medicare plans and January 1, 2013 for all Medicare plans.  Premiums were 
combined by taking a weighted average based on the number of participants in each 
plan, and were then trended to the midpoint of the valuation year at assumed trend 
rates.  For plans that are not community rated, actuarial factors were applied to the 
weighted premium to estimate individual retiree and spouse costs by age and by 
gender. 

Measurement Date: December 31, 2012 

Discount Rate: 7.0% 

Mortality Rates:  
Pre-Retirement (Non-Teachers)  RP-2000 Employee Mortality Table projected 13 years with Scale AA (gender 

distinct) (previously, RP-2000 Employee Mortality Table projected 10 years with 
Scale AA)  

Healthy (Non-Teachers) RP-2000 Healthy Annuitant Mortality Table projected 13 years with Scale AA 
(previously, RP-2000 Healthy Annuitant Mortality Table projected 10 years with 
Scale AA)  

Disabled (Non-Teachers) RP-2000 Healthy Annuitant Mortality Table set forward 2 years  
Pre-Retirement (Teachers) RP-2000 Healthy Employee Mortality Table projected 10 years with Scale AA  
Healthy (Teachers) RP-2000 Healthy Annuitant Mortality Table projected 10 years with Scale AA  
Disabled (Teachers) RP-2000 Healthy Annuitant Mortality Table set forward 3 years for males 
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 Accrued liability and service cost were increased by 1.25% for Teachers to account 
for future mortality improvement (to be consistent with the assumptions in the 
January 1, 2012 Massachusetts Teachers’ Retirement System Actuarial Valuation 
Report).  

The mortality tables were determined to contain provisions appropriate to reflect 
future mortality improvements. 

Termination Rates before Retirement:  Groups 1 and 2 (excluding Teachers) - Rate per year (%) 
  Mortality  
  Current Previous  
 Age Male Female Male Female Disability 
 20 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.02 
 25 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.02 
 30 0.04 0.02 0.04 0.02 0.03 
 35 0.07 0.04 0.07 0.04 0.06 
 40 0.10 0.06 0.10 0.06 0.10 
 45 0.13 0.09 0.13 0.10 0.15 
 50 0.17 0.13 0.18 0.14 0.19 
 55 0.24 0.23 0.25 0.23 0.24 
 60 0.40 0.37 0.42 0.37 0.28 

Notes: 55% of the rates shown represent accidental disability and death. 
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  Group 4 - Rate per year (%) 
  Mortality  
  Current Previous  
 Age Male Female Male Female Disability 
 20 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.20 
 25 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.20 
 30 0.04 0.02 0.04 0.02 0.30 
 35 0.07 0.04 0.07 0.04 0.30 
 40 0.10 0.06 0.10 0.06 0.30 
 45 0.13 0.09 0.13 0.10 1.00 
 50 0.17 0.13 0.18 0.14 1.25 
 55 0.24 0.23 0.25 0.23 1.20 
 60 0.40 0.37 0.42 0.37 0.85 

Notes: 90% of the rates shown represent accidental disability and death. 
  Teachers - Rate per year (%) 
  Mortality  

 Age Male Female Disability 
 20 0.03 0.02 0.00 
 25 0.03 0.02 0.01 
 30 0.04 0.02 0.01 
 35 0.07 0.04 0.01 
 40 0.10 0.06 0.01 
 45 0.13 0.10 0.03 
 50 0.18 0.14 0.05 
 55 0.25 0.23 0.08 
 60 0.42 0.37 0.10 

Notes: 35% of the rates shown represent accidental disability. 
55% of the death rates shown represent accidental death. 
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Withdrawal Rates: 
 Rate per year (%) 

 Years of 
Service Groups 1 and 2 

Years of 
Service Group 4 

 0 15.0 0 – 10 1.5 
 1 12.0 11+ 0.0 
 2 10.0   
 3 9.0   
 4 8.0   
 5 7.6   
 6 7.5   
 7 6.7   
 8 6.3   
 9 5.9   
 10 5.4   
 11 5.0   
 12 4.6   
 13 4.1   
 14 3.7   
 15 3.3   
 16 – 20 2.0   
 21 – 29 1.0   
 30+ 0.0   

 
 



SECTION 4: Supporting Information for the Town of Wayland December 31, 2012 Measurement Under  
GASB 43 and 45 

19 

Withdrawal Rates: Teachers - Rate per year (%) 
  0 - 4 Years of Service 5 - 9 Years of Service 10+ Years of Service
 Age Male Female Male Female Male Female 
 20 12.0 10.0 4.5 9.0 1.0 5.0 
 30 11.4 12.0 4.5 9.0 1.0 5.0 
 40 9.7 11.0 5.4 6.5 1.7 2.9 
 50 10.0 8.2 4.8 4.2 2.2 2.1 

 
Retirement Rates:  Rate per year (%) 
  Groups 1 and 2 (excluding Teachers)  

 Age Male Female Group 4 
 45 – 49 - - - - 1.0 
 50 – 54 - - - - 2.0 
 55 – 59 2.0 5.5 15.0 
 60 – 61 12.0 5.0 20.0 
 62 – 64 30.0 15.0 25.0 
 65 – 68 40.0 15.0 100.0 
 69 50.0 20.0 - - 
 70 100.0 100.0 - - 
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 Teachers - Rate per year (%) 
  Years of Service 
  Less than 20 20 – 29 30 or more 
 Age Male Female Male Female Male Female 
 50 – 53 0.0 0.0 1.0 1.5 2.0 2.0 
 54 0.0 0.0 1.0 1.5 2.0 2.0 
 55 3.0 2.0 3.0 3.0 6.0 6.0 
 56 8.0 2.0 5.0 3.0 20.0 15.0 
 57 15.0 8.0 8.0 7.0 35.0 30.0 
 58 15.0 10.0 10.0 7.0 50.0 35.0 
 59 20.0 15.0 20.0 11.0 50.0 35.0 
 60 15.0 20.0 20.0 16.0 50.0 35.0 
 61 30.0 20.0 25.0 20.0 50.0 35.0 
 62 20.0 25.0 30.0 30.0 40.0 40.0 
 63 30.0 24.0 30.0 30.0 40.0 35.0 
 64 40.0 20.0 30.0 30.0 40.0 35.0 
 65 40.0 30.0 40.0 30.0 50.0 35.0 
 66 40.0 30.0 30.0 30.0 50.0 35.0 
 67 40.0 30.0 30.0 30.0 50.0 30.0 
 68 40.0 30.0 30.0 30.0 50.0 30.0 
 69 40.0 30.0 30.0 30.0 50.0 30.0 
 70 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 

Dependents: Demographic data was available for spouses of current retirees. For future retirees, 
husbands were assumed to be three years older than their wives and 55% were 
assumed to have an eligible spouse who also opts for health coverage at that time. 
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Per Capita Health Costs: Calendar 2013 medical and prescription drug claims costs are shown in the table 
below for retirees and for spouses at selected ages. These costs are net of deductibles 
and other benefit plan cost sharing provisions. 
   

 Non-Medicare Plans Medicare Plans 
 Retiree Spouse Retiree Spouse 

Age Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
45 $6,985 $8,762 $4,332 $6,540 N/A N/A N/A N/A 
50 8,290 9,442 5,790 7,582 N/A N/A N/A N/A 
55 9,845 10,165 7,748 8,776 N/A N/A N/A N/A 
60 11,692 10,956 10,373 10,178 N/A N/A N/A N/A 
65 13,886 11,803 13,886 11,803 $4,202 $3,572 $4,202 $3,572 
70 16,094 12,720 16,094 12,720 4,870 3,849 4,870 3,849 
75 17,344 13,692 17,344 13,692 5,248 4,143 5,248 4,143 
80 18,677 14,761 18,677 14,761 5,652 4,467 5,652 4,467 

         

Medicare Advantage Plans: $2,901 

Health Care Cost Trend Rates: Health care trend measures the anticipated overall rate at which health plan costs are 
expected to increase in future years. The rates shown below are “net” and are applied 
to the net per capita costs shown above. The trend shown for a particular plan year is 
the rate that is applied to that year’s cost to yield the next year’s projected cost. 

Year Ending 
December 31 Medical/Drug Medicare Part B Premium 

2013 8.0% 6.0% 
2014 7.5% 6.0% 
2015 7.0% 6.0% 
2016 6.5% 6.0% 
2017 6.0% 6.0% 
2018 5.5% 6.0% 

2019 & later 5.0% 6.0% 
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Retiree Contribution Increase Rate: Retiree contributions for medical and prescription drug coverage are expected to 
increase with medical trend. 

Participation and Coverage Election: 100% of active employees with coverage are assumed to elect retiree coverage. 

100% of retirees over age 65 are assumed to remain with their current medical plan 
for life. 

For future retirees hired before 1986 and current retirees under age 65, 70% are 
assumed to be eligible for Medicare and are assumed to enroll in a Medicare 
Supplement plan upon reaching age 65, 20% are assumed to be eligible for Medicare 
and are assumed to enroll in a Medicare Advantage plan upon reaching age 65, and 
10% are assumed to be ineligible for Medicare and remain enrolled in a non-Medicare 
plan (Previously, 75%, 15% and 10%, respectively.) 

For future retirees hired after 1986 or later, 80% are to enroll in a Medicare 
Supplement Plan upon reaching age 65 and 20% are assumed to enroll in a Medicare 
Advantage plan.  

80% of future retirees with medical coverage are assumed to have life insurance 
coverage. 

Plan Design: Development of plan liabilities was based on the substantive plan of benefits in effect 
as described in Exhibit III. 

Administrative Expenses: Administrative expenses for insured plans were assumed to be included in the fully 
insured premium rates. 

Annual Maximum Benefits: No increase in the annual maximum benefit levels was assumed. 

Lifetime Maximum Benefits: No information was available regarding accumulations toward lifetime maximum 
benefits and no such accumulations were assumed. 

Missing Participant Data: A missing census item for a given participant was assumed to equal the average value 
of that item over all other participants of the same status for whom the item is known. 
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Health Care Reform Assumption: This valuation does not include the potential impact of any future changes due to the 
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (PPACA) and the Health Care and 
Education Reconciliation Act (HCERA) of 2010, including the excise tax on high-cost 
health plans beginning in 2018, other than those previously adopted as of the 
valuation date. 

Assumption Changes 
since Prior Valuation: The pre-retirement mortality assumption was changed from the RP-2000 Employee 

Mortality Table projected 10 years with Scale AA to the RP-2000 Employee Mortality 
Table projected 13 years with Scale AA.  

The mortality assumption for non-disabled participants was changed from the RP-
2000 Healthy Annuitant Mortality Table projected 10 years with Scale AA to the RP-
2000 Healthy Annuitant Mortality Table projected 13 years with Scale AA. 

Accrued liability and service cost for Teachers were increased by 1.25% to include a 
margin for future mortality improvement  consistent with the assumptions used in the 
January 1, 2012 Massachusetts Teachers’ Retirement System Actuarial Valuation 
Report dated October 19, 2012.  

Per capita costs were based on the fully-insured premium rates effective July 1, 2012 
for under-65 non-Medicare plans and January 1, 2013 for Medicare Supplement and 
Medicare Advantage plans. 

The medical and prescription drug trends have been revised to 8.0% for the year 
beginning January 1, 2013, decreasing by 0.5% per year to an ultimate level of 5.0%.  

The coverage elections for future retirees hired prior to 1986 and current retires under 
age 65 were updated to reflect more retirees enrolling in Medicare Advantage Plans. 
This year, 70% are assumed to be eligible for Medicare and are assumed to enroll in a 
Medicare Supplement plan upon reaching age 65, 20% are assumed to be eligible for 
Medicare and are assumed to enroll in a Medicare Advantage plan upon reaching age 
65, and 10% are assumed to remain enrolled in a non-Medicare plan.  (Previously, 
75%, 15%, and 10%, respectively) 
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EXHIBIT III 
Summary of Plan 

This exhibit summarizes the major benefit provisions as included in the valuation. To the best of our knowledge, the summary 
represents the substantive plans as of the measurement date. It is not intended to be, nor should it be interpreted as, a complete 
statement of all benefit provisions. 

Eligibility: Retired and receiving a pension from the Middlesex Regional Retirement System or 
Massachusetts State Teachers Retirement System. 

Members hired before  
April 2, 2012 Group 1 and Group 2 (including Teachers): 

 Retirees with at least 10 years of creditable service are eligible at age 55; 
 Retirees with at least 20 years of creditable service are eligible at any age. 

Group 4 
 Retirees are eligible at age 55; 
 Retirees with at least 20 years of creditable service are eligible at any age. 

Members hired on or 
after April 2, 2012 Group 1 (including Teachers): 

 Retirees with at least 10 years of creditable service are eligible at age 60. 

Group 2 
 Retirees with at least 10 years of creditable service are eligible at age 55. 

Group 4 
 Retirees are eligible at age 55; 
 Retirees with at least 10 years of creditable service are eligible at age 50. 

Disability:  Accidental (job-related) Disability has no age or service requirement. 
Ordinary (non-job related) Disability has no age requirement but requires 10 years of 
creditable service. 
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Pre-Retirement Death:  Surviving spouses of members who die in active service on 
Accidental (job-related) Death are eligible at any age.  Surviving spouses of members 
who die in active service on Ordinary (non-job related) Death are eligible after two 
years of service. 

Post-Retirement Death:  Surviving spouse is eligible. 

Benefit Types: The Town of Wayland participates in the West Suburban Health Group.  Medical and 
prescription drug benefits are provided to all eligible retirees through a variety of 
plans offered by Blue Cross Blue Shield of Massachusetts, Harvard Pilgrim Health 
Care, Fallon Community Health Plan and Tufts Health Plan. The Town of Wayland 
also pays 50% of the retiree life insurance premium and reimburses the Medicare Part 
B penalty for 39 retirees and spouses. (Dental coverage is offered but it is 100% 
retiree paid and therefore has no impact on this valuation.) 

Duration of Coverage: Lifetime. 

Dependent Benefits: Medical and prescription drugs. 

Dependent Coverage: Benefits are payable to a spouse for their lifetime, regardless of when the retiree dies.  

MGL Chapter 32B, Section 18: Adopted. 

Retiree Contributions: Premium rates and retiree contributions as of January 1, 2013 and July 1, 2012 are 
summarized on the following pages 
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Active Retiree Total
Retirees 65 
and over*

Monthly Premium 
(eff. 7/1/2012) Town cost Retiree cost

Non-Medicare Actives and Retirees

Harvard Pilgrim HMO RSP
Individual 77 31 108 10 $586.00 $451.22 $134.78
Family 159 19 178 1 $1,529.00 $1,024.43 $504.57

BCBS Blue Choice RSP
Individual 28 5 33 1 $603.00 $464.31 $138.69
Family 19 7 26 1 $1,620.00 $1,085.40 $534.60

Tufts Navigator RSP
Individual 41 13 54 3 $620.00 $477.40 $142.60
Family 44 7 51 3 $1,623.00 $1,087.41 $535.59

Fallon Select RSP
Individual 22 1 23 0 $521.00 $401.17 $119.83
Family 27 0 27 0 $1,404.00 $940.68 $463.32

Fallon Direct RSP
Individual 11 0 11 0 $485.00 $373.45 $111.55
Family 6 0 6 0 $1,305.00 $874.35 $430.65

Tufts POS
Individual 0 1 1 1 $1,562.00 $781.00 $781.00
Family 0 0 0 0 $3,469.00 $1,734.50 $1,734.50

Harvard Pilgrim PPO
Individual 2 5 7 3 $1,562.00 $781.00 $781.00
Family 0 1 1 0 $3,469.00 $1,734.50 $1,734.50

Non-Medicare Total 436 90 526 23

Subscribers



SECTION 4: Supporting Information for the Town of Wayland December 31, 2012 Measurement Under  
GASB 43 and 45 

27 

 

Plan Changes 
Since the Prior Valuation: None 

7777202v1/10569.004 

Active Retiree Total
Monthly Premium 

(eff. 1/1/2013) Town cost Retiree cost

Medicare Supplement Plans

Medex 3 N/A 50 50 $424.00 $212.00 $212.00

Managed Blue for Seniors N/A 23 23 $402.00 $277.78 $124.22

Harvard Pilgrim Medicare Enhance N/A 43 43 $378.00 $189.00 $189.00

Tufts Medicare Plus N/A 44 44 $332.00 $166.00 $166.00

Medicare Advantage plans

Fallon Senior N/A 3 3 $279.00 $192.79 $86.21

Tufts Medicare Preferred N/A 41 41 $240.00 $166.80 $73.20

Medicare Total 204 204

Retiree Total** 294

*     23 of 227 over-65 retirees are in a non-Medicare plan
**   In addition, there are 163 spouses of retirees covered under an individual or family policy.

Subscribers



3) What should 4) What
they pay each are they

1. What will 2) How much year to get actually 5) How much does
they owe? have they on track? paying? town contribute

Town/city (millions) saved? (millions) (millions) toward premiums?

Framingham $371.5 $1,500,000 $25.30 $10.40 75-84%

Marlborough $133.8 $2,000,000 $8.71 $2.63 60-70%

Natick $126.0 $221,608 $11.69 $3.40 50% for Medicare
supplements, 80-90%
for younger retirees

Shrewsbury $89.9 $1,006,020 $7.61 $2.04 50-80%

Franklin $84.7 $169,000 $7.19 $1.66 50-68%

Weston $69.8 $4,959,133 $6.15 $3.38 67-87%

Milford $53.6 $205,855 $4.60 $2.10 50-70%

Hudson $51.9 $0 $4.68 $2.63 50%

Westborough $51.8 $0 $4.70 $2.00 75%

Holliston $46.3 $500,000 $3.82 $1.47 60%

Wayland $45.7 $9,800,000 $3.70 $5.24 50-66%

Sudbury $36.4 $0 $3.52 $0.88 50%

Bellingham $32.7 $0 $2.93 $1.00 50%

Southborough $31.6 $0 $3.27 $1.14 50-75%

Medway $29.6 $24,954 $3.30 $0.89 50%

Ashland $29.3 $0 $3.80 $0.90 50%

Northborough $28.1 $0 $3.60 $0.93 70% for Medicare
supplements, 51-68%
for younger retirees

Hopkinton $25.9 $150,000 $2.40 $0.47 50%

TOTALS $1,338.6 $20,536,570

1) ACCRUED LIABILITY: Can change slightly each year, and measures how much towns will have to pay to cover current, eli-
gible workers and retirees through the rest of their lives (regular coverage until age 65, then supplemental Medicare plans).
Accrued liability is not formally computed each year, though, and data submitted to the Daily News ranges from 2009-
2012. The liability is also likely to be a little smaller for towns that have been saving. But the forecast might also prove low if
towns overestimate the interest they will get on savings and low-ball annual rises in health care costs.
2) SAVINGS TOWARD LIABILITY: This is the cumulative amount towns have set aside for the future liability, plus any money
they have committed from the coming budget to do so. Towns can earn more interest if they put the money in a trust they
can't later raid for other purposes. Framingham, Hopkinton, Medway, Milford, Natick, Shrewsbury, Wayland, Weston, North-
borough and Sudbury have established such accounts, though the latter two have not yet put anything in them. Sudbury is
trying to rectify that.
3) ANNUAL REQUIRED CONTRIBUTION (ARC): Towns are not required to save for future liability, though accounting stan-
dards encourage them to calculate this number to show how much they should be setting aside annually to have the full lia-
bility funded in 30 years. The Daily News' numbers range from fiscal 2010 to fiscal 2013.
4) ACTUAL CONTRIBUTION: This is the amount towns paid in a recent year for their current retirees' health insurance, plus
any money set aside that year for the larger liability. A town might save more money one year than the next, making some
numbers appear higher. (Most Daily News data is from fiscal 2011, with fiscal 2010 for Hudson and Shrewsbury and fiscal
2012 for Westborough and Weston.)
5) PREMIUM SPLITS: Towns contribute a negotiated portion of premiums for regular plans until age 65, then chip in for
coverage that supplements Medicare.

A Looming Liability
While many people know about shortfalls in public pension funding, there's another,
often larger, cost for cities and towns to consider with their retired workers: health insur-
ance. The expense comprises the largest component of “other post-employment benefits”
in municipal budgets, prompting the Daily News and its sister papers to survey commu-
nities about the burden and then fill in the gaps with publicly available financial state-
ments. The findings? Local cities and towns have only saved a combined $20.5 million,
just 1.5 percent of their $1.3 billion long-term liability.

HEALTH INSURANCE FOR CITIES’ AND TOWNS’ RETIREES

Digging a mighty deep hole
Long-term Savings Percent

liability so far of liability
(millions) (millions) funded

Marlborough $133.8 $2.00 1.5%

Framingham $371.5 $1.50 0.4%

Milford $53.6 $0.21 0.4%

Franklin $84.7 $0.17 0.2%

Natick $126.0 $0.22 0.2%
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WESTON/WAY LAND —

Wayland and Weston dealing with possible budget breaker

By  David Riley
GateHouse News Service
Posted Jun 29, 2012 @ 01:14 PM
Last update Jul 01 , 2012 @ 11:11  AM

Most town and city  employ ees who work at least 20 hours a week for 10
y ears take home much more than a steady  pay check and benefits.

They  also earn a promise from their employ ers to help bear the cost of health care for the rest of
their lives.

When such workers retire, most Bay  State communities still prov ide and pay  for at least half the
cost of their health benefits, including primary  insurance for employ ees who can leave before
age 65 and supplemental coverage for others eligible for Medicare.

As the cost of medical care has soared, benefits promised in cheaper times have become an
increasingly  expensive pledge for taxpay ers.

If costs continue to rise, some municipal leaders and analy sts predict municipalities will be
forced to cut local serv ices to fund future retiree medical bills, or that the cost eventually  may
prove unaffordable altogether.

“Over time, it will take more and more of the budget,” said Michael Widmer, president of the
business-backed Massachusetts Taxpay ers Foundation, which issued two recent reports critical
of retiree health care costs. “There’s no dodging it.”

Many  towns and cities just recently  began to understand the likely  costs of health care benefits
their current and future retirees have earned over time.

“Focusing on this is a major long-term priority ,” said Geoff Beckwith, executive director of the
Massachusetts Municipal Association, which represents town and city  managers.

In a survey  of towns and cities throughout eastern Massachusetts about the projected long-term
cost of retirement health care benefits already  earned by  current and future retirees, the 116
communities that responded said they  face an estimated cost of at least $12.9 billion combined
over the course of their employ ees’ retirement.

Some communities are sav ing money  toward pay ing for these obligations – about $99 million altogether among the towns
and cities survey ed, or about 0.7  percent of the estimated liability .

Many  are not sav ing at all, including Fall River, Malden, Westborough, Norwood and Stoughton. While some local officials
note it is not required, Widmer argued these towns are forgoing interest earnings they  could start to accrue by  sav ing now –
a more cost-effective option.

State policy makers also are grappling with this issue.

A state commission this spring began try ing to gauge the long-term cost of public retiree health care statewide, as well as life
insurance, dental coverage and other post-employ ment benefits (or OPEB for short) besides pensions.

The liability  to towns and cities over time may  be as much as $30 billion and another $16.2 billion for state government,
more than for public pensions, said Henry  Dormitzer, a former Department of Revenue commissioner and the OPEB
commission’s chairman.

He said the group will ask: “Is this causing a cost problem, and if so, should we do something about it?”

The commission plans to deliver recommendations in November. Major public employ ee unions, which hold two
commission seats, are arguing for a wait-and-see approach.

Some estimates of retiree health care liabilities are dated and have y et to reflect changes expected to y ield major sav ings,
said Shawn Duhamel, legislative liaison for the Retired State, County  and Municipal Employ ees Association of
Massachusetts.

“We do challenge the premise that this is unaffordable,” said Duhamel, a commission member.

For example, a 2011  law that gave towns and cities more power over employ ee health plans is already  sav ing money  and
requires eligible retirees to enroll in Medicare if they  have not already  done so, he said.

“Let’s take a step back. Let’s see the result of these vary ing reforms,” Duhamel said.

The Taxpay ers Foundation predicts these changes will trim retiree health care liabilities only  about 10 percent, with many
eligible retirees already  on Medicare, Widmer said.

“This is still a mammoth and unaffordable obligation,” he said.

Until recently , few state or municipal leaders v iewed these costs in such terms. Most governments simply  paid for post-
employ ment benefits when the bills came due.

That began to change when a board that sets financial reporting standards for state and local governments said public
employ ers by  2008 should determine and report the projected long-term cost of retiree benefits as employ ees earn them.
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“The cost of these future benefits is a part of the cost of prov iding public serv ices today ,” the Government Accounting
Standards Board said in a summary  of the new rules.

Now most towns and cities have estimated what such benefits will cost over time, as well as how much they  would need to
save each y ear to fully  fund this liability  in 30 y ears.

Even smaller communities face multi-million-dollar long-term liabilities. Larger towns and cities, such as Cambridge,
Newton and Brockton, face estimated costs of well over $500 million.

In Fall River, the city ’s liability  is close to $1  billion.

In many  cases, the amounts that towns would have to set aside to fund their liabilities are double their current bills for
retiree health care.

Y et local officials caution these estimates are based in part on assumptions about shifting factors, such as the rate of health
care cost growth, and are subject to change.

Regardless, a growing number of communities have begun setting aside money  for retiree benefits, with some placing the
money  in special trust funds.

 

Way land and Weston

Way land Town Administrator Fred Turkington said his town, which has saved about $9.8 million toward its retiree health
care liability , is taking the issue seriously .

“Frankly , it’s probably  a bigger challenge for towns than pensions will be,” he said.

The unfunded liability  for pensions should drop over time, but health care costs will likely  remain just as high or continue to
rise, Turkington said.

The number of retirees also is growing, and people are liv ing longer, Turkington said.

“It’s a demographic problem that we’re all confronting, no different than the Social Security  and Medicare problem at the
national level,” he said.

One option might be retraining employ ees who otherwise might retire at y ounger ages from phy sical jobs, such as public
safety  workers, so they  can do other tasks and keep working for longer, Turkington said.

“I think the day s of a police officer retiring at 55 and expecting to do nothing until they  pass on, the economics don’t work
for that,” he said.

In Weston, Town Manager Donna VanderClock said the town of Weston has begun funding its OPEB liability  and so far has set
aside nearly  $5 million, which includes the appropriation made for fiscal 2013.

The money  originally  was in a Stabilization Fund created in 2005, and then was transferred to an OPEB Trust in 2009.

If towns set side money  for retiree benefits, it could prove to be to their benefit in the near term, too. Bond rating agencies
recently  told the OPEB commission they  v iew retiree health care liabilities with the same weight as debt and pension costs
when considering a state’s financial health, Dormitzer said.

“I don’t think it’s a broad stretch to think that they  would adopt a similar mechanism at the local level,” he said, a decision
that could affect local bond ratings.

Even towns sav ing could find it impossible to keep up with costs, and changes to benefits for future retirees may  be
necessary , Widmer said.

Possibilities might include changing the ages when workers can retire with health care or basing a community ’s contribution
to workers’ retirement health care on their y ears of serv ice, he said.

Another option may  be requiring public employ ers and workers to set aside money  for future health benefits today , similar
to the pension sy stem, Beckwith said.

“There are going to be a wide range of solutions,” he said. “Some will be very  controversial and some won’t be very
controversial.”

The state should focus on the underly ing problem – the rising cost of health care, said Andrew Powell, the AFL-CIO of
Massachusetts’ representative on the state commission.

While unions are willing to consider reasonable way s to cut costs, “retirees can’t afford any  additional cost shifting,” Powell
said.

Whatever the answer, towns should start sav ing whatever they  can now, said Hingham Town Administrator Ted Alexiades,
who has spoken frequently  to colleagues about retiree benefits. Those that fail to do so risk “draconian austerity  measures”
to balance budgets in the future, he said.

“We cannot ethically  and morally  as public administrators avoid this issue,” he said.

David Riley can be reached at 508-626-4424 or driley@wickedlocal.com
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Most towns poorly prepared to pay for retirement benefits

By  David Riley  and Michael Morton and Laura Krantz, Daily  News staff
MetroWest Daily  News
Posted Jul 01 , 2012 @ 12:00 AM

The question drew nervous laughs, the answer a few gasps: longtime Hopkinton volunteer Ken
Weismantel shuffling to the Town Meeting microphone to ask about the future cost of municipal
retirees, bey ond pensions.

The next voter then broached the technical name: What are “other post-employ ment benefits”
any way ? she asked.

Answer: an expense known as OPEB, driven mainly  by  health care costs. And thanks to recently
changed accounting standards, towns — and in some cases their residents — are starting to take
notice.

A survey  by  the Daily  News and its sister newspapers shows that 18 cities and towns in
MetroWest and around Milford have a projected $1.3 billion they  will need to spend in coming
y ears — a sum watchdogs believe will overwhelm budgets and taxpay ers, unless changes are
made and sav ings set aside now.

The burden — or pledge, depending on the point of v iew — is often larger than pension forecasts,
a more widely  understood challenge.

“The employ ee benefit side of things is a monster,” said Joe Delano of Marlborough’s City
Council, which just earmarked another $1  million for the expense. “It took a while to get city
officials revved up to go, but it is a major liability  that’s going to be hung around the necks of
taxpay ers in the next generation if we don’t start building it up and try  to take care of this.”

For pensions, pay ments are based on y ears served and earnings, accounting for hours on the
job.

But state law say s any  municipal worker who worked at least 20 hours per week for 10 y ears can
get the maximum retiree health benefit.

Most cities and towns also pay  at least 50 percent of premiums, both for normal plans when
workers choose to retire as early  as 55 and then for supplemental coverage when they  reach
Medicare eligibility . Some chip in more, driv ing expenses higher.

While health care was once an affordable tradeoff in union negotiations, some municipal leaders
and analy sts predict rising costs could eventually  force cuts to local serv ices to fund retiree
medical coverage. Even then, the existing model may  prove too expensive, they  argue.

“Over time, it will take more and more of the budget,” said Michael Widmer, president of the
business-backed Massachusetts Taxpay ers Foundation, which issued two recent reports
criticizing the benefits. “There’s no dodging it.”

A town’s future liability  ebbs and flows a little each y ear, adjusted for how much it will cost to
cover each existing and future retiree for a lifetime.

Indiv idual municipal numbers might also prove low if number-crunchers low-ball the likely
growth in health costs, or overestimate the interest towns can earn on sav ings.

In MetroWest and Milford, the projected burden ranges from $25.9 million in Hopkinton to up to $37 1.5 million in
Framingham — though local leaders like Natick Selectman Josh Ostroff caution the numbers are based on shifting
assumptions subject to change. Natick’s latest liability  stands at $126 million.

An accounting oversight board encourages towns not only  to pay  health insurance for current retirees, but also to set aside
money  for the future, so the liability  is fully  funded in 30 y ears.

Those that do so can earn interest, lessening the future taxpay er burden — especially  if they  protect it in an untouchable
trust prov iding a better investment return.

Those that don’t are likely  to soon draw scrutiny  from bond agencies that award credit ratings, which can drive up
borrowing costs for municipal projects.

Many  towns don’t sock away  money  at all, though. And those that do ty pically  don’t set aside enough to fully  fund the long-
term costs any  time soon. In MetroWest, the combined sav ings is $20.5 million — just 1 .5 percent of the liability .

“I think that’s going to be a difficult hurdle to clear,” said Executive Assistant Paul Blazar of Hudson, which has a long-term
estimated liability  of $51.9 million but no sav ings. “We’re liv ing barely  within our means to stay  within Proposition 2 1/2
(tax  limits).”

But in Framingham, new Town Manager Robert Halpin said the town has a roadmap for tucking sav ings away  and that the
liability  shouldn’t cause panic.

“It can’t be an excuse for not doing other things we need to do,” he said. “It’s a matter of balance, and hav ing a plan.”

Besides Hudson, towns without sav ings include Ashland, Northborough, Southborough, Sudbury , Westborough and
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Bellingham.

But Way land has $9.8 million saved and Weston $5 million — 21  percent and 7  percent of their respective liabilities.

In many  cases, the annual amounts towns should set aside is double what they  are actually  pay ing.

Despite Marlborough’s recent earmark, for example, consultants recommend the city  set aside $8.7  million each y ear — far
more than the $2.63 million it does today .

Even towns with sav ings accounts could find it impossible to keep up with costs — potentially  making changes to benefits a
necessity , Widmer said.

A state commission study ing long-term costs is expected to make recommendations this fall. The group includes
Shrewsbury  Town Manager Daniel Morgado, labor representatives and others.

Unions are already  say ing the real issue is larger state health care costs — a burden the Legislature and Gov. Deval Patrick
are try ing to tackle.

The unions also challenge the premise that the benefits will prove too expensive. They  argue for a wait-and-see approach,
since a law only  recently  took effect giv ing towns more control to target low co-pay s and deductibles that have contributed
to expensive premiums. Towns must also enroll eligible retirees in Medicare, rather than chipping in for their full care until
death as some were before.

In Northborough, the Medicare switch and so-called “plan redesign” helped the town reduce its long-term liability  from $90
million to $34 million. It now stands at $28.1  million.

But the taxpay ers foundation still predicts these changes will only  trim retiree health care liabilities about 10 percent, with
many  eligible retirees already  on Medicare, Widmer said.

“This is still a mammoth and unaffordable obligation,” he said.

Suggestions from the foundation include ending spousal coverage, contributing a set dollar amount toward premiums
instead of a percentage, and basing coverage amount on y ears and hours worked.

The foundation has also proposed raising the eligibility  age.

“I think the day s of a police officer retiring at 55 and expecting to do nothing until they  pass on, the economics don’t work
for that,” said Way land Town Administrator Fred Turkington, suggesting retraining for less phy sically  demanding public
jobs at that point.

Another option may  be requiring public employ ers and workers to set aside money  for future health benefits, similar to the
pension sy stem, said Geoff Beckwith, executive director of the Massachusetts Municipal Association.

“There are going to be a wide range of solutions,” he said. “Some will be very  controversial and some won’t be.”

The questions are whether changing benefits just for future retirees will prov ide enough relief — and whether there’s
political will to include those currently  receiv ing benefits.

While unions are willing to consider reasonable way s to ease the burden, “retirees can’t afford any  additional cost-shifting,”
said Andrew Powell, who represents the Massachusetts AFL-CIO on the state commission.

Larry  Marsell, 7 7 , retired from the Holliston Police Department in 1990.

“Are retirees worried about the liability  of the municipalities to contribute?” he said. “Obviously .”

But in Ashland, 86-y ear-old Ginny  Smith thinks it’s out of her control. She worked for Ashland schools and Town Hall for 15
y ears and has had a knee and a hip replaced.

“I don’t worry  about that a whole lot because I know there’s not a lot I can do about it,” Smith said.

Daily News staff contributed to this report.

(David Riley can be reached at 508-626-4424 or driley@wickedlocal.com.)
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What is OPEB?

Other (than Pension) Post Employment Benefits
• Medical (including Prescription Drugs)

– Pre-65 coverage usually same as active employee plans
• Medicare Supplement/Medicare Advantage plans
• Medicare Part B Reimbursements
• Dental
• Life Insurance

The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) has issued 
two statements of accounting principles for OPEB.
• Statement 45 for Employers
• Statement 43 for Plan Disclosure



3

Rationale for GASB OPEB Standards

To require financial reporting that provides more complete 
information of the financial implications of OPEB
• GASB discovered most governments did not report information needed to assess 

the long-term financial implications of OPEB.
• The old “pay as you go” approach to OPEB does not represent the substance of 

OPEB.

Provide standards for measurement and disclosure of accrued 
OPEB obligations and employer’s cost of OPEB
• Most plans financed pay as you go and had no actuarial valuation.
• OPEB was only reported as footnotes, if at all, without any consistency.
• Statement attempted to provide consistency in approach in reporting OPEB.

Funding is not required
• GASB can only mandate accounting standards, not funding policies.
• However, funding in an irrevocable trust results in lower liabilities.
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Retiree Health Valuations

Similarities with pension valuations
• Based on retirees currently receiving retiree health benefits and current 

employees who are expected to retire in the future and be eligible for retiree 
health benefits

• Apply assumptions to project who will retire, when, and for how long benefits will 
be paid

• Valuations typically performed every other year

Differences with pension valuations
• Benefits are not defined for each retiree – determine average claim costs
• Must take into account medical inflation
• Interest assumption is selected based on level of funding
• Pension benefits are typically funded on an actuarial basis – GASB 43 and 45 do 

not require funding of OPEB 

A requirement to fund OPEB liabilities would 
require a change to Mass. General Laws.
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Definition of Key Terms
Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL)

The AAL is the portion of the actuarial present value of total projected benefits 
allocated to years of employment prior to the measurement date.

Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability (UAAL)

The UAAL is the difference between the AAL and Plan assets.

Normal Cost

The Normal Cost is the portion of the actuarial present value of total projected 
benefits allocated to the year following the measurement date.

Annual Required Contribution (ARC) 

The ARC is a component of the annual accounting expense equal to the normal 
cost and the amortization of the unfunded accrued actuarial liability.

Net OPEB Obligation/Asset (NOO/NOA) 

The NOO/NOA is the cumulative difference between each year’s ARC and actual 
OPEB-related contributions made (including benefit payments).
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GASB 45 - Accrual Accounting

Normal Cost (Actives)

Future Accruals 
(Actives)

Actuarial Accrued 
Liability (Actives + 

Retirees)

Normal Cost
+ 

Amortization of UAAL 
Annual Required Contribution 

(ARC)

Net OPEB Obligation/Asset = 
ARC1 + ARC2 + ARC3 + … 

- Contribution1 – Contribution2 –
Contribution3 - … 
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Definition of Key Terms (cont.)
Annual OPEB Cost (AOC)

The OPEB expense for a given fiscal year, consisting of the ARC, interest on the 
NOO/NOA, and an ARC adjustment.

 Interest on NOO/NOA

Equal to the NOO/NOA as of the beginning of the fiscal year times the discount rate.

ARC Adjustment

The amortization of the NOO/NOA as of the beginning of the fiscal year, calculated 
in the same way as the amortization of the UAAL in the ARC.  Used to avoid 
“double-counting” the expense of the UAAL already recognized in the NOO/NOA.

Contribution in Relation to the ARC

The OPEB contribution reported on the financial statements, consisting of 1) 
employer benefit payments made on behalf of retirees and 2) employer 
contributions to an OPEB trust, if applicable.
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Review of December 31, 2010 Valuation Results

Key Financial Measures

AAL of $49,476,106

Assets of $3,762,543
• Funded ratio of 7.60%

UAAL of $45,713,563

FY 2011 ARC of $3,582,995

FY 2012 ARC of $3,657,200

Key Assumptions

Discount Rate: 7.0%

Medical Trend: 10.0% graded to 5.0% over 7 years

Amortization of UAAL: 28 years, with payments increasing at 3.5% per year

Demographic assumptions for various groups mostly mirror those used in respective 
retirement system (Middlesex and Mass Teachers).
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Review of Historical CAFR Entries

FYE ARC
Interest  
on NOA

ARC 
Adjust. AOC

Contri-
bution

Increase in
NOA

NOA at 
End of Yr.

6/30/2009 $3,033,020 $(56,250) $44,156 $3,020,926 $3,034,164 $(13,238) $(763,238)

6/30/2010 3,151,684 (57,243) 44,145 3,138,586 3,994,270 (855,684) (1,618,922)

6/30/2011 3,582,995 (113,325) 90,404 3,560,074 5,235,998 (1,675,924) (3,294,846)

6/30/2012 3,657,200 (230,639) 188,128 3,614,689
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Program Design Strategies to Manage Liabilities

1. Redefine Eligibility Requirements

2. Restructure Benefits

3. Rethink Cost Sharing



14

Massachusetts Municipalities
OPEB Program Design and GASB 45 Liability
 Eligibility for OPEB
• Set forth in M.G.L. Chapter 32 and 32B
• Tied to eligibility for a pension
• 2011 Pension Reform changes for new employees will eventually affect OPEB liabilities

 Benefit design
• Traditional HMO/PPOs vs. higher cost sharing plans (e.g., “rate-savers”)
• Municipal Health Reform (Chapter 32B Sections 21-23)

• GIC “look-alike” plans
• Joining the GIC

• Medicare Advantage plans vs. Medicare supplements (e.g., Medex)
• Retiree Drug Subsidy (RDS) vs. Employer-provided Part D plan (EGWP)

 Retiree premium contribution levels
• Typically set at a percentage of premium
• Employer pays at least 50% of the premium
• Often same percentage for active employees and retirees in same plan
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Summary of Recent Legislation
Municipal Pension Reform (Chapter 176 of the Acts of 2011)
• Changes apply to workers hired on or after April 2, 2012

• Raises the minimum retirement age for Group 1 from 55 to 60
• Changes full retirement age for all Groups
• Reduces benefits for those retiring prior to full retirement age by changing actuarial age 

reduction formulas

Municipal Health Care Reform (Chapter 69 of the Acts of 2011)
• Added new sections to MGL Chapter 32B allowing for expedited process to make benefit 

changes up to GIC “Benchmark Plans” outside of collective bargaining process
• Allows a new process for communities to join the GIC by demonstrating 5% savings 

compared to plan changes described above
• Requires mandatory transfer of eligible retirees to Medicare, replacing local options under 

Chapter 32B Sections 18 and 18A

 Statewide Health Care Cost Containment Legislation (Chapter 224 of the Acts of 2012)
• Attempts to contain health care cost trend in the Commonwealth
• Establishes targets for overall health cost growth tied to increases in State economy (GSP)
• Other items include payment reform, price transparency, electronic health records, etc.
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Massachusetts State OPEB Commission
 Established under Chapter 176 of the Acts of 2011 to “investigate and study retiree healthcare 

and other non-pension benefits” offered to state and municipal employees
• Consider the range of benefits that are or should be provided as well as the current and 

anticipated future cost of providing them
• Consider and may make recommendations on how best to divide the costs between the 

commonwealth and employees
• Study the operation and structure of the group insurance commission or any other aspects 

of employee healthcare the commission deems appropriate
• Upon appropriation of sufficient funds, engage professional advisors as needed to 

accomplish its purposes

 11 members, including appointed chairman and representatives from ANF, Treasury, GIC, 
Senate (2), House (2), AFL-CIO, MMA, RSCMEA

 Commission considering several possible strategies for managing OPEB liabilities
• Benefit Design 
• Cost Containment
• Active Employee Prefunding for OPEB
• Best Practices (part time workers, health plan procurements, etc.)

OPEB Commission website: 
http://www.mass.gov/anf/opeb-commission.html
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OPEB Commission – Actuarial Analysis
 The Commission proposed several possible plan design changes for state and municipal 

OPEB, and procured actuarial assistance in evaluating cost impact of each.
• The Segal Company was retained to analyze effect of proposals on several of our municipal 

GASB 45 clients.
• AonHewitt (current OPEB actuary for the Commonwealth) did the same for the State.

 “Phase 1” plan design changes in the following categories:
• Increase minimum age requirements for OPEB (beyond pension retirement ages)
• Increase minimum service requirements for OPEB (beyond 10 year pension vesting)
• Pro-rate premium subsidy depending on years of service, up to current levels
• Limit growth in employer premium subsidy to some inflation-related target

 “Phase 2” changes include various combination of Phase 1 proposals.

 Final actuarial analyses were presented to Commission on November 27.

 Commission is now drafting final report (including actuarial analyses), which is scheduled to be 
adopted at December 17 meeting.
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Daniel J. Rhodes, ASA, MAAA, FCA
Consulting Actuary
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THE SEGAL COMPANY 

116 Huntington Ave., 8th Floor Boston, MA  02116 
T 617.424.7300 F 617.424.7390    www.segalco.com 

 
May 9, 2008 
 
Mr. Michael DiPietro 
Finance Director 
41 Cochituate Road 
Town Hall 
Wayland, MA 01778 
 
Dear Mr. DiPietro: 
 
We are pleased to submit this report on our actuarial valuation of postemployment welfare benefits as of December 31, 2007 
under GASB Statements Number 43 and 45.  It establishes the liabilities of the postemployment welfare benefit plan in 
accordance with GASB Statements Number 43 and 45 for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2008 and summarizes the actuarial 
data.   
 
This report is based on information received from the Town of Wayland.  The actuarial projections were based on the 
assumptions and methods described in Exhibit II and on the plan of benefits as summarized in Exhibit III. 
 
We look forward to discussing this material with you at your convenience. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
THE SEGAL COMPANY 
 
 
By: ____________________________ 
 Kathleen A. Riley, FSA, MAAA 
 Senior Vice President and Actuary 
6177645v4/10569.001 
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This report presents the results of our actuarial valuation of 
the Town of Wayland postemployment welfare benefit 
program as of December 31, 2007.  The results are in 
accordance with the Governmental Accounting Standards, 
which prescribe an accrual methodology for accumulating the 
value of postemployment welfare benefits over participants’ 
active working lifetimes.  The accounting standard 
supplements cash accounting, under which the expense for 
postemployment benefits is equal to benefit and 
administrative costs paid on behalf of retirees and their 
dependents (i.e., a pay-as-you-go basis). 
Actuarial computations under GASB are for purposes of 
fulfilling certain accounting requirements.  The calculations 
reported in this report have been made on a basis consistent 
with our understanding of GASB.  Determinations for 
purposes other than meeting the financial accounting 
requirements of GASB may differ significantly from the 
results reported here. 
Calculations are based on the benefits provided under the 
terms of the substantive plan in effect at the time of the 
valuation and on the pattern of sharing costs between the 
employer and plan members.   

Actuarial calculations reflect a long-term perspective, and the 
methods and assumptions use techniques designed to reduce 
short term volatility in accrued liabilities and the actuarial 
value of assets, if any. 
The calculation of an accounting obligation does not, in and 
of itself, imply that there is any legal liability to provide the 
benefits valued, nor is there any implication that the Town is 
required to implement a funding policy to satisfy the 
projected expense. 
Actuarial valuations involve estimates of the value of 
reported amounts and assumptions about the probability of 
events far into the future, and the actuarially determined 
amounts are subject to continual revision as actual results are 
compared to past expectations and new estimates are made 
about the future. 
 

PURPOSE 
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The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) 
issued Statement Number 43 -- Financial Reporting for 
Postemployment Benefit Plans Other Than Pension Plans, 
and Statement Number 45 – Accounting and Financial 
Reporting by Employers for Postemployment Benefits Other 
Than Pensions.  Under these statements, all state and local 
government entities that provide other post employment 
benefits (OPEB) are required to report the cost of these 
benefits on their financial statements. 
The statements include postemployment benefits of health, 
prescription drug, dental, vision and life insurance coverage 
for retirees; long-term care coverage, life insurance and death 
benefits that are not offered as part of a pension plan; and 
long-term disability insurance for employees.  These benefits, 
referred to as OPEB, are typically financed on a pay-as-you-
go basis.  The new standard introduces an accrual-basis 
accounting requirement; thereby recognizing the employer 
cost of postemployment benefits over an employee’s career.  
The standards also introduce a consistent accounting 
requirement for both pension and non-pension benefits. 

The total cost of providing postemployment benefits is 
projected, taking into account assumptions about 
demographics, turnover, mortality, disability, retirement, 
health care trends, and other actuarial assumptions.  This 
amount is then discounted to determine the actuarial present 
value of the total projected benefits (APB).  The actuarial 
accrued liability (AAL) is the portion of the present value of 
the total projected benefits allocated to years of employment 
prior to the measurement date.  The unfunded actuarial 
accrued liability (UAAL) is the difference between the AAL 
and actuarial value of assets in the Plan. 
Once the UAAL is determined, the Annual Required 
Contribution (ARC) is determined as the normal cost (the 
APB allocated to the current year of service) and the 
amortization of the UAAL.  This ARC is compared to actual 
contributions made and any difference is reported as the net 
OPEB obligation (NOO).  In addition, required 
supplementary information (RSI) is required.  This 
information includes historical information about the UAAL 
and the progress in funding the Plan. 
 

ACCOUNTING REQUIREMENTS
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The results of the valuation show a significant increase in 
expense for OPEB compared to the current accounting 
method. 
The GASB statements provide the method for selecting the 
investment return assumption (discount rate).  If the benefits 
are pre-funded, the discount rate should be based on the 
estimated long-term investment yield on the investments 
expected to be used to finance the payment of benefits.  A 
pre-funded discount rate is used when the Town’s funding 
policy is to contribute consistently an amount at least equal to 
the ARC.  If financing continues to be pay-as-you-go, the 
discount rate should be based on the expected yield on the 
assets of the employer.  For the purpose of this valuation, we 
have used 8.25% and 4.5%, respectively, for pre-funded and 
pay-as-you-go.   
Because pay-as-you-go accounting assumes a lower interest 
rate to discount the liabilities, the liabilities appear larger and 
the expense allocated to the current fiscal year is higher.  The 
lower expense shown for the pre-funded approach is based on 
the assumption of a higher rate of investment return, which 
ultimately means more benefits are provided by investment 
earnings and fewer benefits are provided by Town 
contributions.   
The GASB statements allow the use of one of six funding 
methods to determine the actuarial liabilities.  For this report, 
we are calculating the ARC using the projected unit credit 
cost method (which is the cost method required under 
Financial Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 106). 

To determine the amortization payment on the unfunded 
actuarial accrued liability (UAAL), an amortization period 
and amortization method must be selected.  We have used a 
30-year amortization of the UAAL (the maximum permitted 
by the GASB statements).   
The GASB statements permit either level dollar or level 
percentage of payroll amortization.  We have calculated two 
options – level dollar amortization payments and payments 
increasing at 3.5% per year. 
Assets set aside to fund OPEB liabilities must be held in a 
trust or equivalent arrangement, through which assets are 
accumulated and benefits are paid as they come due.  
Employer contributions to the plan are irrevocable, plan 
assets are dedicated to providing benefits to retirees and their 
spouses in accordance with the terms of the plan, and plan 
assets are legally protected from creditors of the employer. 
During the fiscal year ending June 30, 2009, we project the 
Town of Wayland will pay claims and expenses (net of 
retiree contributions) on behalf of all retired employees of 
about $2,062,000.  Under current accounting rules, this is the 
Town’s “cost” of those benefit programs for retirees.  Under 
the new accounting rules, the annual “cost” is projected to 
increase significantly, depending on the funding method and 
the discount rate.  On page 5 we show the calculation of four 
alternative ARCs which range from $3,155,000 to 
$5,783,000. 

HIGHLIGHTS OF THE VALUATION
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GASB requires that governments with total annual revenues 
of $100 million or more comply with GASB 45 for fiscal 
years beginning after December 15, 2006.  Governments with 
total annual revenues of more than $10 million but less than 
$100 million comply with GASB 45 for fiscal years 
beginning after December 15, 2007.  Governments with total 
annual revenues of less than $10 million comply with GASB 
45 for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2008.  For 
government plans that must also comply with GASB 43, the 
effective dates for GASB 43 are one year earlier. 
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ALL DEPARTMENTS  
 Pre-funded  

(8.25% interest rate) 
Pay-as-you-go  

(4.5% interest rate) 
Actuarial Accrued Liability by Participant Category   
1. Current retirees, beneficiaries and dependents $21,696,730  $31,281,838  
2. Current active employees 15,375,441  30,657,678  
3. Total as of January 1, 2008:  (1) + (2) $37,072,171  $61,939,516  
4. Total as of July 1, 2008: $37,971,025  $63,297,541  
Annual Required Contribution for Fiscal Year Ending June 
30, 2009   
5. Normal Cost as of  January 1, 2008 $761,252  $1,892,031  
6. Normal Cost as of  July 1, 2008 780,051  1,938,754  
7. Adjustment for timing 31,539  43,143  
8. Normal Cost adjusted for timing:  (6) + (7) $811,590  $1,981,897  
Level amortization payments   
9. 30-year amortization of the unfunded actuarial accrued liability 

(UAAL) as of July 1, 2008 $3,189,598  $3,718,596  
10. Adjustment for timing 128,964  82,748  
11. Amortization payment adjusted for timing:  (9) + (10) $3,318,562  $3,801,344  
12. Total Annual Required Contribution (ARC):  (8) + (11) $4,130,152  $5,783,241  
Amortization payments increasing at 3.5%   
13. 30-year amortization of the unfunded actuarial accrued liability 

(UAAL) as of July 1, 2008 $2,252,303  $2,417,207  
14. Adjustment for timing 91,066  53,789  
15. Amortization payment adjusted for timing:  (13) + (14) $2,343,369  $2,470,996  
16. Total Annual Required Contribution (ARC):  (8) + (15) $3,154,959  $4,452,893  
   

Note:  Adjustment for timing assumes payment in the middle of the fiscal year. 

SUMMARY OF VALUATION RESULTS 

The key results and 
significant assumptions 
for the current year are 
shown on a pre-funded 
basis and a pay-as-you-
go basis. 
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30 Years (8.25% discount rate), payments increasing at 3.5%  
Projected Unit Credit cost method 

(1) 
Fiscal Year 

Ended  
June 30 

(2) 
Projected 

Benefit 
Payments 

(3) 
Normal Cost 
with Interest

(4) 
Amortization 

of UAAL 

(5) 
Total Funding 
Requirement: 

(3) + (4) 

(6) 
Additional 
Funding: 
(5) – (2) 

(7) 
Assets at 

End of Year

(8) 
AAL  

at End of 
Year 

(9) 
UAAL  

at End of 
Year: 

(8) – (7) 
2009 $2,061,881  $811,590  $2,343,369  $3,154,959  $1,093,079  $1,137,275  $39,802,792  $38,665,517  
2010  2,265,440   852,170   2,425,387   3,277,556   1,012,116   2,284,139   41,616,109   39,331,971  
2011  2,450,392   894,778   2,510,275   3,405,053   954,662   3,465,841   43,430,927   39,965,086  
2012  2,623,604   939,517   2,598,135   3,537,652   914,048   4,702,779   45,261,800   40,559,021  
2013  2,775,950   986,493   2,689,070   3,675,563   899,613   6,026,745   47,134,089   41,107,344  
2014  2,886,973   1,035,817   2,783,187   3,819,005   932,032   7,493,667   49,096,648   41,602,981  
2015  3,009,736   1,087,608   2,880,599   3,968,207   958,472   9,109,120   51,147,278   42,038,158  
2016  3,173,266   1,141,989   2,981,420   4,123,408   950,143   10,849,182   53,253,522   42,404,340  
2017  3,358,525   1,199,088   3,085,769   4,284,858   926,333   12,708,026   55,400,189   42,692,163  
2018  3,546,066   1,259,042   3,193,771   4,452,814   906,748   14,699,849   57,591,211   42,891,362  
2019  3,721,584   1,321,995   3,305,553   4,627,548   905,964   16,855,180   59,845,875   42,990,694  
2020  3,907,664   1,388,094   3,421,248   4,809,342   901,679   19,183,868   62,161,717   42,977,849  
2021  4,103,047   1,457,499   3,540,991   4,998,490   895,444   21,698,186   64,537,545   42,839,358  
2022  4,308,199   1,530,374   3,664,926   5,195,300   887,101   24,411,256   66,971,752   42,560,497  
2023  4,523,609   1,606,893   3,793,199   5,400,091   876,482   27,337,105   69,462,275   42,125,170  
2024  4,749,789   1,687,237   3,925,961   5,613,198   863,408   30,490,734   72,006,534   41,515,800  
2025  4,987,279   1,771,599   4,063,369   5,834,968   847,689   33,888,183   74,601,375   40,713,191  
2026  5,236,643   1,860,179   4,205,587   6,065,766   829,123   37,546,605   77,243,005   39,696,400  
2027  5,498,475   1,953,188   4,352,783   6,305,971   807,496   41,484,345   79,926,921   38,442,576  
2028  5,773,399   2,050,848   4,505,130   6,555,977   782,579   45,721,024   82,647,828   36,926,804  
2029  6,062,069   2,153,390   4,662,810   6,816,199   754,131   50,277,631   85,399,557   35,121,927  
2030  6,365,172   2,261,059   4,826,008   7,087,067   721,895   55,176,618   88,174,968   32,998,350  
2031  6,683,431   2,374,112   4,994,918   7,369,030   685,600   60,442,010   90,965,847   30,523,838  
2032  7,017,602   2,492,818   5,169,740   7,662,558   644,956   66,099,509   93,762,797   27,663,288  
2033  7,368,482   2,617,459   5,350,681   7,968,140   599,658   72,176,621   96,555,107   24,378,486  
2034  7,736,907   2,748,332   5,537,955   8,286,287   549,380   78,702,786   99,330,628   20,627,842  
2035  8,123,752   2,885,748   5,731,783   8,617,532   493,780   85,709,510   102,075,615   16,366,105  
2036  8,529,940   3,030,036   5,932,396   8,962,432   432,492   93,230,524   104,774,574   11,544,050  
2037  8,956,436   3,181,538   6,140,030   9,321,567   365,131   101,301,936   107,410,084   6,108,147  
2038  9,404,258   3,340,614   6,354,931   9,695,545   291,287   109,962,410   109,962,410   -  

         

Note: Adjustment for timing assumes payment in the middle of the fiscal year. 

FUNDING SCHEDULES
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Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL) and Annual Required Contribution – Projected Unit Credit, Pre-Funded (8.25%) 

 All Other School Septage Water Total 
Actuarial Accrued Liability by Participant Category     
1. Current retirees, beneficiaries and dependents $7,122,555  $14,138,169  $74,987  $361,019  $21,696,730  

2. Current active employees 4,908,273  10,390,606  0  76,562  15,375,441  

3. Total as of January 1, 2008:  (1) + (2) $12,030,828  $24,528,775  $74,987  $437,581  $37,072,171  

4. Total as of July 1, 2008: $12,326,205  $25,128,987  $75,392  $440,440  $37,971,025  
Annual Required Contribution for Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2009    

5. Normal Cost as of  January 1, 2008 $219,626  $539,311  $0  $2,315  $761,252  

6. Normal Cost as of  July 1, 2008 225,050  552,629  0  2,372  780,051  

7. Adjustment for timing 9,099  22,344  0  96  31,539  

8. Normal Cost adjusted for timing:  (6) + (7) $234,149  $574,973  $0  $2,468  $811,590  

Level amortization payments      
9. 30-year amortization of the unfunded actuarial 

accrued liability (UAAL) as of July 1, 2008 $1,035,412  $2,110,856  $6,333  $36,997  $3,189,598  

10. Adjustment for timing 41,865  85,347  256  1,496  128,964  
11. Amortization payment adjusted for timing:  (9) + 

(10) $1,077,277  $2,196,203  $6,589  $38,493  $3,318,562  
12. Total Annual Required Contribution (ARC):  (8) + 

(11) $1,311,426  $2,771,176  $6,589  $40,961  $4,130,152  

Amortization payments increasing at 3.5%      
13. 30-year amortization of the unfunded actuarial 

accrued liability (UAAL) as of July 1, 2008 $731,146  $1,490,560  $4,472  $26,125  $2,252,303  

14. Adjustment for timing 29,562  60,267  181  1,056  91,066  
15. Amortization payment adjusted for timing:  (13) + 

(14) $760,708  $1,550,827  $4,653  $27,181  $2,343,369  
16. Total Annual Required Contribution (ARC):  (8) + 

(15) $994,857  $2,125,800  $4,653  $29,649  $3,154,959  
      

Note:  Adjustment for timing assumes payment in the middle of the fiscal year. 

DEPARTMENT RESULTS
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Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL) and Annual Required Contribution –  Projected Unit Credit, Pay-As-You-Go (4.5%) 

 All Other School Septage Water Total 
Actuarial Accrued Liability by Participant Category     
1. Current retirees, beneficiaries and dependents $10,382,513  $20,274,557  $106,725  $518,043  $31,281,838  

2. Current active employees 10,129,828  20,369,213  0  158,637  30,657,678  

3. Total as of January 1, 2008:  (1) + (2) $20,512,341  $40,643,770  $106,725  $676,680  $61,939,516  

4. Total as of July 1, 2008: $20,938,748  $41,572,538  $106,496  $679,759  $63,297,541  
Annual Required Contribution for Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2009    

5. Normal Cost as of  January 1, 2008 $533,316  $1,351,049  $0  $7,666  $1,892,031  

6. Normal Cost as of  July 1, 2008 546,486  1,384,413  0  7,855  1,938,754  

7. Adjustment for timing 12,161  30,807  0  175  43,143  

8. Normal Cost adjusted for timing:  (6) + (7) $558,647  $1,415,220  $0  $8,030  $1,981,897  

Level amortization payments      
9. 30-year amortization of the unfunded actuarial 

accrued liability (UAAL) as of July 1, 2008 $1,230,107  $2,442,299  $6,256  $39,934  $3,718,596  

10. Adjustment for timing 27,373  54,347  139  889  82,748  
11. Amortization payment adjusted for timing:  (9) + 

(10) $1,257,480  $2,496,646  $6,395  $40,823  $3,801,344  
12. Total Annual Required Contribution (ARC):  (8) + 

(11) $1,816,127  $3,911,866  $6,395  $48,853  $5,783,241  

Amortization payments increasing at 3.5%      
13. 30-year amortization of the unfunded actuarial 

accrued liability (UAAL) as of July 1, 2008 $799,609  $1,587,572  $4,067  $25,959  $2,417,207  

14. Adjustment for timing 17,793  35,327  91  578  53,789  
15. Amortization payment adjusted for timing:  (13) + 

(14) $817,402  $1,622,899  $4,158  $26,537  $2,470,996  
16. Total Annual Required Contribution (ARC):  (8) + 

(15) $1,376,049  $3,038,119  $4,158  $34,567  $4,452,893  
      

Note:  Adjustment for timing assumes payment in the middle of the fiscal year. 
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 May, 2008 
 

 
This is to certify that The Segal Company has conducted an actuarial valuation of certain benefit obligations of the Town of 
Wayland other postemployment benefit programs as of December 31, 2007, in accordance with generally accepted actuarial 
principles and practices.  The actuarial calculations presented in this report have been made on a basis consistent with our 
understanding of GASB Statements Number 43 and 45 for the determination of the liability for postemployment benefits other 
than pensions. 
The actuarial valuation is based on the plan of benefits verified by the Town and on participant, claims and expense data 
provided by the Town or from vendors employed by the Town. 
The actuarial computations made are for purposes of fulfilling plan accounting requirements.  Determinations for purposes 
other than meeting financial accounting requirements may be significantly different from the results reported here.  
Accordingly, additional determinations may be needed for other purposes, such as judging benefit security at termination or 
adequacy of funding an ongoing plan. 
To the best of our knowledge, this report is complete and accurate and in our opinion presents the information necessary to 
comply with GASB Statements Number 43 and 45 with respect to the benefit obligations addressed. The signing actuaries are 
members of the Society of Actuaries, the American Academy of Actuaries, and other professional actuarial organizations and 
collectively meet their “General Qualification Standards for Statements of Actuarial Opinions” to render the actuarial opinion 
contained herein. 
 
 
   

Kathleen A. Riley, FSA, MAAA 
Senior Vice President and Actuary 

 Howard Atkinson, Jr., ASA, MAAA, FCA 
Vice President and Health Actuary 

 

ACTUARIAL CERTIFICATION 
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CHART 1 
Required Supplementary Information – Schedule of Employer Contributions 
Projected Unit Credit, Pay-As-You-Go Assumptions (4.5%) 
Amortization Payments Increasing at 3.5% 

Fiscal Year 
Ended June 30, 

Annual Required  
Contributions 

Actual 
Contributions 

Percentage 
Contributed 

2009 $4,452,893 $-- --% 
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This schedule of funding progress presents multi-year trend 
information about whether the actuarial value of plan assets 
is increasing or decreasing over time relative to the 
actuarial accrued liability for benefits. 
 
 
 
 

CHART 2 
Required Supplementary Information – Schedule of Funding Progress  
Projected Unit Credit, Pay-As-You-Go Assumptions (4.5%) 

Actuarial 
Valuation 

Date 

Actuarial 
Value 

of Assets  
(a) 

Actuarial  
Accrued Liability

(AAL) 
(b) 

Unfunded 
AAL 

(UAAL) 
 (b) - (a) 

Funded 
Ratio  

(a) / (b) 

Covered 
Payroll 

(c) 

UAAL as a 
Percentage of 

Covered 
Payroll 

[(b) - (a) / (c)] 
12/31/2007 $0 $61,939,516 $61,939,516 0% N/A N/A 
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CHART 3 
Required Supplementary Information – Net OPEB Obligation (NOO)  
Projected Unit Credit, Pay-As-You-Go Assumptions (4.5%) 
Amortization Payments Increasing at 3.5% 

Fiscal Year 
Ended June 30, 

Annual 
Required 

Contribution 
(a) 

Interest on 
Existing 

NOO 
(b) 

ARC 
Adjustment 

(c) 

Annual OPEB 
Cost 

(a) + (b) + (c) 
(d) 

Actual 
Contribution 

Amount 
(e) 

Net Increase 
in NOO 
(d) - (e) 

(f) 

NOO 
as of 

Following Date
(g) 

2009 $4,452,893 $0 $0 $4,452,893 -- -- -- 
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CHART 4 
Required Supplementary Information 

Valuation date December 31, 2007 
Actuarial cost method Projected Unit Credit  
Amortization method Payments increasing at 3.5% 
Remaining amortization period 30 years as of July 1, 2008 
Asset valuation method Market value 

Actuarial assumptions:  
Investment rate of return 4.5%, pay-as-you-go scenario 
Inflation rate 3.5% 
Medical/drug cost trend rate 10.0% graded to 5.0% over 5 years 
Part B premium 6.0% 

Plan membership:  
Current retirees, beneficiaries, and dependents 441 
Current active members 428 
Total 869 
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EXHIBIT I 
Summary of Participant Data  

Active employees covered for medical benefits as of January 1, 2008  
Number of employees  
Male 173 
Female 255 
Total 428 

Average age 44.6 
Average service 9.7 

Retired employees, spouses and beneficiaries covered for medical benefits as of January 1, 2008  
Number of individuals* 394 
Average age 70.3 

Retired employees with life insurance coverage as of January 1, 2008  
Number of individuals** 267 
Average age 71.0 

  

* 43 retirees and spouses receive a reimbursement for the Medicare Part B. penalty. 

** 47 retirees have life insurance only. 

This exhibit summarizes 
the participant data 
used for the current 
valuation. 
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EXHIBIT II 
Actuarial Assumptions and Actuarial Cost Method 

Data: Detailed census data, claims experience, premium rates, and summary plan 
descriptions for postemployment welfare benefits were provided by the Town of 
Wayland. 

Actuarial Cost Method: Projected Unit Credit  
Per Capita Cost Development: 

 Per capita costs were based on the fully-insured premium rates effective July 1, 2007 
(January 1, 2008 for certain Medicare Advantage plans).  Premiums were combined 
by taking a weighted average based on the number of participants in each plan, and 
were then trended to the midpoint of the valuation year at assumed trend rates.  For 
plans that are not community rated, actuarial factors were applied to the weighted 
premium to estimate individual retiree and spouse costs by age and by gender. 

Measurement Date: December 31, 2007 

Discount Rate: 8.25% prefunding and 4.5% pay-as-you-go 

Mortality Rates:   
Pre-Retirement (Non-Teachers)  RP-2000 Healthy Employee Mortality Table 
Healthy (Non-Teachers) RP-2000 Healthy Annuitant Mortality Table 
Disabled (Non-Teachers) RP-2000 Healthy Annuitant Mortality Table set forward 2 years 
Pre-Retirement (Teachers) RP-2000 Healthy Employee Mortality Table projected 10 years with Scale AA 
Healthy (Teachers) RP-2000 Healthy Annuitant Mortality Table projected 10 years with Scale AA 
Disabled (Teachers) RP-2000 Healthy Annuitant Mortality Table set forward 3 years for males 
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Termination Rates before Retirement: Groups 1 and 2 (excluding Teachers) - Rate (%) 

  Mortality Disability 
 Age Male Female  
 20 0.03 0.02 0.02  
 25 0.04 0.02 0.02  
 30 0.04 0.03 0.03  
 35 0.08 0.05 0.06  
 40 0.11 0.07 0.10  
 45 0.15 0.11 0.15  
 50 0.21 0.17 0.19  
 55 0.30 0.25 0.24  
 60 0.49 0.39 0.28  

Notes: 55% of the rates shown represent accidental disability and death. 

 Group 4 – Rate (%) 
  Mortality Disability 
 Age Male Female  
 20 0.03 0.02 0.20 
 25 0.04 0.02 0.20 
 30 0.04 0.03 0.30 
 35 0.08 0.05 0.30 
 40 0.11 0.07 0.30 
 45 0.15 0.11 1.00 
 50 0.21 0.17 1.25 
 55 0.30 0.25 1.20 
 60 0.49 0.39 0.85 

Notes: 90% of the rates shown represent accidental disability and death. 
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Teachers - Rate (%) 
 Mortality Disability 

Age Male Female  
20 0.03 0.02 0.00 
25 0.03 0.02 0.01 
30 0.04 0.02 0.01 
35 0.07 0,04 0.01 
40 0.10 0.06 0.01 
45 0.13 0.10 0.03 
50 0.18 0.14 0.05 
55 0.25 0.23 0.08 
60 0.42 0.37 0.10 

Notes: 35% of the disability rates shown rates represent accidental disability. 
55% of the death rates shown represent accidental death. 

Withdrawal Rates: Rate per year (%) 
 Years of 

Service 
Groups 1 and 2 

(excluding Teachers) 
Years of 
Service Group 4 

 0 15.0 0 1.5 
 1 12.0 1 1.5 
 2 10.0 2 1.5 
 3 9.0 3 1.5 
 4 8.0 4 1.5 
 5 – 9 7.6 5 1.5 
 10 – 14 5.4 6 1.5 
 15 – 19 3.3 7 1.5 
 20 – 24 2.0 8 1.5 
 25 – 29 1.0 9 1.5 
 30+ 0.0 10 1.5 
   11+ 0.0 
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 Teachers – Rate (%) 

 
0 – 4 Years of 

Service 
5 – 9 Years of 

Service 
10+ Years of 

Service 
Age Male Female Male Female Male Female 
20 9.0 6.0 4.0 9.0 1.0 4.0 
30 10.8 11.6 4.3 9.0 1.0 4.0 
40 9.3 11.4 4.9 7.0 1.5 3.1 
50 5.9 6.8 4.2 4.5 1.9 1.9 

 

Retirement Rates: Rate per year (%) 

  Groups 1 and 2  
(excluding Teachers) 

 

 Age Male Female Group 4 
 45 – 49 - - - - 1.0 
 50 – 54 1.0 1.5 2.0 
 55 – 59 2.0 5.5 15.0 
 60 – 61 12.0 5.0 20.0 
 62 – 64 30.0 15.0 25.0 
 65 – 68 40.0 15.0 100.0 
 69 50.0 20.0 - - 
 70 100.0 100.0 - - 
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 Teachers - Rate (%) 
 Years of Service 

 Less than 20 20 – 29 30 or more 
Age  Male Female Male Female 

50 – 53 - - 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 
54 - - 2.0 1.0 3.5 3.5 
55 2.0 3.0 4.0 6.0 6.0 
56 4.0 3.0 4.0 18.0 18.0 
57 7.0 5.0 5.0 30.0 30.0 
58 8.0 7.0 7.0 40.0 40.0 
59 9.0 10.0 11.0 40.0 40.0 
60 12.0 20.0 16.0 35.0 35.0 
61 15.0 30.0 20.0 35.0 35.0 
62 18.0 35.0 25.0 40.0 40.0 
63 15.0 35.0 25.0 35.0 25.0 
64 25.0 30.0 30.0 30.0 30.0 
65 40.0 50.0 40.0 50.0 40.0 
66 40.0 30.0 30.0 30.0 30.0 
67 40.0 30.0 25.0 30.0 25.0 
68 40.0 30.0 35.0 30.0 35.0 
69 40.0 40.0 35.0 40.0 35.0 
70 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 

Dependents: Demographic data was available for spouses of current retirees.  For future retirees, 
husbands were assumed to be three years older than their wives and 55% were 
assumed to have an eligible spouse who also opts for health coverage at that time. 
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Per Capita Health Costs: Fiscal 2007 - 2008 medical and prescription drug claims costs are shown in the table 
below for retirees and for spouses at selected ages.  These costs are net of deductibles 
and other benefit plan cost sharing provisions. 

 
 Non-Medicare Plans Medicare Supplement 
 Retiree Spouse Retiree Spouse 

Age Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
45 $6,703 $8,409 $4,158 $6,277 N/A N/A N/A N/A 
50 7,956 9,062 5,557 7,277 N/A N/A N/A N/A 
55 9,449 9,755 7,436 8,423 N/A N/A N/A N/A 
60 11,221 10,515 9,955 9,769 N/A N/A N/A N/A 
65 13,327 11,328 13,327 11,328 $4,306 $3,660 $4,306 $3,660 
70 15,446 12,208 15,446 12,208 4,991 3,944 4,991 3,944 
75 16,645 13,140 16,645 13,140 5,378 4,246 5,378 4,246 
80 17,925 14,167 17,925 14,167 5,792 4,577 5,792 4,577 

         

Medicare Advantage Plans: $2,239 
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Health Care Cost Trend Rates: Health care trend measures the anticipated overall rate at which health plan costs are 
expected to increase in future years.  The rates shown below are “net” and are applied 
to the net per capita costs shown above.  The trend shown for a particular plan year is 
the rate that must be applied to that year’s cost to yield the next year’s projected cost. 
Year Ending
December 31 Medical/Drug 

Medicare Part B 
Premium 

2008 10% 6% 
2009 9% 6% 
2010 8% 6% 
2011 7% 6% 
2012 6% 6% 

2013 & later 5% 6% 
   

Retiree Contribution Increase Rate: Retiree contributions are expected to increase with medical trend.  

Participation and Coverage Election: 100% of active employees with coverage are assumed to elect retiree coverage.   

 100% of retirees over age 65 are assumed to remain in their current medical plan for 
life. 

 For future retirees hired prior to 1986 and current retires under age 65, 68% are 
assumed to be eligible for Medicare and are assumed to enroll in a Medicare 
Supplement plan upon reaching age 65, 22% are assumed to be eligible for Medicare 
and are assumed to enroll in a Medicare Advantage plan upon reaching age 65, and 
10% are assumed to be ineligible for Medicare and remain enrolled in a non-Medicare 
plan.     

 For future retirees hired in 1986 or later, 75% are assumed to enroll in a Medicare 
Supplement plan upon reaching age 65 and 25% are assumed to enroll in a Medicare 
Advantage plan. 

 75% of current and future retirees with medical coverage are assumed to have life 
insurance coverage. 
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Plan Design: Development of plan liabilities was based on the substantive plan of benefits in effect 
as described in Exhibit III. 

Administrative Expenses: Administrative expenses for self-insured plans were based on current vendor 
contractual rates and fees.  Administrative expenses for insured plans were assumed to 
be included in the fully insured premium rates. 

Annual Maximum Benefits: No increase in the annual maximum benefit levels was assumed. 

Lifetime Maximum Benefits: No information was available regarding accumulations toward lifetime maximum 
benefits and no such accumulations were assumed. 

Missing Participant Data: A missing census item for a given participant was assumed to equal the average value 
of that item over all other participants of the same status for whom the item is known. 
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EXHIBIT III 
Summary of Plan 

This exhibit summarizes the major benefit provisions as included in the valuation.  To the best of our knowledge, the summary 
represents the substantive plans as of the measurement date.  It is not intended to be, nor should it be interpreted as, a complete 
statement of all benefit provisions. 

Eligibility: Retired and receiving a pension from the Middlesex County Retirement System or the 
Massachusetts Teachers Retirement System. 

 Group 1 (including Teachers): 
 Retirees with at least 10 years of creditable service are eligible at age 55; 
 Retirees with at least 20 years of creditable service are eligible at any age. 

Group 4: 
 Retirees with at least 10 years of creditable service are eligible at age 45; 
 Retirees with at least 20 years of creditable service are eligible at any age. 

Disability:  Accidental (job-related) Disability has no age or service requirement.  
Ordinary Disability requires 10 years of creditable service. 

Pre-Retirement Death:  Surviving spouse is eligible.   

Post-Retirement Death:  Surviving spouse is eligible. 

Benefit Types: The Town participates in the West Suburban Health Group.  Medical and prescription 
drug benefits are provided to all eligible retirees through a variety of plans offered by 
Blue Cross Blue Shield of Massachusetts, Harvard Pilgrim Health Care, Fallon 
Community Health Plan and Tufts Health Plan. The Town of Wayland also pays 50% 
of the retiree life insurance premium and reimburses the Medicare Part B penalty for 
43 retirees and spouses. (Dental coverage is offered but it is 100% retiree paid and 
therefore has no impact on this valuation.) 

Duration of Coverage: Lifetime. 

Dependent Benefits: Medical and prescription drugs. 

Dependent Coverage: Benefits are payable to a spouse for their lifetime, regardless of when the retiree dies.  
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MGL Chapter 32B, Section 18: Adopted. 

Retiree Contributions: Premium rates and retiree contributions as of July 1, 2007 are summarized below: 

 

Active Retiree Total
Retirees 65 
and over*

Monthly Premium 
(eff. 7/1/2007) Town cost Retiree cost

Non-Medicare Actives and Retirees

Harvard Pilgrim HMO
Individual 85 28 113 5 $521.00 $390.75 $130.25
Family 141 18 159 0 $1,358.00 $943.81 $414.19

Harvard Pilgrim PPO
Individual 2 4 6 2 $1,069.00 $534.50 $534.50
Family 2 2 4 0 $2,374.00 $1,187.00 $1,187.00

BCBS Network Blue of NE
Individual 43 9 52 5 $555.00 $402.93 $152.07
Family 40 11 51 1 $1,491.00 $991.52 $499.49

Fallon Select
Individual 25 0 25 0 $462.00 $335.41 $126.59
Family 15 0 15 0 $1,246.00 $828.59 $417.41

Fallon Direct
Individual 4 0 4 0 $429.00 $311.45 $117.55
Family 3 0 3 0 $1,158.00 $770.07 $387.93

Tufts EPO
Individual 33 9 42 0 $551.00 $402.19 $148.81
Family 35 6 41 1 $1,444.00 $936.65 $507.35

Tufts POS
Individual 0 4 4 2 $1,069.00 $534.50 $534.50
Family 0 0 0 0 $2,374.00 $1,187.00 $1,187.00

Non-Medicare Total 428 91 519 16

Subscribers
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Active Retiree Total
Monthly Premium 

(eff. 7/1/2007) Town cost Retiree cost

Medicare Supplement Plans

Medex 3 N/A 57 57 $382.00 $191.00 $191.00

BCBS Managed Blue for Seniors N/A 17 17 $360.93 $262.04 $98.89

Harvard Pilgrim Medicare Enhance N/A 21 21 $414.00 $207.00 $207.00

Tufts Medicare Complement (Formerly SR) N/A 23 23 $323.00 $235.77 $87.23

Medicare Advantage plans

Fallon Senior** N/A 1 1 $207.00 $150.28 $56.72

Harvard Pilgrim First Seniority Freedom (FS)** N/A 14 14 $223.00 $111.50 $111.50

Medicare HMO Blue (Formerly Blue Care 65)** N/A 3 3 $216.20 $156.96 $59.24

Tufts Medicare Preferred (Formerly Secure Horizon) N/A 27 27 $153.00 $111.68 $41.32

Medicare Total 163 163

Retiree Total*** 254

*     16 of 179 over-65 retirees are in a non-Medicare plan
**   Premiums effective January 1, 2008
*** In addition, there are 140 spouses of retirees covered under an individual or family policy.

Subscribers
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Benefit Descriptions: 

 
Harvard Pilgrim HMO  
Medical  

Annual deductible None 
Coinsurance 100% 
Physicians Office Visit $5 
Emergency Room $30 (waived if admitted) 
Maximum Out-Of-Pocket Expense None 

Prescription Drugs  
Retail Copay $5 generic/$10 formulary brand/$25 non-formulary brand 
Mail Copay $10 generic/$20 formulary brand/$75 non-formulary brand 

 
Harvard Pilgrim PPO In-Network Out-of-Network 
Medical   

Annual deductible None $100 individual/$200 family 
Coinsurance 100% 80% 
Physicians Office Visit Copay $5 Coinsurance & deductible 
Emergency Room Copay $40 (waived if admitted) $40 (waived if admitted) 
Out-of-pocket Maximum (including 
deductible) 

None $1,600 individual/$3,200 family 

Prescription Drugs   
Retail Copay $5 generic/$10 formulary brand/$25 non-formulary brand 
Mail Copay $10 generic/$20 formulary brand/$75 non-formulary brand 
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BCBS Network Blue of NE  
Medical  

Annual deductible None 
Coinsurance 100% 
Physicians Office Visit Copay $5 
Emergency Room Copay $25 (waived if admitted) 
Maximum Out-Of-Pocket Expense None 

Prescription Drugs  
Retail Copay $5 generic/$10 formulary brand/$25 non-formulary brand 
Mail Copay $5 generic/$10 formulary brand/$25 non-formulary brand 

 
 

Fallon Direct Care/Fallon Select Care  
Medical  

Annual deductible None 
Coinsurance 100% 
Physicians Office Visit Copay $5 
Emergency Room Copay $25 (waived if admitted) 
Maximum Out-Of-Pocket Expense None 

Prescription Drugs  
Retail Copay $5 Tier 1/$15 Tier 2/$35 Tier 3  
Mail Copay $10 Tier 1/$30 Tier 2/$70 Tier 3 
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Tufts EPO  
Medical  

Annual deductible None 
Coinsurance 100% 
Physicians Office Visit Copay $5 
Emergency Room Copay $25 (waived if admitted) 
Maximum Out-Of-Pocket Expense None 

Prescription Drugs  
Retail Copay $5 generic/$10 formulary brand/$25 non-formulary brand 
Mail Copay $10 generic/$20 formulary brand/$50 non-formulary brand 

 
Tufts POS In-Network Out-of-Network 
Medical   

Annual deductible None $100 individual/$200 family 
Coinsurance 100% 80% 
Physicians Office Visit Copay $5 Coinsurance & deductible 
Emergency Room Copay $25 (waived if admitted) $25 (waived if admitted) 
Out-of-pocket Maximum (including 
deductible) 

None $1,500 individual/$3,000 family 

Prescription Drugs   
Retail Copay $5 generic/$10 formulary brand/$25 non-formulary brand 
Mail Copay $10 generic/$20 formulary brand/$50 non-formulary brand 
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Medex 3  
Medical  

Hospital Inpatient Covered in full 
Outpatient and Physician Services Covered in full 
Emergency Room Covered in full 

Prescription Drugs  
Retail Copay After $50 deductible, 0% generic/20% brand 
Mail Copay $2 generic/$15 brand 

 
BCBS Managed Blue for Seniors  
Medical  

Hospital Inpatient Covered in full 
Outpatient and Physician Services $10 copay per visit 
Emergency Room $50 copay per visit (waived if admitted) 

Prescription Drugs  
Retail Copay 25% generic/50% formulary brand/75% non-formulary brand 
Mail Copay $5 generic/$30 formulary brand/$50 non-formulary brand 
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Harvard Pilgrim Medicare Enhance  
Medical  

Hospital Inpatient Covered in full 
Outpatient and Physician Services $5 copay per visit 
Emergency Room $30 copay per visit (waived if admitted) 

Prescription Drugs  
Retail Copay $5 generic/$10 formulary brand/$25 non-formulary brand 
Mail Copay $10 generic/$20 formulary brand/$75 non-formulary brand 

 
Tufts Medicare Complement  
Medical  

Hospital Inpatient Covered in full 
Outpatient and Physician Services $10 copay per visit 
Emergency Room $50 copay per visit 

Prescription Drugs  
Retail Copay $8 generic/$20 formulary brand/$35 non-formulary brand 
Mail Copay $16 generic/$40 formulary brand/$70 non-formulary brand 
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Fallon Senior Plan  
Medical  

Hospital Inpatient Covered in full 
Outpatient and Physician Services $10 copay per visit ($20 for specialists) 
Emergency Room $50 copay per visit (waived if admitted) 

Prescription Drugs  
Retail Copay $5 Tier 1/$20 Tier 2/$40 Tier 3  
Mail Copay $10 Tier 1/$40 Tier 2/$80 Tier 3 

 
Harvard Pilgrim First Seniority Freedom 
(FS) 

 

Medical  

Hospital Inpatient Covered in full 
Outpatient and Physician Services $15 copay per visit 
Emergency Room $50 copay per visit (waived if admitted) 

Prescription Drugs  
Retail Copay $10 generic/$20 formulary brand/$35 non-formulary brand 
Mail Copay $20 generic/$40 formulary brand/$105 non-formulary brand 
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Medicare HMO Blue   
Medical  

Hospital Inpatient $100 copay per day (up to $500 per calendar year) 
Outpatient and Physician Services $10 copay per visit ($20 for specialists) 
Emergency Room $50 copay per visit 

Prescription Drugs  
Retail Copay  $10 generic/$25 formulary brand/$45 non-formulary brand 
Mail Copay $20 generic/$50 formulary brand/$90 non-formulary brand 

 
Tufts Medicare Preferred   
Medical  

Hospital Inpatient Annual deductible of $200 
Outpatient and Physician Services $10 copay per visit ($15 for specialists) 
Emergency Room $50 copay per visit 

Prescription Drugs  
Retail Copay $10 generic/$25 formulary brand/$50 non-formulary brand 
Mail Copay $20 generic/$50 formulary brand/$100 non-formulary brand 

 

Retiree Life: $5,000 
6177645v4/10569.001 
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May 26, 2009 
 
Mr. Michael DiPietro 
Finance Director 
41 Cochituate Road 
Town Hall 
Wayland, MA 01778 
 
Dear Mr. DiPietro: 
 
We are pleased to submit this report on our actuarial valuation of postemployment welfare benefits as of December 31, 2008 
under GASB Statements Number 43 and 45.  It establishes the liabilities of the postemployment welfare benefit plan in 
accordance with GASB Statements Number 43 and 45 for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2008 and summarizes the actuarial 
data.   
 
This report is based on information received from the Town of Wayland.  The actuarial projections were based on the 
assumptions and methods described in Exhibit II and on the plan of benefits as summarized in Exhibit III. 
 
We look forward to discussing this material with you at your convenience. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
THE SEGAL COMPANY 
 
 
By: ____________________________ 
 Kathleen A. Riley, FSA, MAAA 
 Senior Vice President and Actuary 
7073331v5/10569.002 
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This report presents the results of our actuarial valuation of 
the Town of Wayland (the “Employer”) postemployment 
welfare benefit plan as of December 31, 2008. The results are 
in accordance with the Governmental Accounting Standards, 
which prescribe an accrual methodology for accumulating the 
value of other postemployment benefits (OPEB) over 
participants’ active working lifetimes. The accounting 
standard supplements cash accounting, under which the 
expense for postemployment benefits is equal to benefit and 
administrative costs paid on behalf of retirees and their 
dependents (i.e., a pay-as-you-go basis). 

During the fiscal year ending June 30, 2009, we project the 
Town will pay benefits (net of retiree contributions) on behalf 
of retired employees of about $1,924,000.  This amount is 
less than the annual “cost” under the new accounting rules of 
$3,033,000. 
The GASB statements provide the method for selecting the 
investment return assumption (discount rate). If the benefits 
are pre-funded, the discount rate should be based on the 
estimated long-term investment yield on the investments 
expected to be used to finance the payment of benefits.  If 
financing is on a pay-as-you-go basis, the discount rate 
should be based on the expected yield on the assets of the 
employer.   
Because the Town of Wayland is funding the ARC, we have 
used a 7.5% investment return assumption to discount the 
liability. 

To be considered a prefunded plan, the “contribution in 
relation to the ARC” must equal the ARC. Based on an ARC 
of $3,033,000 and projected employee benefit payments of 
$1,924,000, an additional contribution of the difference, or 
approximately $1,109,000 will need to be added to an OPEB 
trust fund during the fiscal year ending June 30, 2009. 
Assets set aside to fund OPEB liabilities must be held in a 
trust or equivalent arrangement, through which assets are 
accumulated and benefits are paid as they come due.  
Employer contributions to the plan are irrevocable, plan 
assets are dedicated to providing benefits to retirees and their 
spouses in accordance with the terms of the plan, and plan 
assets are legally protected from creditors of the employer. 
GASB guidelines prohibit the offset of OPEB obligations by 
the future value of Medicare Part D subsidies.  Therefore, 
these calculations do not include an estimate for retiree 
prescription drug plan federal subsides that the Employer 
may be eligible to receive for plan years beginning in 2006. 
Employer decisions regarding plan design, cost sharing 
between the Employer and its retirees, actuarial cost method, 
amortization techniques, and integration with Medicare are 
just some of the decisions that affect the magnitude of OPEB 
obligations. We are available to assist you with any 
investigation of such options you may wish to undertake. 

PURPOSE 

HIGHLIGHTS OF THE VALUATION
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 The unfunded actuarial accrued liability (UAAL) as of 
December 31, 2008 is $40,088,000. Going forward, net 
unfunded plan obligations will be expected to change due 
to normal plan operations, which consist of continuing 
accruals for active members, plus interest on the total 
actuarial accrued liability, less expected benefit payments 
and contributions. Future valuations will analyze the 
difference between actual and expected unfunded 
actuarial accrued liabilities. 

° As of December 31, 2008 the ratio of assets to the 
AAL (the funded ratio) is 1.87%.  

 The Annual Required Contribution (ARC) for fiscal 
year 2009 is $3,033,000. The ARC is expected to remain 
relatively level as a percentage of payroll, as long as the 
ARC is fully funded each year. If the ARC is not fully 
funded, it may be expected to increase as a percentage of 
payroll over time.  

Plan obligations of $40,852,000 as of December 31, 2008 
represent an increase of $3,780,000 from $37,072,000 as 
shown in the December 31, 2007 valuation. 
Plan obligations had been expected to increase $1,851,000 
due to normal plan operations, which consist of continuing 
accruals for active members, plus interest on the total 
obligation, less expected benefit payments. The smaller than 
expected increase was the net effect of changes in the 
assumptions: 

 An actuarial experience loss increased obligations by 
$1,165,000.  This was the net result of gains and losses 
due to demographic changes.  

 Valuation assumption changes increased obligations by 
$3,964,000. This was the net result of increases in 
obligations due to 1) lowering the discount rate, 2) 
changes in the retirement assumptions for non-Teacher 
employees, and the disability and turnover assumptions 
for Teacher employees consistent with the pension 
valuation, and 3) a change in the future trend on per 
capita health care costs, partially offset by 4) a change in 
the post-65 coverage election assumption.  The complete 
set of assumptions is shown in Exhibit II. 

 Plan changes decreased obligations by $3,200,000.  This 
was the results of implementing lower-cost Rate Saver 
Plan options for non-Medicare participants.  The current 
plan of benefits is summarized in Exhibit III.   
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The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) 
issued Statement Number 43 -- Financial Reporting for 
Postemployment Benefit Plans Other Than Pension Plans, 
and Statement Number 45 – Accounting and Financial 
Reporting by Employers for Postemployment Benefits Other 
Than Pensions. Under these statements, all state and local 
governmental entities that provide other post employment 
benefits (OPEB) are required to report the cost of these 
benefits on their financial statements. 
The statements cover postemployment benefits of health, 
prescription drug, dental, vision and life insurance coverage 
for retirees; long-term care coverage, life insurance and death 
benefits that are not offered as part of a pension plan; and 
long-term disability insurance for employees. These benefits, 
referred to as OPEB, are typically financed on a pay-as-you-
go basis. The new standard introduces an accrual-basis 
accounting requirement; thereby recognizing the employer 
cost of postemployment benefits over an employee’s career. 
The standards also introduce a consistent accounting 
requirement for both pension and non-pension benefits. 
The total cost of providing postemployment benefits is 
projected, taking into account assumptions about 
demographics, turnover, mortality, disability, retirement, 
health care trends, and other actuarial assumptions. This 
amount is then discounted to determine the actuarial present 
value of the total projected benefits (APB). The actuarial 
accrued liability (AAL) is the portion of the present value of 
the total projected benefits allocated to years of employment 
prior to the measurement date. The unfunded actuarial 
accrued liability (UAAL) is the difference between the AAL 
and actuarial value of assets in the Plan. 

Once the UAAL is determined, the Annual Required 
Contribution (ARC) is determined as the normal cost (the 
APB allocated to the current year of service) and the 
amortization of the UAAL. This ARC is compared to actual 
contributions made and any difference is reported as the net 
OPEB obligation (NOO). In addition, required supplementary 
information (RSI) must be reported, including historical 
information about the UAAL and the progress in funding the 
Plan. 
The benefits valued in this report are limited to those 
described in Exhibit III of Section 4. 
The following graph illustrates why a significant accounting 
obligation may exist even though the retiree contributes most 
or all of the blended premium cost of the plan. The average 
cost for retirees is likely to exceed the average cost for the 
whole group, leading to an implicit subsidy for these retirees. 
The accounting standard requires the employer to identify 
and account for this implicit subsidy as well as any explicit 
subsidies the employer may provide. 

ACCOUNTING REQUIREMENTS
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GASB 43/45 Measurement

Present Value
of Future Benefits

Normal Cost
+

30 Years Amortization
of Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability

Annual Required Contribution (ARC)

Future 
Accounting 
Periods 

Net OPEB Obligation = ARC1 + ARC2 + ARC3 + ……                                  
                                    - Contribution1 - Contribution2 - Contribution3 - …... 

This graph shows how the actuarial present value of the total 
projected benefits (APB) is broken down and allocated to 
various accounting periods.  

The exact breakdown depends on the actuarial cost method 
and amortization methods selected by the employer.

Current Period

Historical 
Accounting 
Periods 

Normal Cost (Actives)

Future Accruals 
(Actives)

Actuarial Accrued 
Liability (Actives + 

Retirees)
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Actuarial computations under GASB statements are for 
purposes of fulfilling certain welfare plan accounting 
requirements. The calculations shown in this report have been 
made on a basis consistent with our understanding of GASB. 
Determinations for purposes other than meeting the financial 
accounting requirements of GASB may differ significantly 
from the results reported here. 
Calculations are based on the benefits provided under the 
terms of the substantive plan in effect at the time of the 
valuation and on the pattern of sharing costs between the 
employer and plan members. The projection of benefits 
does not incorporate the potential effect of legal or 
contractual funding limitations on the pattern of cost 
sharing between the employer and plan members in the 
future. 
Actuarial calculations reflect a long-term perspective, and the 
methods and assumptions use techniques designed to reduce 
short term volatility in accrued liabilities and the actuarial 
value of assets, if any. 
The calculation of an accounting obligation does not, in and 
of itself, imply that there is any legal liability to provide the 
benefits valued, nor is there any implication that the 
Employer is required to implement a funding policy to satisfy 
the projected expense. 

Actuarial valuations involve estimates of the value of 
reported amounts and assumptions about the probability of 
events far into the future, and the actuarially determined 
amounts are subject to continual revision as actual results are 
compared to past expectations and new estimates are made 
about the future. 
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ALL DEPARTMENTS  
 Pre-funded  

(8.0% interest rate) 
Actuarial Accrued Liability by Participant Category  
1. Current retirees, beneficiaries and dependents $23,335,728  
2. Current active employees 17,516,298  
3. Total as of December 31, 2008:  (1) + (2) $40,852,026  
4. Actuarial value of assets as of December 31, 2008 764,076  
5. Unfunded actuarial accrued liability (UAAL) as of December 31, 2008: (3) – (4) $40,087,950  
Annual Required Contribution for Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2009  
6. Normal Cost as of December 31, 2008 $837,503  
7. 30-year increasing amortization (3.5% per year) of the UAAL as of December 31, 2008 2,195,517  
8. Total Annual Required Contribution (ARC):  (6) + (7) $3,033,020  
  

Note:  Assumes payment in the middle of the fiscal year. 
 

SUMMARY OF VALUATION RESULTS 

The key results and 
significant assumptions 
for the current year are 
shown on a pre-funded 
basis. 
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Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL) and Annual Required Contribution  

 All Other School Septage Water Total 
Actuarial Accrued Liability by Participant 
Category  

   
 

1. Current retirees, beneficiaries and dependents $6,853,250  $16,044,471  $76,354  $361,653  $23,335,728  

2. Current active employees 5,850,003  11,577,689  0  88,606  17,516,298  

3. Total as of December 31, 2008:  (1) + (2) $12,703,253  $27,622,160  $76,354  $450,259  $40,852,026  
4. Actuarial value of assets as of December 31, 2008 240,698  523,378  0 0 764,076  
5. Unfunded actuarial accrued liability (UAAL) as of 

December 31, 2008: (3) – (4) $12,462,555  $27,098,782  $76,354  $450,259  $40,087,950  
Annual Required Contribution for Fiscal Year 
Ending June 30, 2009      
6. Normal Cost as of December 31, 2008 $219,626  $611,719  $0  $6,158  $837,503  
7. 30-year increasing amortization (3.5% per year) of 

the UAAL as of December 31, 2008 682,543  1,484,132  4,182  24,660  2,195,517  
8. Total Annual Required Contribution (ARC):   

(6) + (7) $902,169  $2,095,851  $4,182  $30,818  $3,033,020  
      

Note:  Assumes payment in the middle of the fiscal year. 
 

DEPARTMENT RESULTS
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Total 

(1) 
Fiscal Year 

Ended  
June 30 

(2) 
Projected 

Benefit 
Payments 

(3) 
Normal Cost 

(4) 
Amortization 

of UAAL 

(5) 
Total Funding 
Requirement: 

(3) + (4) 

(6) 
Additional 
Funding: 
(5) – (2) 

(7) 
Assets at 

End of Year

(8) 
AAL  

at End of 
Year 

(9) 
UAAL  

at End of 
Year: 

(8) – (7) 
2009 $1,923,845  $837,503  $2,195,517  $3,033,020  $1,110,319  $1,943,414  $41,810,980  $39,867,567  
2010  2,133,951   879,378   2,272,306   3,151,684   1,021,345   3,148,123   43,646,036   40,497,913  
2011  2,342,937   923,347   2,351,775   3,275,122   938,495   4,357,284   45,447,626   41,090,342  
2012  2,523,755   969,514   2,434,005   3,403,520   884,071   5,600,705   47,244,728   41,644,023  
2013  2,699,896   1,017,990   2,519,092   3,537,082   839,331   6,890,994   49,044,245   42,153,251  
2014  2,833,170   1,068,890   2,607,136   3,676,025   845,255   8,284,198   50,893,319   42,609,121  
2015  2,953,719   1,122,334   2,698,241   3,820,575   869,465   9,806,993   52,811,498   43,004,505  
2016  3,115,988   1,178,451   2,792,518   3,970,969   857,787   11,431,890   54,763,479   43,331,590  
2017  3,298,450   1,237,373   2,890,077   4,127,450   831,998   13,151,915   56,733,771   43,581,856  
2018  3,461,750   1,299,242   2,991,030   4,290,272   831,659   15,000,591   58,746,668   43,746,077  
2019  3,567,230   1,364,204   3,095,500   4,459,705   895,690   17,054,306   60,868,523   43,814,217  
2020  3,695,108   1,432,414   3,203,614   4,636,028   944,191   19,312,338   63,087,652   43,775,315  
2021  3,879,863   1,504,035   3,315,498   4,819,533   942,967   21,738,452   65,355,915   43,617,463  
2022  4,073,856   1,579,237   3,431,285   5,010,521   939,958   24,343,405   67,671,133   43,327,727  
2023  4,277,549   1,658,199   3,551,113   5,209,312   935,014   27,138,604   70,030,667   42,892,064  
2024  4,491,426   1,741,109   3,675,127   5,416,235   927,979   30,136,148   72,431,377   42,295,229  
2025  4,715,998   1,828,164   3,803,472   5,631,636   918,685   33,348,872   74,869,561   41,520,689  
2026  4,951,798   1,919,572   3,936,305   5,855,878   906,957   36,790,390   77,340,900   40,550,510  
2027  5,199,387   2,015,551   4,073,786   6,089,337   892,613   40,475,150   79,840,395   39,365,245  
2028  5,459,357   2,116,328   4,216,081   6,332,410   875,460   44,418,483   82,362,299   37,943,817  
2029  5,732,325   2,222,145   4,363,365   6,585,510   855,295   48,636,658   84,900,040   36,263,382  
2030  6,018,941   2,333,252   4,515,816   6,849,068   831,907   53,146,946   87,446,139   34,299,193  
2031  6,319,888   2,449,915   4,673,623   7,123,538   805,072   57,967,684   89,992,126   32,024,442  
2032  6,635,882   2,572,410   4,836,982   7,409,392   774,553   63,118,334   92,528,438   29,410,104  
2033  6,967,676   2,701,031   5,006,097   7,707,128   740,095   68,619,555   95,044,319   26,424,763  
2034  7,316,060   2,836,082   5,181,187   8,017,270   701,426   74,493,275   97,527,703   23,034,427  
2035  7,681,863   2,977,887   5,362,495   8,340,381   658,518   80,763,037   99,965,093   19,202,056  
2036  8,065,956   3,126,781   5,550,217   8,676,997   611,041   87,453,806   102,341,429   14,887,624  
2037  8,469,254   3,283,120   5,744,527   9,027,646   558,392   94,591,794   104,639,938   10,048,143  
2038  8,892,717   3,447,276   5,945,694   9,392,970   500,253   102,204,852   102,204,852   -  

         

Notes: Assumes payment in the middle of the fiscal year. 
If benefit payments are greater than the ARC for a given year, additional funding will be $0. 

 

FUNDING SCHEDULES
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All Other 

(1) 
Fiscal Year 

Ended  
June 30 

(2) 
Projected 

Benefit 
Payments 

(3) 
Normal Cost 

(4) 
Amortization 

of UAAL 

(5) 
Total Funding 
Requirement: 

(3) + (4) 

(6) 
Additional 
Funding: 
(5) – (2) 

(7) 
Assets at 

End of Year

(8) 
AAL  

at End of 
Year 

(9) 
UAAL  

at End of 
Year: 

(8) – (7) 
2009 $537,451  $219,626  $682,543  $902,169  $364,718  $627,709  $13,011,241  $12,383,532  
2010  602,615   230,607   706,432   937,039   334,424   1,021,526   13,601,379   12,579,853  
2011  654,227   242,138   731,157   973,295   319,068   1,428,957   14,194,219   12,765,262  
2012  696,372   254,245   756,748   1,010,992   314,621   1,862,334   14,800,378   12,938,044  
2013  744,568   266,957   783,234   1,050,191   305,623   2,318,885   15,415,209   13,096,323  
2014  795,972   280,305   810,647   1,090,952   294,980   2,798,644   16,036,695   13,238,051  
2015  865,110   294,320   839,020   1,133,339   268,229   3,286,648   16,647,639   13,360,991  
2016  930,136   309,036   868,385   1,177,421   247,286   3,789,538   17,252,242   13,462,704  
2017  983,609   324,488   898,779   1,223,266   239,657   4,322,236   17,862,769   13,540,533  
2018  1,053,708   340,712   930,236   1,270,948   217,240   4,871,643   18,463,226   13,591,584  
2019  1,116,778   357,748   962,794   1,320,542   203,764   5,448,283   19,060,989   13,612,706  
2020  1,163,678   375,635   996,492   1,372,127   208,449   6,073,029   19,673,503   13,600,474  
2021  1,222,714   394,417   1,031,369   1,425,786   203,072   6,739,056   20,290,219   13,551,163  
2022  1,290,797   414,138   1,067,467   1,481,605   190,808   7,442,319   20,903,046   13,460,727  
2023  1,361,788   434,844   1,104,829   1,539,673   177,885   8,184,928   21,509,699   13,324,771  
2024  1,429,556   456,587   1,143,498   1,600,084   170,529   8,975,606   22,114,131   13,138,525  
2025  1,501,171   479,416   1,183,520   1,662,936   161,765   9,816,498   22,713,312   12,896,815  
2026  1,579,952   503,387   1,224,943   1,728,330   148,378   10,706,577   23,300,604   12,594,027  
2027  1,663,259   528,556   1,267,816   1,796,372   133,114   11,647,586   23,871,665   12,224,080  
2028  1,747,287   554,984   1,312,190   1,867,174   119,886   12,645,455   24,425,833   11,780,378  
2029  1,837,058   582,733   1,358,116   1,940,850   103,792   13,701,478   24,957,260   11,255,782  
2030  1,930,252   611,870   1,405,651   2,017,520   87,268   14,819,571   25,462,127   10,642,556  
2031  2,025,148   642,463   1,454,848   2,097,312   72,164   16,005,860   25,938,189   9,932,328  
2032  2,125,437   674,586   1,505,768   2,180,354   54,918   17,263,239   26,379,279   9,116,040  
2033  2,237,697   708,316   1,558,470   2,266,786   29,089   18,588,142   26,772,029   8,183,887  
2034  2,356,464   743,732   1,613,016   2,356,748   284   19,982,547   27,107,814   7,125,267  
2035  2,475,506   780,918   1,669,472   2,450,390   (25,116)  21,455,197   27,383,914   5,928,717  
2036  2,603,713   819,964   1,727,903   2,547,867   (55,846)  23,006,434   27,588,277   4,581,842  
2037  2,737,500   860,962   1,788,380   2,649,342   (88,158)  24,640,513   27,711,761   3,071,249  
2038  2,872,360   904,010   1,850,973   2,754,984   (117,376)  26,366,853   26,366,853   -  

         

Notes: Assumes payment in the middle of the fiscal year. 
If benefit payments are greater than the ARC for a given year, additional funding will be $0. 
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School 

(1) 
Fiscal Year 

Ended  
June 30 

(2) 
Projected 

Benefit 
Payments 

(3) 
Normal Cost 

(4) 
Amortization 

of UAAL 

(5) 
Total Funding 
Requirement: 

(3) + (4) 

(6) 
Additional 
Funding: 
(5) – (2) 

(7) 
Assets at 

End of Year

(8) 
AAL  

at End of 
Year 

(9) 
UAAL  

at End of 
Year: 

(8) – (7) 
2009 $1,350,251  $611,719  $1,484,132  $2,095,851  $745,600  $1,315,704  $28,268,944  $26,953,240  
2010  1,491,461   642,305   1,536,077   2,178,382   686,921   2,126,597   29,508,691   27,382,094  
2011  1,644,832   674,420   1,589,839   2,264,259   619,427   2,928,328   30,715,699   27,787,371  
2012  1,784,175   708,141   1,645,484   2,353,625   569,450   3,738,370   31,903,720   28,165,350  
2013  1,913,208   743,548   1,703,076   2,446,624   533,416   4,571,805   33,083,771   28,511,965  
2014  1,994,932   780,726   1,762,683   2,543,409   548,477   5,483,364   34,306,138   28,822,774  
2015  2,047,159   819,762   1,824,377   2,644,139   596,980   6,513,579   35,606,506   29,092,927  
2016  2,143,136   860,750   1,888,230   2,748,980   605,844   7,630,250   36,947,388   29,317,138  
2017  2,270,914   903,788   1,954,318   2,858,106   587,192   8,811,333   38,300,975   29,489,642  
2018  2,362,964   948,977   2,022,720   2,971,697   608,733   10,103,330   39,707,496   29,604,165  
2019  2,403,661   996,426   2,093,515   3,089,941   686,280   11,572,630   41,226,505   29,653,875  
2020  2,482,928   1,046,247   2,166,788   3,213,035   730,107   13,197,568   42,828,911   29,631,343  
2021  2,607,075   1,098,559   2,242,625   3,341,185   734,110   14,948,527   44,477,017   29,528,490  
2022  2,737,428   1,153,487   2,321,117   3,474,605   737,176   16,833,987   46,170,528   29,336,541  
2023  2,874,300   1,211,162   2,402,356   3,613,518   739,218   18,862,974   47,908,940   29,045,966  
2024  3,018,015   1,271,720   2,486,439   3,758,159   740,144   21,045,095   49,691,513   28,646,419  
2025  3,168,916   1,335,306   2,573,464   3,908,770   739,855   23,390,574   51,517,250   28,126,675  
2026  3,327,361   1,402,071   2,663,535   4,065,607   738,245   25,910,296   53,384,860   27,474,564  
2027  3,493,729   1,472,175   2,756,759   4,228,934   735,205   28,615,845   55,292,732   26,676,887  
2028  3,668,416   1,545,783   2,853,246   4,399,029   730,613   31,519,549   57,238,895   25,719,346  
2029  3,851,837   1,623,073   2,953,109   4,576,182   724,345   34,634,533   59,220,980   24,586,448  
2030  4,044,428   1,704,226   3,056,468   4,760,694   716,266   37,974,763   61,236,181   23,261,418  
2031  4,246,650   1,789,438   3,163,445   4,952,882   706,232   41,555,107   63,281,202   21,726,095  
2032  4,458,982   1,878,909   3,274,165   5,153,075   694,092   45,391,390   65,352,216   19,960,826  
2033  4,681,931   1,972,855   3,388,761   5,361,616   679,684   49,500,456   67,444,802   17,944,345  
2034  4,916,028   2,071,498   3,507,368   5,578,865   662,837   53,900,235   69,553,890   15,653,655  
2035  5,161,829   2,175,073   3,630,125   5,805,198   643,368   58,609,811   71,673,696   13,063,885  
2036  5,419,921   2,283,826   3,757,180   6,041,006   621,085   63,649,501   73,797,651   10,148,150  
2037  5,690,917   2,398,017   3,888,681   6,286,699   595,782   69,040,933   75,918,324   6,877,391  
2038  5,975,463   2,517,918   4,024,785   6,542,703   567,240   74,807,131   74,807,131   -  

         

Notes: Assumes payment in the middle of the fiscal year. 
If benefit payments are greater than the ARC for a given year, additional funding will be $0. 
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Septage 

(1) 
Fiscal Year 

Ended  
June 30 

(2) 
Projected 

Benefit 
Payments 

(3) 
Normal Cost 

(4) 
Amortization 

of UAAL 

(5) 
Total Funding 
Requirement: 

(3) + (4) 

(6) 
Additional 
Funding: 
(5) – (2) 

(7) 
Assets at 

End of Year

(8) 
AAL  

at End of 
Year 

(9) 
UAAL  

at End of 
Year: 

(8) – (7) 
2009 $5,009  $0  $4,182  $4,182  $0  $0  $76,616  $76,616  
2010  5,468   0   4,274   4,274   0   0   76,693   76,693  
2011  5,885   0   4,362   4,362   0   0   76,343   76,343  
2012  6,275   0   4,433   4,433   0   0   75,563   75,563  
2013  6,630   0   4,485   4,485   0   0   74,357   74,357  
2014  6,917   0   4,517   4,517   0   0   72,763   72,763  
2015  7,139   0   4,531   4,531   0   0   70,818   70,818  
2016  7,334   0   4,528   4,528   0   0   68,526   68,526  
2017  7,504   0   4,507   4,507   0   0   65,885   65,885  
2018  7,602   0   4,465   4,465   0   0   62,944   62,944  
2019  7,621   0   4,406   4,406   0   0   59,763   59,763  
2020  7,602   0   4,331   4,331   0   0   56,364   56,364  
2021  7,538   0   4,240   4,240   0   0   52,777   52,777  
2022  7,426   0   4,133   4,133   0   0   49,036   49,036  
2023  7,263   0   4,011   4,011   0   0   45,184   45,184  
2024  7,046   0   3,876   3,876   0   0   41,267   41,267  
2025  6,774   0   3,728   3,728   0   0   37,339   37,339  
2026  6,447   0   3,570   3,570   0   0   33,455   33,455  
2027  6,069   0   3,405   3,405   0   0   29,672   29,672  
2028  5,644   0   3,237   3,237   0   0   26,045   26,045  
2029  5,181   0   3,071   3,071   0   0   22,627   22,627  
2030  4,692   0   2,912   2,912   0   0   19,460   19,460  
2031  4,190   0   2,767   2,767   0   0   16,575   16,575  
2032  3,689   0   2,646   2,646   0   0   13,994   13,994  
2033  3,203   0   2,559   2,559   0   0   11,723   11,723  
2034  2,742   0   2,526   2,526   0   0   9,759   9,759  
2035  2,317   0   2,580   2,580   263   273   8,089   7,816  
2036  1,933   0   2,705   2,705   773   1,094   6,692   5,598  
2037  1,593   0   2,852   2,852   1,259   2,481   5,542   3,061  
2038  1,300   0   3,061   3,061   1,762   4,494   4,494   -  

         

Notes: Assumes payment in the middle of the fiscal year. 
If benefit payments are greater than the ARC for a given year, additional funding will be $0. 
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Water 

(1) 
Fiscal Year 

Ended  
June 30 

(2) 
Projected 

Benefit 
Payments 

(3) 
Normal Cost 

(4) 
Amortization 

of UAAL 

(5) 
Total Funding 
Requirement: 

(3) + (4) 

(6) 
Additional 
Funding: 
(5) – (2) 

(7) 
Assets at 

End of Year

(8) 
AAL  

at End of 
Year 

(9) 
UAAL  

at End of 
Year: 

(8) – (7) 
2009 $31,135  $6,158  $24,660  $30,818  $0  $0  $454,179  $454,179  
2010  34,407   6,466   25,523   31,989   0   0   459,273   459,273  
2011  37,993   6,789   26,416   33,206   0   0   461,365   461,365  
2012  36,934   7,129   27,341   34,470   0   0   465,065   465,065  
2013  35,491   7,485   28,298   35,783   293   303   470,909   470,605  
2014  35,351   7,859   29,288   37,148   1,797   2,189   477,723   475,534  
2015  34,311   8,252   30,313   38,566   4,255   6,766   486,535   479,769  
2016  35,383   8,665   31,374   40,039   4,657   12,101   495,324   483,222  
2017  36,423   9,098   32,473   41,571   5,148   18,347   504,142   485,796  
2018  37,476   9,553   33,609   43,162   5,686   25,618   513,002   487,384  
2019  39,170   10,031   34,785   44,816   5,647   33,394   521,265   487,872  
2020  40,900   10,532   36,003   46,535   5,635   41,741   528,874   487,133  
2021  42,537   11,059   37,263   48,322   5,785   50,870   535,903   485,033  
2022  38,206   11,612   38,567   50,179   11,973   67,099   548,523   481,424  
2023  34,199   12,192   39,917   52,109   17,910   90,701   566,845   476,143  
2024  36,810   12,802   41,314   54,116   17,306   115,447   584,466   469,019  
2025  39,137   13,442   42,760   56,202   17,065   141,800   601,660   459,861  
2026  38,038   14,114   44,257   58,371   20,333   173,517   621,981   448,464  
2027  36,331   14,820   45,806   60,626   24,295   211,720   646,326   434,606  
2028  38,010   15,561   47,409   62,970   24,960   253,478   671,525   418,047  
2029  38,250   16,339   49,068   65,407   27,158   300,647   699,173   398,526  
2030  39,569   17,156   50,786   67,942   28,373   352,613   728,372   375,760  
2031  43,901   18,014   52,563   70,577   26,676   406,717   756,160   349,443  
2032  47,774   18,914   54,403   73,317   25,543   463,704   782,949   319,245  
2033  44,846   19,860   56,307   76,167   31,322   530,957   815,765   284,808  
2034  40,826   20,853   58,278   79,131   38,305   610,494   856,239   245,745  
2035  42,211   21,896   60,317   82,213   40,003   697,757   899,395   201,638  
2036  40,390   22,991   62,428   85,419   45,030   796,776   948,810   152,034  
2037  39,244   24,140   64,613   88,754   49,510   907,867   1,004,310   96,444  
2038  43,595   25,347   66,875   92,222   48,627   1,026,374   1,026,374   -  

         

Notes: Assumes payment in the middle of the fiscal year. 
If benefit payments are greater than the ARC for a given year, additional funding will be $0. 
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 May, 2009 
 

 
This is to certify that The Segal Company has conducted an actuarial valuation of certain benefit obligations of the Town of 
Wayland other postemployment benefit programs as of December 31, 2008, in accordance with generally accepted actuarial 
principles and practices.  The actuarial calculations presented in this report have been made on a basis consistent with our 
understanding of GASB Statements Number 43 and 45 for the determination of the liability for postemployment benefits other 
than pensions. 
The actuarial valuation is based on the plan of benefits verified by the Town and on participant, premium and expense data 
provided by the Town or from vendors employed by the Town. 
The actuarial computations made are for purposes of fulfilling plan accounting requirements.  Determinations for purposes 
other than meeting financial accounting requirements may be significantly different from the results reported here.  
Accordingly, additional determinations may be needed for other purposes, such as judging benefit security at termination or 
adequacy of funding an ongoing plan. 
To the best of our knowledge, this report is complete and accurate and in our opinion presents the information necessary to 
comply with GASB Statements Number 43 and 45 with respect to the benefit obligations addressed. The signing actuaries are 
members of the Society of Actuaries, the American Academy of Actuaries, and other professional actuarial organizations and 
collectively meet their “General Qualification Standards for Statements of Actuarial Opinion” to render the actuarial opinion 
contained herein. 
 
 
   

Kathleen A. Riley, FSA, MAAA 
Senior Vice President and Actuary 

 Howard Atkinson, Jr., ASA, MAAA, FCA 
Vice President and Health Actuary 

 

ACTUARIAL CERTIFICATION 
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CHART 1 
Required Supplementary Information – Schedule of Employer Contributions 

Fiscal Year 
Ended June 30, 

Annual Required  
Contributions 

Actual 
Contributions 

Percentage 
Contributed 

2009 $3,033,020 $-- --% 
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This schedule of funding progress presents multi-year trend 
information about whether the actuarial value of plan assets 
is increasing or decreasing over time relative to the 
actuarial accrued liability for benefits. 
 
 
 
 

CHART 2 
Required Supplementary Information – Schedule of Funding Progress  

Actuarial 
Valuation 

Date 

Actuarial 
Value 

of Assets  
(a) 

Actuarial  
Accrued Liability

(AAL) 
(b) 

Unfunded 
AAL 

(UAAL) 
 (b) - (a) 

Funded 
Ratio  

(a) / (b) 

Covered 
Payroll 

(c) 

UAAL as a 
Percentage of 

Covered 
Payroll 

[(b) - (a) / (c)] 
12/31/2008 $764,076 $40,852,026 $40,087,950 1.87% N/A N/A 

       

Note: Enter covered payroll for fiscal 2009. 
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CHART 3 
Required Supplementary Information – Net OPEB Obligation/(Asset) (NOO/NOA) 

Fiscal Year 
Ended June 30, 

Annual 
Required 

Contribution 
(a) 

Interest on 
Existing 

NOO/(NOA) 
(b) 

ARC 
Adjustment 

(c) 

Annual OPEB 
Cost 

(a) + (b) + (c) 
(d) 

Actual 
Contribution 

Amount 
(e) 

Net Increase 
in NOO/(NOA)

(d) - (e) 
(f) 

NOO/(NOA) 
as of 

Following Date
(g) 

2008 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A $(750,000) 
2009 $3,033,020 $(56,250) $44,156 $3,020,926 -- -- -- 
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CHART 4 
Required Supplementary Information 

Valuation date December 31, 2008 
Actuarial cost method Projected Unit Credit  
Amortization method Payments increasing at 3.5% 
Remaining amortization period 30 years as of July 1, 2008 
Asset valuation method Market value 

Actuarial assumptions:  
Investment rate of return 7.5% 
Inflation rate 3.5% 
Medical/drug cost trend rate 9.00% decreasing by 0.75% for 5 years and by 0.25% for 1 year to an 

ultimate level of 5.00% per year. 
Part B premium 6.0% 

Plan membership:  
Current retirees, beneficiaries, and dependents 449 
Current active members 418 
Total 867 
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EXHIBIT I 
Summary of Participant Data  

 

 January 1, 2009 January 1, 2008 
Active employees covered for medical benefits   

Number of employees   
Male 170 173 
Female 248 255 
Total 418 428 

Average age 45.4 44.6 
Average service 10.2 9.7 

Retired employees, spouses and beneficiaries covered for medical benefits   
Number of individuals 402 394 
Average age 70.5 70.3 
Number receiving a reimbursement for Medicare Part B Penalty 43 43 

Retired employees with life insurance coverage    
Number of individuals 272 267 
Average age 71.4 71.0 
Number with life insurance only 47 47 

   

 

This exhibit summarizes 
the participant data 
used for the current and 
prior valuations. 
 
The December 31, 2008 
and December 31, 2007 
valuations were based 
on census data as of 
January 1, 2009 and 
January 1, 2008 
respectively. 
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EXHIBIT II 
Actuarial Assumptions and Actuarial Cost Method 

Data: Detailed census data, premium rates, and summary plan descriptions for 
postemployment welfare benefits were provided by the Town of Wayland. 

Actuarial Cost Method: Projected Unit Credit  

Per Capita Cost Development: Per capita costs were based on the fully-insured premium rates effective July 1, 2008 
(January 1, 2009 for certain Medicare Advantage plans).  Premiums were combined 
by taking a weighted average based on the number of participants in each plan, and 
were then trended to the midpoint of the valuation year at assumed trend rates.  For 
plans that are not community rated, actuarial factors were applied to the weighted 
premium to estimate individual retiree and spouse costs by age and by gender. 

Measurement Date: December 31, 2008 

Discount Rate: 7.5% 

Mortality Rates:   
Pre-Retirement (Non-Teachers)  RP-2000 Healthy Employee Mortality Table 
Healthy (Non-Teachers) RP-2000 Healthy Annuitant Mortality Table 
Disabled (Non-Teachers) RP-2000 Healthy Annuitant Mortality Table set forward 2 years 
Pre-Retirement (Teachers) RP-2000 Healthy Employee Mortality Table projected 10 years with Scale AA 
Healthy (Teachers) RP-2000 Healthy Annuitant Mortality Table projected 10 years with Scale AA 
Disabled (Teachers) RP-2000 Healthy Annuitant Mortality Table set forward 3 years for males 
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Termination Rates before Retirement: Groups 1 and 2 (excluding Teachers) - Rate per year (%) 

  Mortality Disability 
 Age Male Female  
 20 0.03 0.02 0.02 
 25 0.04 0.02 0.02 
 30 0.04 0.03 0.03 
 35 0.08 0.05 0.06 
 40 0.11 0.07 0.10 
 45 0.15 0.11 0.15 
 50 0.21 0.17 0.19 
 55 0.30 0.25 0.24 
 60 0.49 0.39 0.28 

Notes: 55% of the rates shown represent accidental disability and death. 

 Group 4 – Rate per year (%) 

  Mortality Disability 
 Age Male Female  
 20 0.03 0.02 0.20 
 25 0.04 0.02 0.20 
 30 0.04 0.03 0.30 
 35 0.08 0.05 0.30 
 40 0.11 0.07 0.30 
 45 0.15 0.11 1.00 
 50 0.21 0.17 1.25 
 55 0.30 0.25 1.20 
 60 0.49 0.39 0.85 

Notes: 90% of the rates shown represent accidental disability and death. 
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Teachers - Rate per year (%) 
 Mortality Disability 

Age Male Female  
20 0.03 0.02 0.00 
25 0.03 0.02 0.01 
30 0.04 0.02 0.01 
35 0.07 0,04 0.01 
40 0.10 0.06 0.01 
45 0.13 0.10 0.03 
50 0.18 0.14 0.05 
55 0.25 0.23 0.08 
60 0.42 0.37 0.10 

Notes: 35% of the disability rates shown rates represent accidental disability. 
55% of the death rates shown represent accidental death. 

Withdrawal Rates: Rate per year (%) 
 Years of 

Service 
Groups 1 and 2 

(excluding Teachers) 
Years of 
Service Group 4 

 0 15.0 0 1.5 
 1 12.0 1 1.5 
 2 10.0 2 1.5 
 3 9.0 3 1.5 
 4 8.0 4 1.5 
 5 – 9 7.6 5 1.5 
 10 – 14 5.4 6 1.5 
 15 – 19 3.3 7 1.5 
 20 – 24 2.0 8 1.5 
 25 – 29 1.0 9 1.5 
 30+ 0.0 10 1.5 
   11+ 0.0 
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 Teachers - Rate per year (%) 

 
0 – 4 Years of 

Service 
5 – 9 Years of 

Service 
10+ Years of 

Service 
Age Male Female Male Female Male Female 

30 11.4 12.0 4.5 9.0 1.0 5.0 
40 9.7 11.0 5.4 6.5 1.7 2.9 
50 10.0 8.2 4.8 4.2 2.2 2.1 
60 7.5 8.0 5.5 5.5 5.0 5.0 

 

Retirement Rates: Rate per year (%) 

  Groups 1 and 2  
(excluding Teachers) 

 

 Age Male Female Group 4 
 45 – 49 - - - - 1.0 
 50 – 54 - - - - 2.0 
 55 – 59 2.0 5.5 15.0 
 60 – 61 12.0 5.0 20.0 
 62 – 64 30.0 15.0 25.0 
 65 – 68 40.0 15.0 100.0 
 69 50.0 20.0 - - 
 70 100.0 100.0 - - 
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 Teachers - Rate per year (%) 
 Years of Service 

 Less than 20 20 – 29 30 or more 
Age Male Female Male Female Male Female 

50 – 53 - - - - 1.0 1.5 2.0 2.0 
54 - - - - 1.0 1.5 2.0 2.0 
55 3.0 2.0 3.0 3.0 6.0 6.0 
56 8.0 2.0 5.0 3.0 20.0 15.0 
57 15.0 8.0 8.0 7.0 35.0 30.0 
58 15.0 10.0 10.0 7.0 50.0 35.0 
59 20.0 15.0 20.0 11.0 50.0 35.0 
60 15.0 20.0 20.0 16.0 50.0 35.0 
61 30.0 20.0 25.0 20.0 50.0 35.0 
62 20.0 25.0 30.0 30.0 40.0 35.0 
63 30.0 24.0 30.0 30.0 40.0 40.0 
64 40.0 20.0 30.0 30.0 50.0 30.0 
65 40.0 30.0 40.0 30.0 50.0 35.0 
66 40.0 30.0 30.0 30.0 50.0 35.0 
67 40.0 30.0 30.0 30.0 50.0 35.0 
68 40.0 30.0 30.0 30.0 50.0 30.0 
69 40.0 30.0 30.0 30.0 50.0 30.0 
70 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 

Dependents: Demographic data was available for spouses of current retirees.  For future retirees, 
husbands were assumed to be three years older than their wives and 55% were 
assumed to have an eligible spouse who also opts for health coverage at that time. 
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Per Capita Health Costs: Calendar year 2009 medical and prescription drug claims costs are shown in the table 
below for retirees and for spouses at selected ages.  These costs are net of deductibles 
and other benefit plan cost sharing provisions. 

 Non-Medicare Plans Medicare Supplement 
 Retiree Spouse Retiree Spouse 

Age Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
45 $6,954 $8,724 $4,314 $6,512 N/A N/A N/A N/A 
50 8,254 9,402 5,765 7,550 N/A N/A N/A N/A 
55 9,804 10,121 7,715 8,739 N/A N/A N/A N/A 
60 11,642 10,909 10,328 10,136 N/A N/A N/A N/A 
65 13,827 11,753 13,827 11,753 $4,427 $3,763 $4,427 $3,763 
70 16,026 12,666 16,026 12,666 5,131 4,055 5,131 4,055 
75 17,269 13,633 17,269 13,633 5,529 4,365 5,529 4,365 
80 18,598 14,699 18,598 14,699 5,955 4,706 5,955 4,706 

         

Medicare Advantage Plans: $2,323 
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Health Care Cost Trend Rates: Health care trend measures the anticipated overall rate at which health plan costs are 
expected to increase in future years.  The rates shown below are “net” and are applied 
to the net per capita costs shown above.  The trend shown for a particular plan year is 
the rate that must be applied to that year’s cost to yield the next year’s projected cost. 
Year Ending
December 31 Medical/Drug 

Medicare Part B 
Premium 

2009 9.00% 6.0% 
2010 8.25% 6.0% 
2011 7.50% 6.0% 
2012 6.75% 6.0% 
2013 6.00% 6.0% 
2014 5.25% 6.0% 

2015 & later 5.00% 6.0% 
   

Retiree Contribution Increase Rate: Retiree contributions are expected to increase with medical trend.  

Participation and Coverage Election: 100% of active employees with coverage are assumed to elect retiree coverage.   

 100% of retirees over age 65 are assumed to remain in their current medical plan for 
life. 

 For future retirees hired prior to 1986 and current retires under age 65, 65% are 
assumed to be eligible for Medicare and are assumed to enroll in a Medicare 
Supplement plan upon reaching age 65, 25% are assumed to be eligible for Medicare 
and are assumed to enroll in a Medicare Advantage plan upon reaching age 65, and 
10% are assumed to be ineligible for Medicare and remain enrolled in a non-Medicare 
plan.     

 For future retirees hired in 1986 or later, 72% are assumed to enroll in a Medicare 
Supplement plan upon reaching age 65 and 28% are assumed to enroll in a Medicare 
Advantage plan. 

 75% of current and future retirees with medical coverage are assumed to have life 
insurance coverage. 
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Plan Design: Development of plan liabilities was based on the substantive plan of benefits in effect 
as described in Exhibit III. 

Administrative Expenses: Administrative expenses for self-insured plans were based on current vendor 
contractual rates and fees.  Administrative expenses for insured plans were assumed to 
be included in the fully insured premium rates. 

Annual Maximum Benefits: No increase in the annual maximum benefit levels was assumed. 

Lifetime Maximum Benefits: No information was available regarding accumulations toward lifetime maximum 
benefits and no such accumulations were assumed. 

Missing Participant Data: A missing census item for a given participant was assumed to equal the average value 
of that item over all other participants of the same status for whom the item is known. 

Assumption Changes 
since Prior Valuation: The discount rate was decreased from 8.5% to 7.5% 

 Medical/dug trend was changed from 10.00% in 2008 decreasing by 1.00% per year to 
5.00% by 2013 to 9.00% in 2009 decreasing by 0.75% per year to 5.25% in 2014 and 
by 0.25% to 5.0% by 2015. 

 The retirement assumption for non-Teacher employees, and the disability and turnover 
assumptions for Teacher employees, were changed, consistent with the most recent 
valuations of the Middlesex County Retirement System or the Massachusetts Teachers 
Retirement System, respectively. 

 The plan election assumption upon reaching age 65 for future retirees hired prior to 
1986 and current retires under age 65 was changed from 68% in a Medicare 
Supplement plan, 22% in a Medicare Advantage plan, and 10% in a non-Medicare 
plan, to 65%, 25%, and 10%, respectively.  For employees hired in 1986 or later, the 
percentages changed from 75% in a Medicare Supplement plan and 25% in a 
Medicare Advantage plan to 72% and 28%, respectively. 
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EXHIBIT III 
Summary of Plan 

This exhibit summarizes the major benefit provisions as included in the valuation.  To the best of our knowledge, the summary 
represents the substantive plans as of the measurement date.  It is not intended to be, nor should it be interpreted as, a complete 
statement of all benefit provisions. 
Eligibility: Retired and receiving a pension from the Middlesex County Retirement System or the 

Massachusetts Teachers Retirement System. 

 Group 1 (including Teachers): 
 Retirees with at least 10 years of creditable service are eligible at age 55; 
 Retirees with at least 20 years of creditable service are eligible at any age. 

Group 4: 
 Retirees with at least 10 years of creditable service are eligible at age 45; 
 Retirees with at least 20 years of creditable service are eligible at any age. 

Disability:  Accidental (job-related) Disability has no age or service requirement. 
Ordinary (non-job related) Disability has no age requirement but requires 10 years of 
creditable service. 

Pre-Retirement Death:  Surviving spouses of members who die in active service on 
Accidental (job-related) Death are eligible at any age. Surviving spouses of members 
who die in active service on Ordinary (non-job related) Death are eligible after two 
years of service.   

Post-Retirement Death:  Surviving spouse is eligible. 
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Benefit Types: The Town participates in the West Suburban Health Group.  Medical and prescription 
drug benefits are provided to all eligible retirees through a variety of plans offered by 
Blue Cross Blue Shield of Massachusetts, Harvard Pilgrim Health Care, Fallon 
Community Health Plan and Tufts Health Plan. The Town of Wayland also pays 50% 
of the retiree life insurance premium and reimburses the Medicare Part B penalty for 
43 retirees and spouses. (Dental coverage is offered but it is 100% retiree paid and 
therefore has no impact on this valuation.) 

Duration of Coverage: Lifetime. 

Dependent Benefits: Medical and prescription drugs. 

Dependent Coverage: Benefits are payable to a spouse for their lifetime, regardless of when the retiree dies.  

MGL Chapter 32B, Section 18: Adopted. 
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Retiree Contributions: Premium rates and retiree contributions as of July 1, 2008 are summarized on the 
following pages: 

Active Retiree Total
Retirees 65 
and over*

Monthly Premium 
(eff. 7/1/2008) Town cost Retiree cost

Non-Medicare Actives and Retirees

Harvard Pilgrim HMO
Individual 65 31 96 7 $563.00 $413.80 $149.20
Family 118 16 134 0 $1,467.00 $997.56 $469.44

Harvard Pilgrim PPO
Individual 0 4 4 2 $1,122.00 $561.00 $561.00
Family 2 2 4 0 $2,493.00 $1,246.50 $1,246.50

Harvard Pilgrim HMO (Rate Saver Plan)
Individual 16 0 16 0 $478.00 $382.40 $95.60
Family 15 1 16 0 $1,247.00 $872.90 $374.10

BCBS Network Blue of NE
Individual 31 8 39 5 $608.00 $432.29 $175.71
Family 37 10 47 1 $1,633.00 $1,061.45 $571.55

BCBS Blue Choice (Rate Saver Plan)
Individual 6 0 6 0 $517.00 $413.60 $103.40
Family 4 0 4 0 $1,388.00 $971.60 $416.40

Fallon Select
Individual 19 0 19 0 $500.00 $355.50 $144.50
Family 11 0 11 0 $1,348.00 $876.20 $471.80

Fallon Select Care (Rate Saver Plan)
Individual 12 0 12 0 $425.00 $340.00 $85.00
Family 9 0 9 0 $1,146.00 $802.20 $343.80

Fallon Direct
Individual 2 0 2 0 $464.00 $329.90 $134.10
Family 4 0 4 0 $1,253.00 $814.45 $438.55

Tufts EPO
Individual 28 10 38 1 $579.00 $413.98 $165.02
Family 29 6 35 1 $1,516.00 $959.63 $556.37

Tufts POS
Individual 0 2 2 2 $1,122.00 $561.00 $561.00
Family 0 0 0 0 $2,493.00 $1,246.50 $1,246.50

Tufts Navigator (Rate Saver Plan)
Individual 9 1 10 0 $492.00 $393.60 $98.40
Family 1 0 1 0 $1,289.00 $902.30 $386.70

Non-Medicare Total 418 91 509 19

Subscribers
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Active Retiree Total
Monthly Premium 

(eff. 7/1/2008) Town cost Retiree cost

Medicare Supplement Plans

Medex 3 N/A 56 56 $413.00 $206.50 $206.50

BCBS Managed Blue for Seniors N/A 20 20 $372.91 $265.14 $107.77

Harvard Pilgrim Medicare Enhance N/A 23 23 $400.00 $200.00 $200.00

Tufts Medicare Complement N/A 25 25 $323.00 $230.94 $92.06

Medicare Advantage plans

Fallon Senior** N/A 1 1 $213.00 $151.44 $61.56

Harvard Pilgrim First Seniority Freedom** N/A 15 15 $245.00 $122.50 $122.50

Medicare HMO Blue** N/A 3 3 $223.50 $158.91 $64.59

Tufts Medicare Preferred N/A 28 28 $153.00 $109.39 $43.61

Medicare Total 171 171

Retiree Total*** 262

*     19 of 190 over-65 retirees are in a non-Medicare plan
**   Premiums effective January 1, 2009
*** In addition, there are 140 spouses of retirees covered under an individual or family policy.

Subscribers
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Benefit Descriptions: 

 
Harvard Pilgrim HMO  
Medical  

Annual deductible None 
Coinsurance 100% 
Physicians Office Visit $5 
Emergency Room $30 (waived if admitted) 
Maximum Out-Of-Pocket Expense None 

Prescription Drugs  
Retail Copay $5 generic/$10 formulary brand/$25 non-formulary brand 
Mail Copay $10 generic/$20 formulary brand/$75 non-formulary brand 

 
Harvard Pilgrim PPO In-Network Out-of-Network 
Medical   

Annual deductible None $100 individual/$200 family 
Coinsurance 100% 80% 
Physicians Office Visit Copay $5 Coinsurance & deductible 
Emergency Room Copay $40 (waived if admitted) $40 (waived if admitted) 
Out-of-pocket Maximum (including 
deductible) 

None $1,600 individual/$3,200 family 

Prescription Drugs   
Retail Copay $5 generic/$10 formulary brand/$25 non-formulary brand 
Mail Copay $10 generic/$20 formulary brand/$75 non-formulary brand 
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Harvard Pilgrim HMO (RSP)  
Medical  

Annual deductible None 
Hospital Inpatient $250 
Physicians Office Visit Copay $20 ($40 for specialists) 
Emergency Room Copay $75 (waived if admitted) 
Maximum Out-Of-Pocket Expense $2,000 individual/$4,000 family 

Prescription Drugs  
Retail Copay $10 generic/$25 formulary brand/$45 non-formulary brand 
Mail Copay $20 generic/$50 formulary brand/$90 non-formulary brand 

 
BCBS Network Blue of NE  
Medical  

Annual deductible None 
Coinsurance 100% 
Physicians Office Visit Copay $5 
Emergency Room Copay $25 (waived if admitted) 
Maximum Out-Of-Pocket Expense None 

Prescription Drugs  
Retail Copay $5 generic/$10 formulary brand/$25 non-formulary brand 
Mail Copay $5 generic/$10 formulary brand/$25 non-formulary brand 
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BCBS Choice (RSP)  
Medical  

Annual deductible None 
Hospital Insurance Copay $250 Tier 1, $500 Tier 2, $1,000 Tier 3 
Physicians Office Visit Copay $15 Tier 1, $25 Tier 2, $45 Tier 3 and specialists 
Emergency Room Copay $100 (waived if admitted) 
Maximum Out-Of-Pocket Expense None 

Prescription Drugs  
Retail Copay $15 generic/$30 formulary brand/$50 non-formulary brand 
Mail Copay $30 generic/$60 formulary brand/$100 non-formulary brand 

 
Fallon Direct Care/Fallon Select Care  
Medical  

Annual deductible None 
Coinsurance 100% 
Physicians Office Visit Copay $5 
Emergency Room Copay $25 (waived if admitted) 
Maximum Out-Of-Pocket Expense None 

Prescription Drugs  
Retail Copay $5 Tier 1/$15 Tier 2/$35 Tier 3  
Mail Copay $10 Tier 1/$30 Tier 2/$70 Tier 3 
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Fallon Direct Care/Fallon Select Care (RSP)  
Medical  

Annual deductible None 
Hospital Inpatient Copay $250 
Physicians Office Visit Copay $20 ($40 for specialists) 
Emergency Room Copay $75 (waived if admitted) 
Maximum Out-Of-Pocket Expense $1,000 hospital copay maximum 

Prescription Drugs  
Retail Copay $10 Tier 1/$25 Tier 2/$45 Tier 3  
Mail Copay $20 Tier 1/$50 Tier 2/$90 Tier 3 

 
Tufts EPO  
Medical  

Annual deductible None 
Coinsurance 100% 
Physicians Office Visit Copay $5 
Emergency Room Copay $25 (waived if admitted) 
Maximum Out-Of-Pocket Expense None 

Prescription Drugs  
Retail Copay $5 generic/$10 formulary brand/$25 non-formulary brand 
Mail Copay $10 generic/$20 formulary brand/$50 non-formulary brand 
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Tufts POS In-Network Out-of-Network 
Medical   

Annual deductible None $100 individual/$200 family 
Coinsurance 100% 80% 
Physicians Office Visit Copay $5 Coinsurance & deductible 
Emergency Room Copay $25 (waived if admitted) $25 (waived if admitted) 
Out-of-pocket Maximum (including 
deductible) 

None $1,500 individual/$3,000 family 

Prescription Drugs   
Retail Copay $5 generic/$10 formulary brand/$25 non-formulary brand 
Mail Copay $10 generic/$20 formulary brand/$50 non-formulary brand 

 
Tufts Navigator (RSP)  
Medical  

Annual deductible None 
Hospital Insurance Copay $150 Tier 1/$250 Tier 2 
Physicians Office Visit Copay $20 ($40 for specialists) 
Emergency Room Copay $75 (waived if admitted) 
Maximum Out-Of-Pocket Expense None 

Prescription Drugs  
Retail Copay $10 generic/$25 formulary brand/$45 non-formulary brand 
Mail Copay $20 generic/$50 formulary brand/$90 non-formulary brand 
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Medex 3  
Medical  

Hospital Inpatient Covered in full 
Outpatient and Physician Services Covered in full 
Emergency Room Covered in full 

Prescription Drugs  
Retail Copay After $50 deductible, 0% generic/20% brand 
Mail Copay $2 generic/$15 brand 

 
BCBS Managed Blue for Seniors  
Medical  

Hospital Inpatient Covered in full 
Outpatient and Physician Services $10 copay per visit 
Emergency Room $50 copay per visit (waived if admitted) 

Prescription Drugs  
Retail Copay 25% generic/50% formulary brand/75% non-formulary brand 
Mail Copay $5 generic/$30 formulary brand/$50 non-formulary brand 
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Harvard Pilgrim Medicare Enhance  
Medical  

Hospital Inpatient Covered in full 
Outpatient and Physician Services $5 copay per visit 
Emergency Room $30 copay per visit (waived if admitted) 

Prescription Drugs  
Retail Copay $5 generic/$10 formulary brand/$25 non-formulary brand 
Mail Copay $10 generic/$20 formulary brand/$75 non-formulary brand 

 
Tufts Medicare Complement  
Medical  

Hospital Inpatient Covered in full 
Outpatient and Physician Services $10 copay per visit 
Emergency Room $50 copay per visit 

Prescription Drugs  
Retail Copay $8 generic/$20 formulary brand/$35 non-formulary brand 
Mail Copay $16 generic/$40 formulary brand/$70 non-formulary brand 
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Fallon Senior Plan  
Medical  

Hospital Inpatient Covered in full 
Outpatient and Physician Services $10 copay per visit ($20 for specialists) 
Emergency Room $50 copay per visit (waived if admitted) 

Prescription Drugs  
Retail Copay $5 Tier 1/$20 Tier 2/$40 Tier 3  
Mail Copay $10 Tier 1/$40 Tier 2/$80 Tier 3 

 
Harvard Pilgrim First Seniority Freedom 
(FS) 

 

Medical  

Hospital Inpatient Covered in full 
Outpatient and Physician Services $15 copay per visit 
Emergency Room $50 copay per visit (waived if admitted) 

Prescription Drugs  
Retail Copay $10 generic/$20 formulary brand/$35 non-formulary brand 
Mail Copay $20 generic/$40 formulary brand/$105 non-formulary brand 
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Medicare HMO Blue   
Medical  

Hospital Inpatient $100 copay per day (up to $500 per calendar year) 
Outpatient and Physician Services $10 copay per visit ($20 for specialists) 
Emergency Room $50 copay per visit 

Prescription Drugs  
Retail Copay  $10 generic/$25 formulary brand/$45 non-formulary brand 
Mail Copay $20 generic/$50 formulary brand/$90 non-formulary brand 

 
Tufts Medicare Preferred   
Medical  

Hospital Inpatient Annual deductible of $200 
Outpatient and Physician Services $10 copay per visit ($15 for specialists) 
Emergency Room $50 copay per visit 

Prescription Drugs  
Retail Copay $10 generic/$25 formulary brand/$50 non-formulary brand 
Mail Copay $20 generic/$50 formulary brand/$100 non-formulary brand 

 

Retiree Life: $5,000 
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41 Cochituate Road 
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Dear Mr. DiPietro: 
 
We are pleased to submit this report on our actuarial valuation of postemployment welfare benefits as of December 31, 2010 
under GASB Statements Number 43 and 45.  It establishes the liabilities of the postemployment welfare benefit plan in 
accordance with GASB Statements Number 43 and 45 for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2010 and summarizes the actuarial 
data.   
 
This report is based on information received from the Town of Wayland.  The actuarial projections were based on the 
assumptions and methods described in Exhibit II and on the plan of benefits as summarized in Exhibit III. 
 
We look forward to discussing this material with you at your convenience. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
THE SEGAL COMPANY 
 
 
By:  ____________________________ ____________________________ 
 Kathleen A. Riley, FSA, MAAA, EA Daniel J. Rhodes, ASA, FCA, MAAA 
 Senior Vice President and Actuary    Consulting Actuary 
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This report presents the results of our actuarial valuation of 
the Town of Wayland (the “Employer”) postemployment 
welfare benefit plan as of December 31, 2010. The results are 
in accordance with the Governmental Accounting Standards, 
which prescribe an accrual methodology for accumulating the 
value of other postemployment benefits (OPEB) over 
participants’ active working lifetimes. The accounting 
standard supplements cash accounting, under which the 
expense for postemployment benefits is equal to benefit and 
administrative costs paid on behalf of retirees and their 
dependents (i.e., a pay-as-you-go basis). 

During the fiscal year ending June 30, 2011, we project the 
Town will pay benefits (net of retiree contributions) on behalf 
of retired employees of about $2,086,000.  This amount is 
less than the annual “cost” (the “Annual Required 
Contribution”, or ARC) under the new accounting rules of 
$3,583,000. 
The GASB statements provide the method for selecting the 
investment return assumption (discount rate). If the benefits 
are pre-funded, the discount rate should be based on the 
estimated long-term investment yield on the investments 
expected to be used to finance the payment of benefits.  If 
financing is on a pay-as-you-go basis, the discount rate 
should be based on the expected yield on the assets of the 
employer.   
Because the Town of Wayland is funding the ARC and based 
on the asset allocation of the portfolio, we have used a 7.0% 
investment return assumption to discount the liability. 

The GASB statements allow the use of one of six funding 
methods to determine the actuarial liabilities.  We have used 
the projected unit credit cost method, the same method used 
in the prior valuation. 
To determine the amortization payment on the unfunded 
actuarial accrued liability (UAAL), an amortization period 
and amortization method must be selected.  We have used a 
28-year amortization of the UAAL for fiscal 2011(remainder 
of 30-year period) with payments increasing at 3.5%.   
To be considered a prefunded plan, the “contribution in 
relation to the ARC” must equal the ARC. A contribution of 
$3,150,000 has been made for fiscal 2011.  This amount, plus 
projected benefit payments of $2,086,000, exceed the ARC of 
$3,583,000. 
The Town of Wayland has established an OPEB trust, 
through which assets are accumulated and benefits are paid as 
they come due.  Employer contributions to the plan are 
irrevocable, plan assets are dedicated to providing benefits to 
retirees and their spouses in accordance with the terms of the 
plan, and plan assets are legally protected from creditors of 
the employer. Assets as of December 31, 2010, excluding 
contributions of $2,150,000 made between July 1 and 
December 31, 2010, are $3,763,000. 
GASB guidelines prohibit the offset of OPEB obligations by 
the future value of Medicare Part D subsidies.  Therefore, 
these calculations do not include an estimate for retiree 
prescription drug plan federal subsides that the Employer 
may be eligible to receive for plan years beginning in 2006. 
Employer decisions regarding plan design, cost sharing 
between the Employer and its retirees, actuarial cost method, 
amortization techniques, and integration with Medicare are 

PURPOSE 

HIGHLIGHTS OF THE VALUATION
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just some of the decisions that affect the magnitude of OPEB 
obligations. We are available to assist you with any 
investigation of such options you may wish to undertake. 
The Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (PPACA) 
and the Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act 
(HCERA) of 2010 creates a temporary reinsurance program 
for eligible health care coverage for pre-Medicare retirees 
over age 55. The program will reimburse the plan sponsor for 
80% of the retiree claims between $15,000 and $90,000. Due 
to the short nature of this program, the limited financing, and 
uncertainty of qualifying and receiving payment (the program 
will be on a first come first served basis until financing runs 
out), we have not reflected the value of this program in the 
valuation. 

 The unfunded actuarial accrued liability (UAAL) as of 
December 31, 2010 is $45,714,000. Going forward, net 
unfunded plan obligations will be expected to change due 
to normal plan operations, which consist of continuing 
accruals for active members, plus interest on the total 
actuarial accrued liability, less expected benefit payments 
and contributions. Future valuations will analyze the 
difference between actual and expected unfunded 
actuarial accrued liabilities. 

° As of December 31, 2010 the ratio of assets to the 
AAL (the funded ratio) is 7.60%.  

 The Annual Required Contribution (ARC) for fiscal 
year 2011 is $3,583,000. The ARC is expected to remain 
relatively level as a percentage of payroll, as long as the 
ARC is fully funded each year. If the ARC is not fully 

funded, it may be expected to increase as a percentage of 
payroll over time.  

Plan obligations of $49,476,000 as of December 31, 2010 
represent an increase of $8,624,000 from $40,852,000 as 
shown in the December 31, 2008 valuation. 
Plan obligations had been expected to increase $3,657,000 
due to normal plan operations, which consist of continuing 
accruals for active members, plus interest on the total 
obligation, less expected benefit payments. The greater than 
expected increase was the net effect of the following: 

 An actuarial experience loss increased obligations by 
$319,000.  This was the net result of gains and losses due 
to demographic changes.  

 Valuation assumption changes increased obligations by 
$4,648,000. This was the net result of increases in 
obligations due to 1) lowering the discount rate, 2) a 
change in the mortality assumption for non-teachers, 3) 
changes in the turnover assumptions for teachers, 4) a 
change in the future trend on per capita health care costs, 
and 5) a change in the over-65 Medicare enrollment due 
to the elimination of two Medicare Advantage plans, 
partially offset by 6) a decrease in obligations due to the 
valuation year per capita health costs not increasing as 
much as projected and 7) an increase in retiree 
contribution percentages for certain plans effective July 
1, 2009.  The complete set of assumptions is shown in 
Exhibit II. 

KEY VALUATION RESULTS
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The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) 
issued Statement Number 43 -- Financial Reporting for 
Postemployment Benefit Plans Other Than Pension Plans, 
and Statement Number 45 – Accounting and Financial 
Reporting by Employers for Postemployment Benefits Other 
Than Pensions. Under these statements, all state and local 
governmental entities that provide other post employment 
benefits (OPEB) are required to report the cost of these 
benefits on their financial statements. 
The statements cover postemployment benefits of health, 
prescription drug, dental, vision and life insurance coverage 
for retirees; long-term care coverage, life insurance and death 
benefits that are not offered as part of a pension plan; and 
long-term disability insurance for employees. These benefits, 
referred to as OPEB, are typically financed on a pay-as-you-
go basis. The new standard introduces an accrual-basis 
accounting requirement; thereby recognizing the employer 
cost of postemployment benefits over an employee’s career. 
The standards also introduce a consistent accounting 
requirement for both pension and non-pension benefits. 
The total cost of providing postemployment benefits is 
projected, taking into account assumptions about 
demographics, turnover, mortality, disability, retirement, 
health care trends, and other actuarial assumptions. This 
amount is then discounted to determine the actuarial present 
value of the total projected benefits (APB). The actuarial 
accrued liability (AAL) is the portion of the present value of 
the total projected benefits allocated to years of employment 
prior to the measurement date. The unfunded actuarial 
accrued liability (UAAL) is the difference between the AAL 
and actuarial value of assets in the Plan. 

Once the UAAL is determined, the Annual Required 
Contribution (ARC) is determined as the normal cost (the 
APB allocated to the current year of service) and the 
amortization of the UAAL. This ARC is compared to actual 
contributions made and any difference is reported as the net 
OPEB obligation (NOO). In addition, required supplementary 
information (RSI) must be reported, including historical 
information about the UAAL and the progress in funding the 
Plan. 
The benefits valued in this report are limited to those 
described in Exhibit III of Section 4. 
The following graph illustrates why a significant accounting 
obligation may exist even though the retiree contributes most 
or all of the blended premium cost of the plan. The average 
cost for retirees is likely to exceed the average cost for the 
whole group, leading to an implicit subsidy for these retirees. 
The accounting standard requires the employer to identify 
and account for this implicit subsidy as well as any explicit 
subsidies the employer may provide. 

ACCOUNTING REQUIREMENTS
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GASB 43/45 Measurement

Present Value
of Future Benefits

Normal Cost
+

30 Years Amortization
of Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability

Annual Required Contribution (ARC)

Future 
Accounting 
Periods 

Net OPEB Obligation = ARC1 + ARC2 + ARC3 + ……                                  
                                    - Contribution1 - Contribution2 - Contribution3 - …... 

This graph shows how the actuarial present value of the total 
projected benefits (APB) is broken down and allocated to 
various accounting periods.  

The exact breakdown depends on the actuarial cost method 
and amortization methods selected by the employer.

Current Period

Historical 
Accounting 
Periods 

Normal Cost (Actives)

Future Accruals 
(Actives)

Actuarial Accrued 
Liability (Actives + 

Retirees)
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Actuarial computations under GASB statements are for 
purposes of fulfilling certain welfare plan accounting 
requirements. The calculations shown in this report have been 
made on a basis consistent with our understanding of GASB. 
Determinations for purposes other than meeting the financial 
accounting requirements of GASB may differ significantly 
from the results reported here. 
Calculations are based on the benefits provided under the 
terms of the substantive plan in effect at the time of the 
valuation and on the pattern of sharing costs between the 
employer and plan members. The projection of benefits 
does not incorporate the potential effect of legal or 
contractual funding limitations on the pattern of cost 
sharing between the employer and plan members in the 
future. 
Actuarial calculations reflect a long-term perspective, and the 
methods and assumptions use techniques designed to reduce 
short term volatility in accrued liabilities and the actuarial 
value of assets, if any. 
The calculation of an accounting obligation does not, in and 
of itself, imply that there is any legal liability to provide the 
benefits valued, nor is there any implication that the 
Employer is required to implement a funding policy to satisfy 
the projected expense. 

Actuarial valuations involve estimates of the value of 
reported amounts and assumptions about the probability of 
events far into the future, and the actuarially determined 
amounts are subject to continual revision as actual results are 
compared to past expectations and new estimates are made 
about the future. 
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ALL DEPARTMENTS  
 Pre-funded  

(7.0% interest rate) 
Actuarial Accrued Liability by Participant Category  
1. Current retirees, beneficiaries and dependents $26,367,783  
2. Current active employees 23,108,323  
3. Total as of December 31, 2010:  (1) + (2) $49,476,106  
4. Actuarial value of assets as of December 31, 2010 3,762,543  
5. Unfunded actuarial accrued liability (UAAL) as of December 31, 2010: (3) – (4) $45,713,563  
Annual Required Contribution for Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2011  
6. Normal Cost as of December 31, 2010 $1,115,173  
7. 28-year increasing amortization (3.5% per year) of the UAAL as of December 31, 2010 2,467,822  
8. Total Annual Required Contribution (ARC):  (6) + (7) $3,582,995  
9. Total projected benefit payments 2,085,998  
Annual Required Contribution for Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2012  
10. Normal Cost as of December 31, 2011 $1,170,932  
11. 27-year increasing amortization (3.5% per year) of the UAAL as of December 31, 2011 2,486,268  
12. Total Annual Required Contribution (ARC):  (10) + (11) $3,657,200  
13. Total projected benefit payments 2,293,966  
  

Notes: Assets as of December 31, 2010 exclude contributions of $2,150,000 made between July 1 and December 31, 2010. 
Assumes payment in the middle of the fiscal year. 
 

 

SUMMARY OF VALUATION RESULTS 

The key results and 
significant assumptions 
for the current year are 
shown on a pre-funded 
basis. 
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Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL) and Annual Required Contribution  

 All Other School Septage Water Total 
Actuarial Accrued Liability by Participant 
Category  

   
 

1. Current retirees, beneficiaries and dependents $7,558,680 $18,293,088 $130,884 $385,131 $26,367,783 
2. Current active employees 7,708,249 15,288,081              0 111,993 23,108,323 
3. Total as of December 31, 2010:  (1) + (2) $15,266,929 $33,581,169 $130,884 $497,124 $49,476,106 
4. Actuarial value of assets as of December 31, 2010 $1,175,941 $2,586,602 0 0 $3,762,543 
5. Unfunded actuarial accrued liability (UAAL) as of 

December 31, 2010: (3) – (4) $14,090,988 $30,994,567 $130,884 $497,124 $45,713,563 
Annual Required Contribution for Fiscal Year 
Ending June 30, 2011      
6. Normal Cost as of December 31, 2010 $277,617 $833,770 $0 $3,786 $1,115,173 
7. 28-year increasing amortization (3.5% per year) of 

the UAAL as of December 31, 2010 760,694 1,673,225 7,066 26,837 2,467,822 
8. Total Annual Required Contribution (ARC):   

(6) + (7) $1,038,311 $2,506,995 $7,066 $30,623 $3,582,995 
9. Total projected benefit payments 549,302 1,493,945 7,883 34,868 2,085,998 
Annual Required Contribution for Fiscal Year 
Ending June 30, 2012      
10. Normal Cost as of December 31, 2011 $291,498 $875,459 $0 $3,975 $1,170,932 
11. 27-year increasing amortization (3.5% per year) of 

the UAAL as of December 31, 2011 766,349 1,683,957 7,501 28,461 2,486,268 
12. Total Annual Required Contribution (ARC):   

(10) + (11) $1,057,847 $2,559,416 $7,501 $32,436 $3,657,200 
13. Total projected benefit payments 610,480 1,640,360 8,675 34,451 2,293,966 
      

Notes: Assets as of December 31, 2010 exclude contributions of $2,150,000 made between July 1 and December 31, 2010. 
Assets are distributed between All Other and School in proportion to liability. 
Assumes payment in the middle of the fiscal year. 

 

DEPARTMENT RESULTS
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(1) 
Fiscal Year 

Ended  
June 30 

(2) 
Projected 

Benefit 
Payments 

(3) 
Normal Cost 

(4) 
Amortization 

of UAAL 

(5) 
Total Funding 
Requirement: 

(3) + (4) 

(6) 
Additional 
Funding: 
(5) – (2) 

(7) 
Assets at 

End of Year

(8) 
AAL  

at End of 
Year 

(9) 
UAAL  

at End of 
Year: 

(8) – (7) 
2011 $2,085,998  $1,115,173  $2,467,822  $3,582,995  $3,150,000  $7,150,390  $50,694,463  $43,544,073  
2012  2,293,966   1,170,932  2,486,268   3,657,200   1,363,234   9,061,058   53,081,400   44,020,342  
2013  2,489,843   1,229,479  2,573,287   3,802,766   1,312,923   11,053,430   55,493,367   44,439,937  
2014  2,674,558   1,290,953  2,663,352   3,954,305   1,279,747   13,150,951   57,946,691   44,795,740  
2015  2,884,187   1,355,501  2,756,569   4,112,070   1,227,883   15,341,650   60,421,674   45,080,024  
2016  3,127,609   1,423,276  2,853,049   4,276,325   1,148,716   17,603,807   62,888,215   45,284,408  
2017  3,391,115   1,494,440  2,952,906   4,447,346   1,056,231   19,928,647   65,328,454   45,399,807  
2018  3,605,694   1,569,162  3,056,258   4,625,420   1,019,726   22,378,465   67,794,841   45,416,376  
2019  3,742,990   1,647,620  3,163,227   4,810,847   1,067,857   25,049,557   70,373,012   45,323,455  
2020  3,901,386   1,730,001  3,273,940   5,003,941   1,102,555   27,943,518   73,053,025   45,109,507  
2021  4,104,945   1,816,501  3,388,528   5,205,029   1,100,084   31,037,500   75,799,552   44,762,052  
2022  4,310,192   1,907,326  3,507,126   5,414,452   1,104,260   34,352,380   78,619,977   44,267,597  
2023  4,525,701   2,002,692  3,629,875   5,632,567   1,106,866   37,901,998   81,513,555   43,611,557  
2024  4,751,986   2,102,827  3,756,921   5,859,748   1,107,762   41,701,016   84,479,192   42,778,176  
2025  4,989,585   2,207,968  3,888,413   6,096,381   1,106,796   45,764,966   87,515,408   41,750,442  
2026  5,239,064   2,318,366  4,024,507   6,342,873   1,103,809   50,110,303   90,620,293   40,509,990  
2027  5,501,017   2,434,284  4,165,365   6,599,649   1,098,632   54,754,458   93,791,460   39,037,002  
2028  5,776,068   2,555,998  4,311,153   6,867,151   1,091,083   59,715,895   97,025,996   37,310,101  
2029  6,064,871   2,683,798  4,462,043   7,145,841   1,080,970   65,014,172   100,320,407   35,306,235  
2030  6,368,114   2,817,988  4,618,215   7,436,203   1,068,089   70,670,004   103,670,557   33,000,553  
2031  6,686,520   2,958,887  4,779,853   7,738,740   1,052,220   76,705,329   107,071,602   30,366,273  
2032  7,020,846   3,106,831  4,947,148   8,053,979   1,033,133   83,143,383   110,517,926   27,374,543  
2033  7,371,888   3,262,173  5,120,298   8,382,471   1,010,583   90,008,775   114,003,059   23,994,284  
2034  7,740,483   3,425,282  5,299,508   8,724,790   984,307   97,327,564   117,519,595   20,192,031  
2035  8,127,507   3,596,546  5,484,991   9,081,537   954,030   105,127,350   121,059,104   15,931,754  
2036  8,533,883   3,776,373  5,676,966   9,453,339   919,456   113,437,357   124,612,035   11,174,678  
2037  8,960,577   3,965,192  5,875,660   9,840,852   880,275   122,288,536   128,167,611   5,879,075  
2038  9,179,127   4,163,452  6,081,308   10,244,760   1,065,633   131,951,033   131,951,033   -  

         

Notes: Assumes payment in the middle of the fiscal year. 
Additional funding for 2011 reflects contributions made or expected to be made to the Trust Fund in fiscal year 2011. 

 

FUNDING SCHEDULE
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 May 17, 2011 
 

 
This is to certify that The Segal Company has conducted an actuarial valuation of certain benefit obligations of the Town of 
Wayland other postemployment benefit programs as of December 31, 2010, in accordance with generally accepted actuarial 
principles and practices.  The actuarial calculations presented in this report have been made on a basis consistent with our 
understanding of GASB Statements Number 43 and 45 for the determination of the liability for postemployment benefits other 
than pensions. 
The actuarial valuation is based on the plan of benefits verified by the Town and on participant, premium and expense data 
provided by the Town or from vendors employed by the Town. 
The actuarial computations made are for purposes of fulfilling plan accounting requirements.  Determinations for purposes 
other than meeting financial accounting requirements may be significantly different from the results reported here.  
Accordingly, additional determinations may be needed for other purposes, such as judging benefit security at termination or 
adequacy of funding an ongoing plan. 
To the best of our knowledge, this report is complete and accurate and in our opinion presents the information necessary to 
comply with GASB Statements Number 43 and 45 with respect to the benefit obligations addressed. The signing actuaries are 
members of the Society of Actuaries, the American Academy of Actuaries, and other professional actuarial organizations and 
collectively meet their “General Qualification Standards for Statements of Actuarial Opinion” to render the actuarial opinion 
contained herein. 
 
 
   

Kathleen A. Riley, FSA, MAAA, EA 
Senior Vice President and Actuary 

 Howard Atkinson, Jr., ASA, MAAA, FCA 
Vice President and Health Actuary 

 

ACTUARIAL CERTIFICATION 
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CHART 1 
Required Supplementary Information – Schedule of Employer Contributions 

Fiscal Year 
Ended June 30, 

Annual 
OPEB Cost 

Actual 
Contributions 

Percentage 
Contributed 

2009 $3,020,926 $3,034,164 100.4% 
2010 3,138,586 3,994,270 127.3% 
2011 3,560,074 5,235,998 147.1% 
2012 3,614,689 -  -  

    

Note: 2012 information assumes there will be no plan changes that need to be reflected. 
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This schedule of funding progress presents multi-year trend 
information about whether the actuarial value of plan assets 
is increasing or decreasing over time relative to the 
actuarial accrued liability for benefits. 
 
 
 
 

CHART 2 
Required Supplementary Information – Schedule of Funding Progress  

Actuarial 
Valuation 

Date 

Actuarial 
Value 

of Assets  
(a) 

Actuarial  
Accrued Liability

(AAL) 
(b) 

Unfunded 
AAL 

(UAAL) 
 (b) - (a) 

Funded 
Ratio  

(a) / (b) 

Covered 
Payroll 

(c) 

UAAL as a 
Percentage of 

Covered 
Payroll 

[(b) - (a) / (c)] 
12/31/2008 $764,076 $40,852,026 $40,087,950 1.87% $35,600,000 112.61% 
12/31/2010 3,762,543 49,476,106 45,713,563 7.60% 38,000,000 120.30% 

       

Note: Assets as of December 31, 2010 exclude contributions of $2,150,000 made between July 1 and December 31, 2010. 
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CHART 3 
Required Supplementary Information – Net OPEB Obligation/(Asset) (NOO/NOA) 

Fiscal Year 
Ended June 30, 

Annual 
Required 

Contribution 
(a) 

Interest on 
Existing 

NOO/(NOA) 
(b) 

ARC 
Adjustment 

(c) 

Annual OPEB 
Cost 

(a) + (b) + (c) 
(d) 

Actual 
Contribution 

Amount 
(e) 

Net Increase 
in NOO/(NOA)

(d) - (e) 
(f) 

NOO/(NOA) 
as of 

Following Date
(g) 

2008  N/A   N/A   N/A   N/A  N/A  N/A  ($750,000) 
2009 $3,033,020 $(56,250) $44,156  $3,020,926 $3,034,164 $(13,238) (763,238) 
2010 3,151,684 (57,243) 44,145  3,138,586 3,994,270 (855,684) (1,618,922) 
2011 3,582,995 (113,325) 90,404  3,560,074 5,235,998 (1,675,924) (3,294,846) 
2012 3,657,200 (230,639) 188,128  3,614,689 - - - 

        

Note: 2012 information assumes there will be no plan changes that need to be reflected. 
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CHART 4 
Required Supplementary Information 

Valuation date December 31, 2010 
Actuarial cost method Projected Unit Credit  
Amortization method Payments increasing at 3.5% 
Remaining amortization period 28 years as of July 1, 2010 
Asset valuation method Market value 

Actuarial assumptions:  
Investment rate of return 7.0% 
Inflation rate 3.5% 
Medical/drug cost trend rate 10.00% decreasing by 0.75% for 6 years and by 0.50% for 1 year to 

an ultimate level of 5.00% per year. 
Part B premium 6.0% 

Plan membership:  
Current retirees, beneficiaries, and dependents 424 
Current active members 424 
Total 848 
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EXHIBIT I 
Summary of Participant Data  

 January 1, 2011 January 1, 2009 
Active employees covered for medical benefits   

Number of employees   
Male 166 170 
Female 258 248 
Total 424 418 

Average age 46.4 45.4 
Average service 10.6 10.2 

Retired employees, spouses and beneficiaries covered for medical benefits   
Number of individuals 424 402 
Average age 70.8 70.5 
Number receiving a reimbursement for Medicare Part B Penalty 41 43 

Retired employees with life insurance coverage    
Number of individuals 286 272 
Average age 67.9 71.4 
Number with life insurance only 54 47 

   

 

This exhibit summarizes 
the participant data 
used for the current and 
prior valuations. 
 
The December 31, 2010 
and December 31, 2008 
valuations were based 
on census data as of 
January 1, 2011 and 
January 1, 2009 
respectively. 
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EXHIBIT II 
Actuarial Assumptions and Actuarial Cost Method 

Data: Detailed census data, premium rates, and summary plan descriptions for 
postemployment welfare benefits were provided by the Town of Wayland. 

Actuarial Cost Method: Projected Unit Credit  

Per Capita Cost Development: Per capita costs were based on the fully-insured premium rates effective July 1, 2011 
for non-Medicare plans and January 1, 2011 for all Medicare plans.  Premiums were 
combined by taking a weighted average based on the number of participants in each 
plan, and were then trended to the midpoint of the valuation year at assumed trend 
rates.  For plans that are not community rated, actuarial factors were applied to the 
weighted premium to estimate individual retiree and spouse costs by age and by 
gender. 

Measurement Date: December 31, 2010 

Discount Rate: 7.0% (previously, 7.5%) 

Mortality Rates:   
Pre-Retirement (Non-Teachers)  RP-2000 Employee Mortality Table projected with Scale AA (gender distinct) 

(previously, RP-2000 Healthy Employee Mortality Table) 
Healthy (Non-Teachers) RP-2000 Healthy Annuitant Mortality Table projected 10 years with Scale AA 

(previously, RP-2000 Healthy Annuitant Mortality Table) 
Disabled (Non-Teachers) RP-2000 Healthy Annuitant Mortality Table set forward 2 years 
Pre-Retirement (Teachers) RP-2000 Healthy Employee Mortality Table projected 10 years with Scale AA 
Healthy (Teachers) RP-2000 Healthy Annuitant Mortality Table projected 10 years with Scale AA 
Disabled (Teachers) RP-2000 Healthy Annuitant Mortality Table set forward 3 years for males 
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Termination Rates before Retirement: Groups 1 and 2 (excluding Teachers) - Rate per year (%) 
  Mortality Disability 
 Age Male Female  
 20 0.03 0.02 0.02 
 25 0.03 0.02 0.02 
 30 0.04 0.02 0.03 
 35 0.07 0.04 0.06 
 40 0.10 0.06 0.10 
 45 0.13 0.10 0.15 
 50 0.18 0.14 0.19 
 55 0.25 0.23 0.24 
 60 0.42 0.37 0.28 

Notes: 55% of the rates shown represent accidental disability and death. 
 Group 4 – Rate per year (%) 
  Mortality Disability 
 Age Male Female  
 20 0.03 0.02 0.20 
 25 0.03 0.02 0.20 
 30 0.04 0.02 0.30 
 35 0.07 0.04 0.30 
 40 0.10 0.06 0.30 
 45 0.13 0.10 1.00 
 50 0.18 0.14 1.25 
 55 0.25 0.23 1.20 
 60 0.42 0.37 0.85 

Notes: 90% of the rates shown represent accidental disability and death. 
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Teachers - Rate per year (%) 
 Mortality Disability 

Age Male Female  
20 0.03 0.02 0.00 
25 0.03 0.02 0.01 
30 0.04 0.02 0.01 
35 0.07 0,04 0.01 
40 0.10 0.06 0.01 
45 0.13 0.10 0.03 
50 0.18 0.14 0.05 
55 0.25 0.23 0.08 
60 0.42 0.37 0.10 

Notes: 35% of the disability rates shown rates represent accidental disability. 
55% of the death rates shown represent accidental death. 
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Withdrawal Rates: 
 Rate per year (%) 

 Years of 
Service Groups 1 and 2 

Years of 
Service Group 4 

 0 15.0 0 – 10 1.5 
 1 12.0 11+ 0.0 
 2 10.0   
 3 9.0   
 4 8.0   
 5 7.6   
 6 7.5   
 7 6.7   
 8 6.3   
 9 5.9   
 10 5.4   
 11 5.0   
 12 4.6   
 13 4.1   
 14 3.7   
 15 3.3   
 16 – 20 2.0   
 21 – 29 1.0   
 30+ 0.0   
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 Teachers – Withdrawal Rate (%) 

 
0 – 4 Years of 

Service 
5 – 9 Years of 

Service 
10+ Years of 

Service 
Age Male Female Male Female Male Female 
20 12.0 10.0 4.5 9.0 1.0 5.0 
30 11.4 12.0 4.5 9.0 1.0 5.0 
40 9.7 11.0 5.4 6.5 1.7 2.9 
50 10.0 8.2 4.8 4.2 2.2 2.1 

 Previous assumption: 
 Teachers – Withdrawal Rate (%) 

 
0 – 4 Years of 

Service 
5 – 9 Years of 

Service 
10+ Years of 

Service 
Age Male Female Male Female Male Female 

30 11.4 12.0 4.5 9.0 1.0 5.0 
40 9.7 11.0 5.4 6.5 1.7 2.9 
50 10.0 8.2 4.8 4.2 2.2 2.1 
60 7.5 8.0 5.5 5.5 5.0 5.0 
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Retirement Rates: Rate per year (%) 
  Groups 1 and 2  

(excluding Teachers) 
 

 Age Male Female Group 4 
 45 – 49 - - - - 1.0 
 50 – 54 - - - - 2.0 
 55 – 59 2.0 5.5 15.0 
 60 – 61 12.0 5.0 20.0 
 62 – 64 30.0 15.0 25.0 
 65 – 68 40.0 15.0 100.0 
 69 50.0 20.0 - - 
 70 100.0 100.0 - - 
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 Teachers - Rate per year (%) 
 Years of Service 

 Less than 20 20 – 29 30 or more 
Age Male Female Male Female Male Female 

50 – 53 0.0 0.0 1.0 1.5 2.0 2.0 
54 0.0 0.0 1.0 1.5 2.0 2.0 
55 3.0 2.0 3.0 3.0 6.0 6.0 
56 8.0 2.0 5.0 3.0 20.0 15.0 
57 15.0 8.0 8.0 7.0 35.0 30.0 
58 15.0 10.0 10.0 7.0 50.0 35.0 
59 20.0 15.0 20.0 11.0 50.0 35.0 
60 15.0 20.0 20.0 16.0 50.0 35.0 
61 30.0 20.0 25.0 20.0 50.0 35.0 
62 20.0 25.0 30.0 30.0 40.0 35.0 
63 30.0 24.0 30.0 30.0 40.0 40.0 
64 40.0 20.0 30.0 30.0 50.0 30.0 
65 40.0 30.0 40.0 30.0 50.0 35.0 
66 40.0 30.0 30.0 30.0 50.0 35.0 
67 40.0 30.0 30.0 30.0 50.0 35.0 
68 40.0 30.0 30.0 30.0 50.0 30.0 
69 40.0 30.0 30.0 30.0 50.0 30.0 
70 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 

Dependents: Demographic data was available for spouses of current retirees.  For future retirees, 
husbands were assumed to be three years older than their wives and 55% were 
assumed to have an eligible spouse who also opts for health coverage at that time. 
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Per Capita Health Costs: Calendar year 2011 medical and prescription drug claims costs are shown in the table 
below for retirees and for spouses at selected ages.  These costs are net of deductibles 
and other benefit plan cost sharing provisions. 

 Non-Medicare Plans Medicare Supplement 
 Retiree Spouse Retiree Spouse 

Age Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
45 $7,371 $9,247 $4,572 $6,902 N/A N/A N/A N/A 
50 8,748 9,965 6,111 8,001 N/A N/A N/A N/A 
55 10,390 10,727 8,177 9,261 N/A N/A N/A N/A 
60 12,339 11,562 10,947 10,741 N/A N/A N/A N/A 
65 14,654 12,456 14,654 12,456 $4,555 $3,872 $4,555 $3,872 
70 16,984 13,423 16,984 13,423 5,279 4,172 5,279 4,172 
75 18,303 14,449 18,303 14,449 5,689 4,491 5,689 4,491 
80 19,710 15,577 19,710 15,577 6,126 4,842 6,126 4,842 

         

Medicare Advantage Plans: $2,915 
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Health Care Cost Trend Rates: Health care trend measures the anticipated overall rate at which health plan costs are 
expected to increase in future years.  The rates shown below are “net” and are applied 
to the net per capita costs shown above.  The trend shown for a particular plan year is 
the rate that must be applied to that year’s cost to yield the next year’s projected cost. 
Year Ending
December 31 Medical/Drug 

Medicare Part B 
Premium 

2011 10.00% 6.0% 
2012 9.25% 6.0% 
2013 8.50% 6.0% 
2014 7.75% 6.0% 
2015 7.00% 6.0% 
2016 6.25% 6.0% 
2017 5.50% 6.0% 

2018 & later 5.00% 6.0% 
   

Retiree Contribution Increase Rate: Retiree contributions are expected to increase with medical trend.  

Participation and Coverage Election: 100% of active employees with coverage are assumed to elect retiree coverage.   

 100% of retirees over age 65 are assumed to remain in their current medical plan for 
life. 

 For future retirees hired prior to 1986 and current retires under age 65, 75% are 
assumed to be eligible for Medicare and are assumed to enroll in a Medicare 
Supplement plan upon reaching age 65, 15% are assumed to be eligible for Medicare 
and are assumed to enroll in a Medicare Advantage plan upon reaching age 65, and 
10% are assumed to be ineligible for Medicare and remain enrolled in a non-Medicare 
plan.  (Previously, 65%, 25% and 10%, respectively.)   

 For future retirees hired in 1986 or later, 80% are assumed to enroll in a Medicare 
Supplement plan upon reaching age 65 and 20% are assumed to enroll in a Medicare 
Advantage plan. (Previously, 72% and 28%, respectively.) 
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 80% of current and future retirees with medical coverage are assumed to have life 
insurance coverage. (Previously, 75%.) 

Plan Design: Development of plan liabilities was based on the substantive plan of benefits in effect 
as described in Exhibit III. 

Administrative Expenses: Administrative expenses for self-insured plans were based on current vendor 
contractual rates and fees.  Administrative expenses for insured plans were assumed to 
be included in the fully insured premium rates. 

Annual Maximum Benefits: No increase in the annual maximum benefit levels was assumed. 

Lifetime Maximum Benefits: No information was available regarding accumulations toward lifetime maximum 
benefits and no such accumulations were assumed. 

Missing Participant Data: A missing census item for a given participant was assumed to equal the average value 
of that item over all other participants of the same status for whom the item is known. 

Health Care Reform Assumption: The Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (PPACA) and the Health Care and 
Education Reconciliation Act (HCERA) of 2010 creates a temporary reinsurance 
program for eligible health care coverage for pre-Medicare retirees over age 55. The 
program will reimburse the plan sponsor for 80% of the retiree claims between 
$15,000 and $90,000. Due to the short nature of this program, the limited financing, 
and uncertainty of qualifying and receiving payment (the program will be on a first 
come first served basis until financing runs out), we have not reflected the value of 
this program in the valuation.  

Assumption Changes 
since Prior Valuation: The discount rate was decreased from 7.5% to 7.0% 

 Per capita costs were updated to reflect current experience. 

 Medical/drug trend assumption was changed from 9.00% in 2009 decreasing by 
0.75% per year to 5.00% by 2015 to 10.00% in 2011 decreasing by 0.75% per year to 
5.50% in 2017 and by 0.50% to 5.0% by 2018. 

 The plan election assumption upon reaching age 65 for future retirees hired prior to 
1986 and current retires under age 65 was changed from 65% in a Medicare 
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Supplement plan, 25% in a Medicare Advantage plan, and 10% in a non-Medicare 
plan, to 75%, 15%, and 10%, respectively.  For employees hired in 1986 or later, the 
percentages changed from 72% in a Medicare Supplement plan and 28% in a 
Medicare Advantage plan to 80% and 20%, respectively. 

 The life insurance coverage for future retirees with medical coverage was increased 
from 75% to 80%. 

 The mortality table for healthy lives (non-teachers) was changed from the RP-2000 
Employee Mortality Table to the RP-2000 Employee Mortality Table projected 10 
years with Scale AA (gender distinct) for pre-retirement mortality and from the RP-
2000 Healthy Annuitant Mortality Table to the RP-2000 Health Annuitant Mortality 
Table projected 10 years with Scale AA (gender distinct) for post-retirement 
mortality.   

 The turnover assumption for teachers was revised to match the rates used in the 
Massachusetts State Retirement System Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2010. 
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EXHIBIT III 
Summary of Plan 

This exhibit summarizes the major benefit provisions as included in the valuation.  To the best of our knowledge, the summary 
represents the substantive plans as of the measurement date.  It is not intended to be, nor should it be interpreted as, a complete 
statement of all benefit provisions. 
Eligibility: Retired and receiving a pension from the Middlesex County Retirement System or the 

Massachusetts Teachers Retirement System. 

 Group 1 (including Teachers): 
 Retirees with at least 10 years of creditable service are eligible at age 55; 
 Retirees with at least 20 years of creditable service are eligible at any age. 

Group 4: 
 Retirees with at least 10 years of creditable service are eligible at age 45; 
 Retirees with at least 20 years of creditable service are eligible at any age. 

Disability:  Accidental (job-related) Disability has no age or service requirement. 
Ordinary (non-job related) Disability has no age requirement but requires 10 years of 
creditable service. 

Pre-Retirement Death:  Surviving spouses of members who die in active service on 
Accidental (job-related) Death are eligible at any age. Surviving spouses of members 
who die in active service on Ordinary (non-job related) Death are eligible after two 
years of service.   

Post-Retirement Death:  Surviving spouse is eligible. 
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Benefit Types: The Town of Wayland participates in the West Suburban Health Group.  Medical and 
prescription drug benefits are provided to all eligible retirees through a variety of 
plans offered by Blue Cross Blue Shield of Massachusetts, Harvard Pilgrim Health 
Care, Fallon Community Health Plan and Tufts Health Plan. The Town of Wayland 
also pays 50% of the retiree life insurance premium and reimburses the Medicare Part 
B penalty for 41 retirees and spouses. (Dental coverage is offered but it is 100% 
retiree paid and therefore has no impact on this valuation.) 

Duration of Coverage: Lifetime. 

Dependent Benefits: Medical and prescription drugs. 

Dependent Coverage: Benefits are payable to a spouse for their lifetime, regardless of when the retiree dies.  

MGL Chapter 32B, Section 18: Adopted. 

Retiree Contributions: Premium rates and retiree contributions as of January 1, 2011 and July 1, 2011 are 
summarized on the following pages: 
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Active Retiree Total
Retirees 65 
and over*

Monthly Premium 
(eff. 7/1/2011) Town cost Retiree cost

Non-Medicare Actives and Retirees

Harvard Pilgrim HMO
Individual 45 29 74 8 $690.00 $493.35 $196.65
Family 109 14 123 1 $1,798.00 $1,186.68 $611.32

Harvard Pilgrim PPO
Individual 0 4 4 2 $1,420.00 $710.00 $710.00
Family 2 2 4 0 $3,154.00 $1,577.00 $1,577.00

Harvard Pilgrim HMO RSP
Individual 35 2 37 0 $586.00 $468.80 $117.20
Family 34 4 38 0 $1,529.00 $1,070.30 $458.70

BCBS Network Blue of NE
Individual 25 13 38 5 $732.00 $505.81 $226.19
Family 35 7 42 1 $1,963.00 $1,236.69 $726.31

Blue Choice RSP
Individual 7 0 7 0 $603.00 $482.40 $120.60
Family 7 0 7 0 $1,620.00 $1,134.00 $486.00

Fallon Direct
Individual 0 0 0 0 $568.00 $392.49 $175.51
Family 3 0 3 0 $1,535.00 $967.05 $567.95

Fallon Select
Individual 16 2 18 0 $613.00 $423.58 $189.42
Family 9 0 9 0 $1,651.00 $1,040.13 $610.87

Fallon Direct RSP
Individual 4 0 4 0 $485.00 $388.00 $97.00
Family 1 0 1 0 $1,305.00 $913.50 $391.50

Fallon Select RSP
Individual 13 1 14 0 $521.00 $416.80 $104.20
Family 12 0 12 0 $1,404.00 $982.80 $421.20

Tufts EPO
Individual 20 10 30 1 $730.00 $507.35 $222.65
Family 26 7 33 1 $1,910.00 $1,170.83 $739.17

Tufts POS
Individual 0 2 2 2 $1,420.00 $710.00 $710.00
Family 0 0 0 0 $3,154.00 $1,577.00 $1,577.00

Tufts Navigator RSP
Individual 15 1 16 0 $620.00 $496.00 $124.00
Family 6 0 6 0 $1,623.00 $1,136.10 $486.90

Non-Medicare Total 424 98 522 21

Subscribers
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Active Retiree Total
Monthly Premium 

(eff. 1/1/2011) Town cost Retiree cost

Medicare Supplement Plans

Medex 3 N/A 52 52 $432.00 $216.00 $216.00

Managed Blue for Seniors N/A 21 21 $428.11 $295.82 $132.29

Harvard Pilgrim Medicare Enhance N/A 33 33 $406.00 $203.00 $203.00

Tufts Medicare Complement (Formerly SR) N/A 41 41 $390.00 $271.05 $118.95

Medicare Advantage plans

Fallon Senior N/A 2 2 $267.00 $184.50 $82.50

Tufts Medicare Preferred (Formerly Secure Horizon) N/A 33 33 $242.00 $168.19 $73.81

Medicare Total 182 182

Retiree Total** 280

*     21 of 203 over-65 retirees are in a non-Medicare plan
**   In addition, there are 144 spouses of retirees covered under an individual or family policy.

Subscribers
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Benefit Descriptions: 

 
Harvard Pilgrim HMO  
Medical  

Annual deductible None 
Coinsurance 100% 
Physicians Office Visit $5 
Emergency Room $30 (waived if admitted) 
Maximum Out-Of-Pocket Expense None 

Prescription Drugs  
Retail Copay $5 generic/$10 formulary brand/$25 non-formulary brand 
Mail Copay $10 generic/$20 formulary brand/$75 non-formulary brand 

 
Harvard Pilgrim PPO In-Network Out-of-Network 
Medical   

Annual deductible None $100 individual/$200 family 
Coinsurance 100% 80% 
Physicians Office Visit Copay $5 Coinsurance & deductible 
Emergency Room Copay $40 (waived if admitted) $40 (waived if admitted) 
Out-of-pocket Maximum (including 
deductible) 

$1,600 individual/$3,200 family $1,600 individual/$3,200 family 

Prescription Drugs   
Retail Copay $5 generic/$10 formulary brand/$25 non-formulary brand 
Mail Copay $10 generic/$20 formulary brand/$75 non-formulary brand 
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Harvard Pilgrim HMO (RSP)  
Medical  

Annual deductible None 
Hospital Inpatient $250 
Physicians Office Visit Copay $20 ($40 for specialists) 
Emergency Room Copay $75 (waived if admitted) 
Maximum Out-Of-Pocket Expense $2,000 individual/$4,000 family 

Prescription Drugs  
Retail Copay $10 generic/$25 formulary brand/$45 non-formulary brand 
Mail Copay $20 generic/$50 formulary brand/$90 non-formulary brand 

 
BCBS Network Blue of NE  
Medical  

Annual deductible None 
Coinsurance 100% 
Physicians Office Visit Copay $5 
Emergency Room Copay $25 (waived if admitted) 
Maximum Out-Of-Pocket Expense None 

Prescription Drugs  
Retail Copay $5 generic/$10 formulary brand/$25 non-formulary brand 
Mail Copay $5 generic/$10 formulary brand/$25 non-formulary brand 

 
 
 



SECTION 4: Supporting Information for the Town of Wayland December 31, 2010 Measurement under GASB 

32 
 

 
BCBS Choice (RSP)  
Medical  

Annual deductible None 
Hospital Insurance Copay $250 Tier 1, $500 Tier 2, $1,000 Tier 3 
Physicians Office Visit Copay $15 Tier 1, $25 Tier 2, $45 Tier 3 and specialists 
Emergency Room Copay $100 (waived if admitted) 
Maximum Out-Of-Pocket Expense None 

Prescription Drugs  
Retail Copay $15 generic/$30 formulary brand/$50 non-formulary brand 
Mail Copay $30 generic/$60 formulary brand/$100 non-formulary brand 

 
Fallon Direct Care/Fallon Select Care  
Medical  

Annual deductible None 
Coinsurance 100% 
Physicians Office Visit Copay $5 
Emergency Room Copay $25 (waived if admitted) 
Maximum Out-Of-Pocket Expense None 

Prescription Drugs  
Retail Copay $5 Tier 1/$15 Tier 2/$35 Tier 3  
Mail Copay $10 Tier 1/$30 Tier 2/$70 Tier 3 
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Fallon Direct Care/Fallon Select Care (RSP)  
Medical  

Annual deductible None 
Hospital Inpatient Copay $250 
Physicians Office Visit Copay $20 ($40 for specialists) 
Emergency Room Copay $75 (waived if admitted) 
Maximum Out-Of-Pocket Expense $1,000 hospital copay maximum 

Prescription Drugs  
Retail Copay $10 Tier 1/$25 Tier 2/$45 Tier 3  
Mail Copay $20 Tier 1/$50 Tier 2/$90 Tier 3 

 
Tufts EPO  
Medical  

Annual deductible None 
Coinsurance 100% 
Physicians Office Visit Copay $5 
Emergency Room Copay $25 (waived if admitted) 
Maximum Out-Of-Pocket Expense None 

Prescription Drugs  
Retail Copay $5 generic/$10 formulary brand/$25 non-formulary brand 
Mail Copay $10 generic/$20 formulary brand/$50 non-formulary brand 
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Tufts POS In-Network Out-of-Network 
Medical   

Annual deductible $100 individual/$200 family $100 individual/$200 family 
Coinsurance 100% 80% 
Physicians Office Visit Copay $5 Coinsurance & deductible 
Emergency Room Copay $25 (waived if admitted) $25 (waived if admitted) 
Out-of-pocket Maximum (including 
deductible) 

$1,500 individual/$3,000 family $1,500 individual/$3,000 family 

Prescription Drugs   
Retail Copay $5 generic/$10 formulary brand/$25 non-formulary brand 
Mail Copay $10 generic/$20 formulary brand/$50 non-formulary brand 

 
Tufts Navigator (RSP)  
Medical  

Annual deductible None 
Hospital Insurance Copay $150 Tier 1/$250 Tier 2 
Physicians Office Visit Copay $20 ($40 for specialists) 
Emergency Room Copay $75 (waived if admitted) 
Maximum Out-Of-Pocket Expense None 

Prescription Drugs  
Retail Copay $10 generic/$25 formulary brand/$45 non-formulary brand 
Mail Copay $20 generic/$50 formulary brand/$90 non-formulary brand 
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Medex 3  
Medical  

Hospital Inpatient Covered in full 
Outpatient and Physician Services Covered in full 
Emergency Room Covered in full 

Prescription Drugs  
Retail Copay After $50 deductible, 0% generic/20% brand 
Mail Copay $2 generic/$15 brand 

 
BCBS Managed Blue for Seniors  
Medical  

Hospital Inpatient Covered in full 
Outpatient and Physician Services $10 copay per visit 
Emergency Room $50 copay per visit (waived if admitted) 

Prescription Drugs  
Retail Copay 25% generic/50% formulary brand/75% non-formulary brand 
Mail Copay $5 generic/$30 formulary brand/$50 non-formulary brand 
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Harvard Pilgrim Medicare Enhance  
Medical  

Hospital Inpatient Covered in full 
Outpatient and Physician Services $5 copay per visit 
Emergency Room $30 copay per visit (waived if admitted) 

Prescription Drugs  
Retail Copay $5 generic/$10 formulary brand/$25 non-formulary brand 
Mail Copay $10 generic/$20 formulary brand/$75 non-formulary brand 

 
Tufts Medicare Complement  
Medical  

Hospital Inpatient Covered in full 
Outpatient and Physician Services $10 copay per visit 
Emergency Room $50 copay per visit 

Prescription Drugs  
Retail Copay $8 generic/$20 formulary brand/$35 non-formulary brand 
Mail Copay $16 generic/$40 formulary brand/$70 non-formulary brand 
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Fallon Senior Plan  
Medical  

Hospital Inpatient Covered in full 
Outpatient and Physician Services $10 copay per visit ($20 for specialists) 
Emergency Room $50 copay per visit (waived if admitted) 

Prescription Drugs  
Retail Copay $10 Tier 1/$25 Tier 2/$45 Tier 3  
Mail Copay $25 Tier 1/$50 Tier 2/$90 Tier 3 

 
Tufts Medicare Preferred   
Medical  

Hospital Inpatient Annual deductible of $300 
Outpatient and Physician Services $10 copay per visit ($15 for specialists) 
Emergency Room $50 copay per visit 

Prescription Drugs  
Retail Copay $10 generic/$25 formulary brand/$50 non-formulary brand 
Mail Copay $20 generic/$50 formulary brand/$100 non-formulary brand 

 

Retiree Life: $5,000 

Plan Changes 
since Prior Valuation: This valuation reflects an increase in retiree contributions effective July 1, 2009 for 

certain plans. 
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OPEB Liabilities and Funding Practices Since FY2008 

GASB Statement 45, Accounting and Financial Reporting by Employers for Post-Employment Benefits 
Other Than Pensions, requires governments to account for OPEB on an accrual basis.  Wayland adopted 
GASB Statement 45 in Fiscal Year 2009.   Since the pronouncement of the OPEB reporting requirement in 
2008, the Town has been diligent in preparing and funding for this long-term liability.   
 
Article 10 of the November 2008 Special Town Meeting authorized the Board of Selectmen to file a home 
rule petition for a special act to establish an OPEB trust fund under the provisions of Chapter 32B of 
Massachusetts General Laws.  Chapter 372 of the Acts of 2010 was signed by the Governor on November 
17, 2010.  It authorized the Town to establish the trust fund under the supervision and management of 
the Town Administrator and the Finance Director, with the Town Treasurer serving as custodian of the 
fund.  The Town Treasurer must invest the funds prudently in certificates of deposit, stock and bond 
mutual funds, or state funds established for this purpose.  The trust fund is to be credited with funds 
appropriated or otherwise made available by the town, including earnings or interest accrued from 
investment to offset the anticipated cost of health insurance expenses for retired employees, their 
spouses and eligible dependents, and the surviving spouses and eligible dependents of deceased retired 
employees.   
 
The Commonwealth’s Department of Revenue defines OPEB as “post-employment benefits other than 
pensions [which] generally take the form of health insurance and dental, vision, prescription, or other 
healthcare benefits provided to eligible retirees, including in some cases their beneficiaries.  They may 
also include some type of life insurance.”   
 
The Town obtained actuarial valuation reports from The Segal Group as of December 31, 2008 and 
December 31, 2010 to determine the Town’s Annual Required Contribution (ARC) for OPEB purposes.  
The ARC represents a level of funding that, if paid on an ongoing basis, is projected (i) to cover the 
normal cost per year (current expenses) and (ii) amortize the actuarial accrued liability (future expenses) 
over a period of thirty years to 2038 and 2040, respectively.  As of the last actuarial report as of 
December 31, 2010, 424 retirees and 421 active employees met the eligibility requirement to obtain 
OPEB.   
 
The Commonwealth has not mandated that communities with OPEB trusts make their ARC each year.  
Nevertheless, the Finance Committee believes it is prudent to fund the OPEB trust and started annual 
payments in FY2008.  This appropriation is reported to Town Meeting as part of the “Insurance 32B” line 
item within the Unclassified budget line.  The Insurance 32B line item includes health insurance benefits 
and life insurance premiums for active employees, health insurance benefits for retired employees as well 
as the OPEB contribution.   
 
The most recent valuation of the Town’s unfunded OPEB liability is $45,713,563 as of December 31, 
2010.  This amount is an increase from the 2008 valuation of $40,087,950.  The next valuation will be 
completed as of December 31, 2012 and will be received in the spring of 2013. 
 
Due to significant changes in the Town’s healthcare offerings in the last year that reduced expenses for 
employees, retirees and the Town, one would anticipate a reduction in the OPEB liability with the next 
revaluation as of December 31, 2012.  However, any reduction resulting from plan design changes is 
likely to be more than offset by the rate of growth of healthcare costs and lower rates of return on 
investment. 
 
Additional background information on the OPEB obligation is available in the FY2011 Financial Statements 
by Melanson & Heath here. Copies of the actuarial valuations are available at the following links, 
prepared by The Segal Company as of December 31, 2007, December 31, 2008, and December 31, 2010. 
 

http://www.wayland.ma.us/Pages/WaylandMA_Finance/FY11%20Financial%20Statements.pdf�
http://www.wayland.ma.us/Pages/WaylandMA_Selectmen/Segal2008.pdf�
http://www.wayland.ma.us/Pages/WaylandMA_Selectmen/Segal2009.pdf�
http://www.wayland.ma.us/Pages/WaylandMA_Selectmen/Segal2011.pdf�


The initial OPEB contribution in FY2008 was based on an estimate made in anticipation of receipt of the 
first actuarial valuation that provided the recommended annual contribution.  The funds were set aside 
pending establishment of the OPEB trust approved by Article 10 of the November 2008 Special Town 
Meeting and authorized by special legislation.  Since FY2009, the Finance Committee planned for the 
Town to allocate to OPEB approximately $1,000,000 per year, an amount roughly equivalent to the 
normal cost (current liabilities), and these funds were included within the 32B insurance line-item.  Under 
the supervision and management by the Town Administrator and Finance Director, the OPEB trust fund is 
comprised of “amounts appropriated or otherwise made available”.  Because the OPEB contribution is one 
component of the 32B insurance line-item, no Town Meeting vote is required to move additional funds 
into the OPEB trust from this line-item.   
 
Since FY2009, the recommended annual contribution reflected in the actuarial valuation has been 
included within the 32B insurance line-item and made to the trust.  In FY2010 and FY2011, unexpended 
funds in the 32B insurance account were deposited to the OPEB account in anticipation of growing 
liabilities and unfavorable returns consistent with the special legislation.  After citizens during FY2012 
questioned the process by which additional funds were allocated to the OPEB trust, the Town 
Administrator and Finance Director requested the Finance Committee to authorize a transfer of $985,000 
from available unexpended 32B insurance funds to the OPEB trust.  On June 25, 2012, the Finance 
Committee declined to vote any additional contribution, so the unexpended available funds became part 
of the undesignated fund balance or free cash as of June 30, 2012.   
 
The 2012 Annual Town Meeting voted to eliminate the Finance Committee’s recommended annual 
contribution to OPEB trust from the FY2013 budget, in part based on representations by citizens that the 
account was overfunded.  The Finance Committee has not yet considered the amount of the OPEB 
contribution to be included in the 32B insurance line-item for FY2014, but based on the December 31, 
2010 actuarial valuation, an additional $3,291,411 in some combination of contributions and investment 
income must be deposited in the OPEB trust fund by June 30, 2014 to put the fund into balance with 
actuarial projections for full funding by 2038. 
 
The chart below shows the history of OPEB funding compared to liabilities since inception in FY2008: 
 
Fiscal Year Ending
   

     Amount Budgeted within   Amount Deposited Normal       Annual Required 
Insurance 32B Budget into OPEB Trust  Cost  

 
Contribution 

June 30, 2008  $     750,000  $     750,000  $   780,051 $3,154,959 
June 30, 2009  $  1,110,319  $  1,110,319  $1,110,319 $3,033,020 
June 30, 2010  $  1,110,319  $  1,860,000  $1,110,319 $3,151,684 
June 30, 2011  $  1,900,000  $  3,150,000  $1,115,173 $3,582,995 
June 30, 2012  $  2,800,000  $  2,800,000  $1,170,932 $3,657,200 
June 30, 2013  $              0  $     0  $1,229,479 $3,802,766 
 
In the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010, savings from the Insurance 32B account in the amount of 
$750,000 was deposited into the OPEB fund.  In the fiscal year ending June 30, 2011, savings from the 
Insurance 32B account in the amount of $1,250,000 was deposited into the OPEB fund. 
 
The value of the OPEB account as of June 30, 2012 is $9,859,540 including accumulated interest.  This 
amount is measured against the unfunded OPEB liability of $45,713,563 as of December 31, 2010.  The 
OPEB fund should have $11,053,430 as of June 30, 2013 and $13,150,951 to remain on schedule to 
achieve full funding by 2038.  Even if the Finance Committee had approved the recommendation to 
transfer an additional $985,000 to the OPEB trust fund in June 2012, the fund would be $208,890 short 
of the level needed to meet the goal of full funding. 
 



Wayland’s early leadership on this issue is evident in the level of funding that has been allocated since 
FY2008.  According to research compiled for an article on OPEB obligations and funding in more than 100 
communities in eastern Massachusetts surveyed by the Gatehouse Media Service network of weekly local 
newspapers that includes The Wayland Town Crier, Wayland, Dover, Wellesley and Needham are the only 
communities currently funding more than 10% of the current estimated liability among the surveyed 
communities.  Not coincidently, all four towns have Aaa municipal bond ratings.  The article is posted 
here with the permission of Gateway Media, parent of the Metrowest Daily News and The Wayland Town 
Crier. 
 
Fred Turkington 
Town Administrator 
   
 
 
 

http://www.wayland.ma.us/Pages/WaylandMA_Selectmen/WickedLocalOPEB.pdf�
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March 1, 2013 

Mr. John Senchyshyn 
Assistant Town Administrator/HR Director 
Town of Wayland, MA 
41 Cochituate Road 
Wayland, MA 01778 

Re: Town of Wayland OPEB – Funding Schedules 

Dear Mr. Senchyshyn: 

We have completed the Actuarial Valuation and Review of Other Postemployment Benefits 
(OPEB) as of December 31, 2012 for the Town of Wayland. The report is being drafted. 

The assumptions used in the valuation are the same as used in the December 31, 2010 Actuarial 
Valuation and Review of Other Postemployment Benefits for the Town of Wayland dated 
May 17, 2011 with the following exceptions: 

1. The pre-retirement mortality assumption was changed from the RP-2000 Employee 
Mortality Table projected 10 years with Scale AA to the RP-2000 Employee Mortality 
Table projected 13 years with Scale AA.  

2. The mortality assumption for non-disabled participants was changed from the RP-2000 
Healthy Annuitant Mortality Table projected 10 years with Scale AA to the RP-2000 
Healthy Annuitant Mortality Table projected 13 years with Scale AA. 

3. Accrued liability and service cost for Teachers were increased by 1.25% to to include a 
margin for future mortality improvement  consistent with the assumptions used in the 
January 1, 2012 Massachusetts Teachers’ Retirement System Actuarial Valuation Report 
dated October 19, 2012.  

4. Per capita costs were based on the fully-insured premium rates effective July 1, 2012 for 
under-65 non-Medicare plans and January 1, 2013 for Medicare Supplement and 
Medicare Advantage plans. 

5. The medical and prescription drug trends have been revised to 8.0% for the year 
beginning January 1, 2013, decreasing by 0.5% per year to an ultimate level of 5.0%.  
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6. The coverage elections for future retirees hired prior to 1986 and current retires under age 
65 were updated to reflect more retirees enrolling in Medicare Advantage Plans. This 
year, 70% are assumed to be eligible for Medicare and are assumed to enroll in a 
Medicare Supplement plan upon reaching age 65, 20% are assumed to be eligible for 
Medicare and are assumed to enroll in a Medicare Advantage plan upon reaching age 65, 
and 10% are assumed to remain enrolled in a non-Medicare plan.  (Previously, 75%, 
15%, and 10%, respectively) 

7. A load of 0.25% to projected medical benefits was applied beginning in 2014 to account 
for taxes on medical devices and brand name prescriptions under the Patient Protection 
and Affordable Care Act of 2010.  No other impact of the Affordable Care Act, other 
than for changes already adopted, is reflected in the valuation.  This includes the excise 
tax on high-cost health plans beginning in 2018. 

In addition, we have determined liabilities based on the 7.0% discount rate used in the prior 
valuation and also on 6.50%. 

We have reflected the new eligibility requirements for a superannuation allowance under M.G.L. 
Chapter 32 for members hired on or after April 2, 2012. 

This valuation is based on participant data as of January 1, 2013. In this year’s valuation there 
were 436 active participants with an average age of 46.4 and average service of 10.7. This 
compares to 46.4 and 10.6, respectively, for the 424 active participants in the prior valuation. In 
addition, there were 457 retirees, beneficiaries, and dependents with an average age of 71.6, 
compared to 424 and 70.8, respectively, in the prior valuation. 

This valuation is based on an OPEB Trust Fund balance received from the Town of Wayland as 
of December 31, 2012, totaling $10,224,733. 

The Annual Required Contribution for fiscal year 2013 is based on a 26-year amortization of the 
unfunded actuarial accrued liability with payments that increase 3.5% per year. The following 
table summarizes the results on the 7.0% discount rate used in the prior valuation, and also based 
on a 6.5% discount rate. 

 7.0% discount rate  6.5% discount rate  

1. Current retirees, beneficiaries and dependents $23,628,214  $24,759,950 
2. Current active employees 14,909,744  16,185,794 
3. Total actuarial accrued liability (AAL) as of   

December 31, 2012:  (1) + (2) $38,537,958 $40,945,744 
4. Actuarial Value of Assets as of December 31, 2012   10,224,733 10,224,733 
5. Unfunded AAL (UAAL) as of December 31, 2012: 

(3) – (4) $28,313,225 $30,721,011 

6. Normal Cost as of December 31, 2012 1,098,973  1,210,909 
7. 26-year increasing (3.5% per year) amortization of UAAL 1,600,046  1,650,634 
8.  Total ARC for fiscal year 2013:  (6) + (7) $2,699,019  $2,861,543 
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26 Years Closed (7.00% discount rate), payments increasing at 3.5%  

Fiscal Year Basis Calendar Year Basis 

Fiscal Year 
Ended  

June 30 

(1) 
Projected 

Benefit 
Payments 

(2) 
Normal Cost

(3) 
Amortization 

of UAAL 

(4) 
Total 

Funding 
Requirement

(3) + (2) 

(5) 
Addition/ 

(Reduction) 
to Trust 
(4) - (1) 

Funded 
Status  
as of 

December 31

(6) 
Assets at 

December 31

(7) 
AAL at 

December 31

(8) 
UAAL at 

December 31
(7) – (6) 

2013  $1,978,306  $1,098,973  $1,600,046  $2,699,019  $0  2012  $10,224,733  $38,537,958  $28,313,225  
2014  2,110,447   1,153,922  1,700,727   2,854,649   744,202  2013  10,940,464   40,294,729   29,354,265  
2015  2,253,489   1,211,618  1,760,252   2,971,870   718,381  2014  12,502,593   42,091,878   29,589,285  
2016  2,427,240   1,272,199  1,821,861   3,094,060   666,820  2015  14,146,442   43,923,507   29,777,065  
2017  2,610,762   1,335,809  1,885,626   3,221,435   610,673  2016  15,850,190   45,762,259   29,912,069  
2018  2,789,911   1,402,599  1,951,623   3,354,222   564,311  2017  17,613,123   47,601,417   29,988,294  
2019  2,924,211   1,472,729  2,019,930   3,492,659   568,448  2018  19,449,854   49,449,092   29,999,238  
2020  3,064,593   1,546,365  2,090,628   3,636,993   572,400  2019  21,419,583   51,357,443   29,937,860  
2021  3,238,411   1,623,683  2,163,800   3,787,483   549,072  2020  23,531,422   53,327,960   29,796,538  
2022  3,324,077   1,704,867  2,239,533   3,944,400   620,323  2021  25,766,129   55,333,158   29,567,029  
2023  3,407,506   1,790,110  2,317,917   4,108,027   700,521  2022  28,233,504   57,473,924   29,240,420  
2024  3,577,882   1,879,616  2,399,044   4,278,660   700,778  2023  30,959,407   59,766,485   28,807,078  
2025  3,756,776   1,973,597  2,483,011   4,456,608   699,832  2024  33,876,398   62,132,994   28,256,596  
2026  3,944,614   2,072,277  2,569,916   4,642,193   697,579  2025  36,996,566   64,574,302   27,577,736  
2027  4,141,845   2,175,891  2,659,863   4,835,754   693,909  2026  40,332,735   67,091,103   26,758,368  
2028  4,348,937   2,284,686  2,752,958   5,037,644   688,707  2027  43,898,509   69,683,909   25,785,400  
2029  4,566,383   2,398,920  2,849,312   5,248,232   681,849  2028  47,708,321   72,353,034   24,644,713  
2030  4,794,702   2,518,866  2,949,038   5,467,904   673,202  2029  51,777,482   75,098,561   23,321,079  
2031  5,034,437   2,644,809  3,052,254   5,697,063   662,626  2030  56,122,232   77,920,316   21,798,084  
2032  5,286,159   2,777,049  3,159,083   5,936,132   649,973  2031  60,759,798   80,817,836   20,058,038  
2033  5,550,466   2,915,901  3,269,651   6,185,552   635,086  2032  65,708,455   83,790,337   18,081,882  
2034  5,827,989   3,061,696  3,384,089   6,445,785   617,796  2033  70,987,589   86,836,676   15,849,087  
2035  6,119,389   3,214,781  3,502,532   6,717,313   597,924  2034  76,617,762   89,955,310   13,337,548  
2036  6,425,358   3,375,520  3,625,121   7,000,641   575,283  2035  82,620,784   93,144,251   10,523,467  
2037  6,746,626   3,544,296  3,752,000   7,296,296   549,670  2036  89,019,792   96,401,022   7,381,230  
2038  6,911,178   3,721,511  3,883,276   7,604,787   693,609  2037  95,839,324   99,722,600   3,883,276  
2039  7,256,737   3,907,587  0   3,907,587   (3,349,150) 2038  103,290,238   103,290,238   -  

          

Note: Assumes additional funding payments made on January 1. 

FUNDING SCHEDULES 



Town of Wayland 

 

 

26 Years Closed (6.50% discount rate), payments increasing at 3.5%  

Fiscal Year Basis Calendar Year Basis 

Fiscal Year 
Ended  

June 30 

(1) 
Projected 

Benefit 
Payments 

(2) 
Normal Cost

(3) 
Amortization 

of UAAL 

(4) 
Total 

Funding 
Requirement

(3) + (2) 

(5) 
Addition/ 

(Reduction) 
to Trust 
(4) - (1) 

Funded 
Status  
as of 

December 31

(6) 
Assets at 

December 31

(7) 
AAL at 

December 31

(8) 
UAAL at 

December 31
(7) – (6) 

2013  $1,978,306  $1,210,909  $1,650,634  $2,861,543  $0  2012 $10,224,733  $40,945,744  $30,721,011  
2014  2,110,447   1,271,454  1,760,313   3,031,767   921,320  2013  10,889,341   42,789,940   31,900,599  
2015  2,253,489   1,335,027  1,821,924   3,156,951   903,462  2014  12,578,354   44,677,759   32,099,405  
2016  2,427,240   1,401,778  1,885,691   3,287,469   860,229  2015  14,358,134   46,603,651   32,245,517  
2017  2,610,762   1,471,867  1,951,690   3,423,557   812,795  2016  16,207,557   48,540,771   32,333,214  
2018  2,789,911   1,545,460  2,019,999   3,565,459   775,548  2017  18,126,675   50,482,998   32,356,323  
2019  2,924,211   1,622,733  2,090,699   3,713,432   789,221  2018  20,130,867   52,439,053   32,308,186  
2020  3,064,593   1,703,870  2,163,873   3,867,743   803,150  2019  22,279,894   54,461,517   32,181,623  
2021  3,238,411   1,789,064  2,239,609   4,028,673   790,262  2020  24,583,442   56,552,346   31,968,904  
2022  3,324,077   1,878,517  2,317,995   4,196,512   872,435  2021  27,022,995   58,684,694   31,661,699  
2023  3,407,506   1,972,443  2,399,125   4,371,568   964,062  2022  29,708,633   60,959,678   31,251,045  
2024  3,577,882   2,071,065  2,483,094   4,554,159   976,277  2023  32,666,420   63,393,715   30,727,295  
2025  3,756,776   2,174,618  2,570,002   4,744,620   987,844  2024  35,829,472   65,909,546   30,080,074  
2026  3,944,614   2,283,349  2,659,952   4,943,301   998,687  2025  39,210,442   68,508,668   29,298,226  
2027  4,141,845   2,397,516  2,753,050   5,150,566   1,008,721  2026  42,822,722   71,192,484   28,369,762  
2028  4,348,937   2,517,392  2,849,407   5,366,799   1,017,862  2027  46,680,487   73,962,285   27,281,798  
2029  4,566,383   2,643,262  2,949,136   5,592,398   1,026,015  2028  50,798,742   76,819,238   26,020,496  
2030  4,794,702   2,775,425  3,052,356   5,827,781   1,033,079  2029  55,193,366   79,764,365   24,570,999  
2031  5,034,437   2,914,196  3,159,188   6,073,384   1,038,947  2030  59,881,164   82,798,519   22,917,355  
2032  5,286,159   3,059,906  3,269,760   6,329,666   1,043,507  2031  64,879,918   85,922,366   21,042,448  
2033  5,550,466   3,212,901  3,384,202   6,597,103   1,046,637  2032  70,208,448   89,136,360   18,927,912  
2034  5,827,989   3,373,546  3,502,649   6,876,195   1,048,206  2033  75,886,666   92,440,717   16,554,051  
2035  6,119,389   3,542,223  3,625,242   7,167,465   1,048,076  2034  81,935,639   95,835,382   13,899,743  
2036  6,425,358   3,719,334  3,752,125   7,471,459   1,046,101  2035  88,377,656   99,320,000   10,942,344  
2037  6,746,626   3,905,301  3,883,449   7,788,750   1,042,124  2036  95,236,301   102,893,884   7,657,583  
2038  6,911,178   4,100,566  4,019,452   8,120,018   1,208,840  2037  102,536,523   106,555,975   4,019,452  
2039  7,256,737   4,305,594   -   4,305,594   (2,951,143) 2038  110,488,812   110,488,812   -  

          

Note: Assumes additional funding payments made on January 1. 
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